Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 1
Table 1-1
QUESTION A:
Are you, or is anyone in your household, employed by the news media, a market research firm, an elected official, or actively involved with political campaigns?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NO 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Table 1-2
QUESTION A:
Are you, or is anyone in your household, employed by the news media, a market research firm, an elected official, or actively involved with political campaigns?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NO 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Table 2-1
QUESTION B:
Are you currently registered to vote in Pennsylvania?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
YES 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 4

Table 2-2

QUESTION B:

Are you currently registered to vote in Pennsylvania?

BANNER 2

RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
YES 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Table 3-1
QUESTION NW:
Would you say that things in America are going in the right direction, or has the country fundamentally gotten off on the wrong track?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -451 -264 -186 -75 -115 =261 -71 -111 -154 -114 -81 -251 -119 -128 -173 -86 -48
WRONG TRACK) -56% -63% -49% -24% -62% -86% -69% -60% -52% -53% -46% -56% -68% -52% -68% -56% -40%
RIGHT DIRECTION 149 61 89 101 28 20 13 30 59 47 43 84 22 49 35 30 32
19% 15% 23% 32% 15% 7% 13% 16% 20% 22% 25% 19% 13% 20% 14% 19% 27%
GOTTEN OFF ON THE WRONG 600 325 275 177 142 281 84 141 214 161 124 334 141 177 209 115 80
TRACK 75% 78% 72% 57% 77% 92% 81% 77% 72% 74% 70% 75% 80% 72% 81% 76% 68%
UNSURE 51 31 20 3 14 3 6 13 23 8 9 3 12 20 13 7 6
6% 7% 5% 11% 8% 1% 6% 7% 8% 4% 5% 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 5%
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Table 3-2
QUESTION NW:
Would you say that things in America are going in the right direction, or has the country fundamentally gotten off on the wrong track?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -451 -382 -25 -2 -19 -42 -32 -24 -30 -14 -18 =22
WRONG TRACK) -56% -59% -28% -16% -80% -44%  -36% -43% -74% -35% -56% -69%
RIGHT DIRECTION 149 115 27 6 1 2 2 1 2 1 4
19% 18% 30% 42% 4% 25% 28% 25% 4% 32% 21% 12%

GOTTEN OFF ON THE WRONG 600 496 52 8 20 67 56 38 31 26 25
TRACK 75% 77% 59% 58% 85% 69% 64% 68% 79% 66% 77% 81%
UNSURE 51 37 10 - 3 5 8 4 1 1 2
6% 6% 11% - 11% 5% 9% 7% 17% 2% 3% 7%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023
Table 4-1
QUESTION CW:

Would you say that things in Pennsylvania are going in the right direction, or has the state fundamentally gotten off on the wrong track?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -199 -138 -61 61 -48 -212 -42 -64 =72 -21 -47 -86 -66 -84 -64 -41 -2
WRONG TRACK) -25% -33% -16% 20% -26% -70% -41% -35% -24% -10% -27% -19% -37% -34% -25% -27% -2%
RIGHT DIRECTION 243 105 138 162 51 31 21 45 93 84 50 153 40 65 81 44 50
30% 25% 36% 52% 27% 10% 20% 25% 31% 39% 29% 34% 22% 26% 31% 29% 42%
GOTTEN OFF ON THE WRONG 442 244 198 100 98 243 63 109 164 105 98 239 105 149 145 85 52
TRACK 55% 59% 52% 32% 53% 80% 61% 59% 56% 49% 56% 53% 60% 60% 56% 56% 44%
UNSURE 115 67 48 50 35 30 20 30 39 26 28 56 31 33 32 23 17
14% 16% 12% 16% 19% 10% 19% 16% 13% 12% 16% 12% 18% 13% 12% 15% 14%
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Table 4-2

QUESTION CW:
Would you say that things in Pennsylvania are going in the right direction, or has the state fundamentally gotten off on the wrong track?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -199 -153 -16 -2 -10 -45 2 -9 -11 -3 -6 -12
WRONG TRACK) -25% -24% -19% -13% -41% -47% 2% -16% -28% -6% -18% -37%
RIGHT DIRECTION 243 204 28 4 5 19 38 21 10 16 11 7
30% 31% 32% 31% 20% 20% 44% 37% 24% 41% 35% 22%
GOTTEN OFF ON THE WRONG 442 357 44 6 14 64 37 30 21 19 17 19
TRACK 55% 55% 51% 44% 61% 66% 42% 53% 52% 47% 53% 59%
UNSURE 115 87 15 3 5 13 13 6 9 5 4 6
14% 13% 17% 24% 19% 14% 15% 10% 24% 12% 13% 20%



Table 5-1
QUESTION AW:

Have you or someone you

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

TO!

NO

TAL YES

YES, I HAVE THOUGHT ABOUT
LEAVING

YES, SOMEONE I KNOW HAS
THOUGHT ABOUT LEAVING

YES, SOMEONE I KNOW HAS
LEFT

TOTAL
800
100%

-124
-16%

338
42%

219
27%

151
19%

110
14%

462

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

know thought about leaving Pennsylvania for a different state due to Pennsylvania's policies?

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
-69 -55 -105 5 -24 17 20 -61 -99 11 -96 -39 -29 -40 -21 -26
-17% -14% -34% 3% -8% 16% 11%  -21% -46% 6% -21% -22% -12% -15% -14% -22%
173 165 103 95 140 60 102 117 58 93 176 68 109 109 66 46
42% 43% 33% 51% 46% 58% 55% 40% 27% 53% 39% 39% 44% 42% 43% 39%
112 108 56 66 98 42 65 75 38 63 112 44 75 75 41 26
27% 28% 18% 36% 32% 40% 35% 25% 18% 36% 25% 25% 31% 29% 27% 22%
90 61 49 47 55 36 52 45 18 39 85 217 55 44 22 24
22% 16% 16% 25% 18% 34% 28% 15% 9% 22% 19% 15% 22% 17% 14% 20%
57 53 35 32 43 18 36 38 17 33 54 24 39 29 20 18
14% 14% 11% 18% 14% 18% 20% 13% 8% 19% 12% 13% 16% 11% 13% 15%
243 219 209 89 164 44 82 179 158 83 272 108 138 148 86 72
58% 57% 67% 49% 54% 42% 45% 60% 73% 47% 61% 61% 56% 58% 57% 61%

58%
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Table 5-2
QUESTION AW:
Have you or someone you know thought about leaving Pennsylvania for a different state due to Pennsylvania's policies?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -124 -145 16 =7 5 26 =27 -18 -12 -16 -13 -11
-16% -22% 19% -54% 21% 27%  -31% -32% -29% -40% -42% -34%
TOTAL YES 338 251 52 3 14 61 30 19 14 12 9 10
————————— 42% 39% 59% 23% 61% 63% 35% 34% 35% 30% 29% 33%
YES, I HAVE THOUGHT ABOUT 219 163 33 2 9 36 16 15 11 10 5
LEAVING 27% 25% 38% 15% 36% 37% 18% 27% 27% 25% 16% 26%
YES, SOMEONE I KNOW HAS 151 102 29 - 10 30 13 5 3 2
THOUGHT ABOUT LEAVING 19% 16% 33% - 41% 31% 14% 9% 13% 8% 7% 16%
YES, SOMEONE I KNOW HAS 110 76 22 1 6 24 12 3 4 2
LEFT 14% 12% 25% 7% 26% 25% 14% 5% 9% 10% 7% 11%
NO 462 397 36 10 9 35 58 37 26 28 23 22

58% 61% 41% 77% 39% 37% 65% 66% 65% 70% 71% 67%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
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Table 6-1
QUESTION AW2:
What was the primary reason for thinking about moving from Pennsylvania to another state?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=LEAVING PENNSYLVANIA 338 173 165 103 95 140 60 102 117 58 93 176 68 109 109 66 46
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
LOWER COST OF LIVING 167 84 83 49 48 70 32 49 60 27 44 88 35 54 60 29 20
49% 48% 51% 48% 51% 50% 53% 48% 51% 46% 47% 50% 52% 50% 56% 44% 43%
LOWER TAXES 150 56 94 35 38 77 13 43 59 34 35 81 34 42 48 32 23
44% 32% 57% 33% 40% 55% 22% 42% 51% 58% 37% 46% 50% 38% 44% 49% 50%
LESS CRIME AND SAFER 122 64 58 43 36 44 27 31 41 23 49 59 14 43 39 22 15
COMMUNITIES 36% 37% 35% 41% 38% 31% 45% 30% 35% 40% 53% 34% 21% 40% 36% 34% 33%
BETTER JOBS AND 117 62 55 44 35 38 28 47 37 5 38 50 30 45 38 25
OPPORTUNITIES 35% 35% 34% 42% 37% 27% 46% 46% 32% 8% 40% 28% 43% 42% 35% 38% 16%
ELECTED LEADERS WHO ARE 97 52 45 25 20 53 15 31 29 22 19 62 17 19 31 29 18
MORE ALIGNED WITH 29% 30% 28% 24% 21% 38% 25% 30% 25% 38% 20% 35% 25% 17% 28% 44% 39%
PERSONAL VALUES
LESS INTRUSIVE GOVERNMENT/ 68 35 34 10 21 37 7 21 31 9 18 36 14 21 21 14 11
MORE PERSONAL FREEDOM 20% 20% 20% 10% 22% 26% 12% 20% 27% 16% 20% 20% 20% 19% 19% 21% 25%
BETTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 47 23 24 16 15 16 9 23 12 3 20 6 1 14 1
14% 13% 14% 15% 16% 11% 15% 22% 10% 6% 23% 11% 9% 14% 13% 17% 11%
MORE SECURE ELECTION 35 14 21 6 7 2 5 10 14 9 17 9 9 8 6 11
PROCESSES 10% 8% 13% 6% 7% 16% 10% 5% 9% 23% 9% 10% 14% 8% 7% 9% 24%
BETTER HEALTH CARE 29 16 14 8 10 12 5 9 11 5 6 17 6 12 9 6 2
9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9% 11% 8% 9% 4%
GREATER EDUCATIONAL CHOICES 17 13 4 6 3 3 8 5 1 1 5 1 9 3 3 1
5% 8% 3% 5% 10% 2% 5% 8% 4% 2% 12% 3% 1% 9% 3% 5% 2%
OTHER 22 13 9 9 6 7 5 4 7 6 3 11 5 9 5 3
7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 5% 8% 4% 6% 10% 3% 7% 11% 4% 8% 8% 6%
UNSURE 6 4 2 3 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 3 2 4 2 - -
2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% - -
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Table 6-2
QUESTION AW2:
What was the primary reason for thinking about moving from Pennsylvania to another state?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=LEAVING PENNSYLVANIA 338 251 52 3 14 6l 30 19 14 12 9 10
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
LOWER COST OF LIVING 167 122 30 - 5 35 10 11 6 7 6 6
49%  49%  58% - 383 585  34%  58%  45%  58%  69% 623
LOWER TAXES 150 120 15 3 4 19 14 6 5 5 5 4
44%  48%  28% 100%  24% 31%  47%  30%  39%  42%  57%  35%
LESS CRIME AND SAFER 122 78 28 2 7 42 11 10 - 6 2 2
COMMUNITIES 365 31%  54%  68%  50% 695  36%  51% - 51%  25%  20%
BETTER JOBS AND 117 80 20 1 10 20 9 5 1
OPPORTUNITIES 35%  32%  38%  36%  69% 33%  29%  27% 6% 27% 213 11%
ELECTED LEADERS WHO ARE 97 90 5 - 1 10 10 8 7 5 3 4
MORE ALIGNED WITH 29%  36%  10% - 73 17%  34%  42%  49%  42%  32% 403
PERSONAL VALUES
LESS INTRUSIVE GOVERNMENT/ 68 57 6 - - 6 9 5 4 2 1 2
MORE PERSONAL FREEDOM 20% 23% 11% - - 10% 28% 26% 32% 16% 12% 21%
BETTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 47 28 12 1 3 15 3 1 2 - -
145 11%  23%  33%  19% 25%  10% 5% 12% - - 20%
MORE SECURE ELECTION 35 32 2 - - 7 3 1
PROCESSES 105 13% 4% - - 11% 9% 22% 18 8%  11%  11%
BETTER HEALTH CARE 29 25 4 - 1 4 1 1 1 2 -
9% 105 7% - 8 7% 4% 65 7% 15% - 218
GREATER EDUCATIONAL CHOICES 17 7 6 - 2 6 - 1 - - - -
5% 3% 11% - 17% 10% - 5% - - - -
OTHER 22 15 - 1 3 3 - - 1 1
7% 6% 11% - 8 5% 10% - - 9% 113 9%
UNSURE 6 5 1 - - 1 1 - - - - 1
25 2% 2% - - 2% 3% - - - - 9%
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Table 7-1
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 1
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 150 82 67 30 37 83 18 40 64 28 26 88 36 47 54 31 16
19%  20% 18%  10%  20%  27%  17%  22% 22% 13% 15% 203 21%  19%  21%  20% 143
U.S. ECONOMY (GENERAL) 86 44 41 1 2 4 13 23 35 1 15 53 8 22 3 13 10
113 113 112 6% 143 14%  13% 133 123 7% 9% 123 10% 9% 143 8% 9%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 59 35 24 2 12 27 7 11 24 1 28 26 5 16 19 1 12
7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8% 8% 16% 6% 3% 6% 7% 7% 103
DIVIDED COUNTRY/LACK OF 54 24 30 40 10 3 2 10 18 2 10 32 12 14 1 9
TOLERANCE 7% 62 8% 133 6% 15 23 62 62 11% 62 7% 72 62 6% 6% 129
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 52 20 32 11 9 3 1 14 17 19 10 22 1 9 8
LEADERSHIP 6% 5% 8% 43 5% 103 1% 8% 6% 9% 5% 5% 12% 7% 62 6% 7%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 50 33 17 37 10 4 5 1 15 13 2 13 8 17 12 0
6% 8% 5% 123 5¢ 1% 5% 62 vk 7% 7% 59 7% 3% 6% 8% 92
IMMIGRATION/BORDER SECURITY 39 20 1 4 8 27 7 4 17 4 24 1 0 11 11 6
5% 5% 52 1% 45 9% 7% 2% 42 8 23 59 62 45 43 72 5%
MORAL DECLINE/U.S. UNREST 31 13 18 12 7 12 2 5 9 14 5 19 7 7 11 8 4
43 3% 5% 45 4% 4% 23 3% 3% 62 3% 45 45 3% 43 5% 3%
LACK OF MONEY 27 16 11 13 6 8 8 8 8 2 6 18 3 12 8 4 3
3% 45 3% 45 3% 3% 8% 5% 3% 1% 45 45 2% 5% 3% 3% 3%
RETIREMENT SECURITY/SOCIAL 25 12 13 14 6 5 - 2 13 11 6 9 11 4 4 4 2
SECURITY/MEDICARE 33 3% 3% 5% 3% 23 - 12 45 5% 3% 23 62 62 1% 25 23
ENVIRONMENT 24 13 12 17 7 - 7 3 5 9 3 20 1 5 8 4 8
3% 3% 3% 5% 45 - 7% 2% 2% 45 23 4% 15 23 33 23 7%
RACIAL ISSUES 23 11 13 13 1 - 6 7 9 1 0 10 3 12 8 3 1
33 3¢ 3% 45 6 - 62 4% 3% 12 62 25 23 5% 3% 23 12
HEALTH CARE 22 1 12 1 4 5 2 4 12 4 2 12 8 9 7 4 2
3% 23 3% 4 2% 2% 2% 23 45 23 1% 3% 43 43 3% 3% 23
ABORTION 21 16 5 12 1 8 5 3 7 6 3 16 2 3 8 7 1
3% 48 1% 43 1% 3% 56 23 23 3% 23 45 1% 1% 3% 59 1%
FEDERAL DEFICIT/DEBT 20 10 9 3 5 12 - 2 6 11 4 13 3 6 7 6 1
2% 3% 23 1% 3% 43 - 13 2% 5 23 3% 2% 23 3% 43 1%
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 16 5 11 8 3 6 1 1 4 10 4 8 4 5 4 1 7
23 1% 3% 23 2% 28 1% 1% 1% 48 3% 23 28 28 1% 1% 62
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 16 13 3 10 4 2 2 5 6 2 6 6 4 10 4 1 -
2% 3% 1% 3% 23 15 23 3% 23 1% 3% 15 23 43 2% 1% -
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 15 12 3 9 5 1 4 7 4 - 4 9 2 8 2 3 2
23 3% 1% 3% 3% - 4 48 1% - 28 23 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%

Continued
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Table 7-1
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 1
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
TAXES 15 6 9 4 1 10 - 7 5 2 2 6 6 4 2 4 4
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3%
NATIONAL SECURITY 11 3 8 4 3 5 - 2 5 4 1 8 2 3 5 2 1
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 9 3 6 4 3 3 1 5 3 - 5 3 1 7 1 1 1
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 3% 1% - 3% - 1% 1%
EDUCATION 7 3 4 5 - 2 1 2 1 3 2 3 2 2 1 2 1
1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 6 5 3 - 3 - 3 2 1 4 2 1 2 1
1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1%
POLICE REFORM 5 1 3 3 2 - 3 1 1 - 1 3 - - 4 - 1
1% - 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% - - 1% 1% - - 1% - 1%
BANKING CRISIS 2 - 2 - 2 - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 - -
- - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% - - - - -
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/ 2 1 1 - 2 - - - 2 2 - 2 - - -
INTERNATIONAL ISSUES/WARS - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - - - 1% - - -
COVID/PANDEMICS 1 - 1 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - - -
- - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - - - -
OTHER 3 2 1 2 1 - - - 3 - 2 1 - - 3 - -
- - - 1% - - - - 1% - 1% - - - 1% - -
UNSURE 9 7 2 3 1 5 4 2 2 1 1 5 2 2 3 - 1
1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 4% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Table 7-2
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today,

Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023

with 1 being the most important

RANK 1
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 150 129 11 - 11 10 12 9 6 2
195 20%  12% - 16% 11%  12%  21%  23%  23% 209 6%
U.S. ECONOMY (GENERAL) 86 66 9 - 5 5 1 3 7 2 2 8
1% 10% 103 - 19 6% 113 6% 169 5% 7% 26%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 59 39 12 1 22 4 3 2 2
7% 65 14% 7% 21% 235 5% 143 7% 113 62 6%
DIVIDED COUNTRY/LACK OF 54 49 2 1 1 5 7 1 4 3 3
TOLERANCE 7% 8% 2% 9% 43 5% 8% 25 113 11% 8% 9%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 52 48 2 - 1 3 4 1 1 1 2 1
LEADERSHTP 65 7% 3% - 6% 45 45 2% 23 3% 6% 45
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 5 43 4 - 7 10 5 2 4 4 3
6% 7% 5% 15% - 7% 12% 8% 6% 11% 113 9%
IMMIGRATION/BORDER SECURITY 39 35 1 - 2 1 2 4 4 2 - 2
5% 5% 1% - 10% 15 3% 7% 9% 5% - 7%
MORAL DECLINE/U.S. UNREST 31 26 3 1 - 3 1 3 3 1 3 -
4% a5 3% 7% - 3% 1% 6% 7% 23 9% -
LACK OF MONEY 27 21 5 - - 2 5 2 - - - 1
3% 3% 6% - - 2% 6% 3% - - - 3%
RETIREMENT SECURITY/SOCIAL 25 21 2 - 1 4 2 2 2 1 2 -
SECURITY/MEDICARE 3% 3% 3% - 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6% -
ENVIRONMENT 24 20 4 - - - 3 3 2 2 1 1
3% 3% 43 - - - 3 5% 43 43 3% 33
RACTAL ISSUES 23 7 2 - 2 8 4 - 1 - 1 -
3% 1% 143 - 10% 9% 5% - 28 - 3% -
HEALTH CARE 22 19 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 1 1 1
3% 3% 1% 8% 5% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 43
ABORTION 21 20 1 - - 3 3 3 - 2 - -
3% 3% 1% - - 3% 4% 5% - 5% - -
FEDERAL DEFICIT/DEBT 20 19 1 - - 1 4 2 - 1 3 -
25 3% 1% - - 1% 4% 3% - 2% 103 -
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 16 13 1 2 - 2 1 3 1 1 2
2% 2% 1% 163 - 2% 1% 5% 23 - 3% 7%
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 16 10 4 - - 2 3 - - - 1 -
25 2% 5% - - 2% 4% - - -3 -
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 15 12 3 - - 4 - 1 - 1 - 2
2% 2% 3% - - 4% - 23 - 3% - 7%

Continued
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Table 7-2
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 1
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
TAXES 15 12 - 1 - - 1 - 1 2 - -
2% 2% - 10% - - 1% - 23 5% - -
NATIONAL SECURITY 11 10 - 1 - - 3 - 1 1 - 1
15 23 - 8% - - 3% -2 3% - 3%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 9 7 2 - - 3 - 1 - - - -
1% 1% 3% - - 3% - 23 - - - -
EDUCATION 7 5 - - 1 1 1 1 - - 1 -
1% 1% - - 45 1% 1% 23 - - 3 -
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 6 4 2 - 2 1 - - -
1% 1% 2% - - 2% - 23 - - - -
POLICE REFORM 5 - 2 1 - 1 2 - - - - -
1% - 3% 9% - 15 23 - - - - -
BANKING CRISIS 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/ 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
INTERNATIONAL ISSUES/WARS - - - - - - - - - - - -
COVID/PANDEMICS 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - -
- - 1% - - 1% - - - - - -
OTHER 3 3 - - - 2 1 - - - - -
- - - - - 2% 1% - - - - -
UNSURE 9 6 1 1 - 1 2 - - 1 - 2
1% 1% 15 11% - 15 2% - - 3 - 7%
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Table 8-1
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 2
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 94 51 43 32 22 40 13 217 34 20 26 47 21 28 32 19 12
12% 12% 11% 10% 12% 13% 13% 15% 11% 9% 14% 11% 12% 11% 13% 12% 10%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 71 3 38 2 15 28 7 18 31 15 2 3 12 2 28 1 7
9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 11% 7% 12% 9% 7% 9% 11% 7% 6%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 52 32 20 9 6 7 7 22 15 0 37 5 1 20 6 8
6% 8% 5% 12% 5% 2% 7% 4% 7% 7% 6% 8% 3% 6% 8% 4% 7%
IMMIGRATION/BORDER SECURITY 45 21 24 2 8 34 3 0 16 17 6 29 10 13 1 11 6
6% 5% 6% 1% 4% 11% 2% 5 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5%
U.S. ECONOMY (GENERAL) 43 21 22 10 1 32 2 14 1 9 24 11 5 1 1 8
5% 5% 6% 3% 1% 10% 2% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 2% 7% 7% 7%
HEALTH CARE 41 27 15 18 11 13 6 8 15 12 9 21 12 3 11 9 5
5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4%
RETIREMENT SECURITY/SOCIAL 37 20 17 17 7 14 - - 2 15 7 23 7 13 2 7
SECURITY/MEDICARE 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% - - 7% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 1% 6%
MORAL DECLINE/U.S. UNREST 37 16 21 8 1 18 1 8 1 14 4 27 6 7 15 9 4
5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 1% 4% 5% 6% 2% 6% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 33 16 16 9 8 15 6 9 10 8 7 16 9 11 6 6 7
LEADERSHIP 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6%
DIVIDED COUNTRY/LACK OF 31 13 18 13 12 6 2 5 10 13 5 21 5 8 9 9 6
TOLERANCE 4% 3% 5% 4% 7% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 5%
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 29 23 7 15 7 7 9 8 8 4 3 16 10 12 10 4 2
4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 9% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 6 5% 4% 3% 2%
TAXES 28 13 16 6 7 15 3 5 13 7 3 21 4 5 10 6 7
4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 6%
LACK OF MONEY 28 1 10 12 5 10 9 9 10 - 7 11 9 11 9 4 2
3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 8% 5% 3% - 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2%
RACIAL ISSUES 27 19 8 18 8 1 1 5 8 3 14 9 4 13 5 4 3
3% 4% 2% 6% 5% - 10% 3% 3% 2% 8% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3%
ABORTION 26 15 11 15 6 5 3 5 9 9 6 15 5 7 9 5 5
3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
FEDERAL DEFICIT/DEBT 23 7 16 4 5 13 1 5 5 11 1 10 12 5 8 5 5
3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 4%
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 22 4 11 3 8 - 4 8 10 1 13 8 7 7 4 4
3% 1% 5% 4% 1% 3% - 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3%
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 20 13 7 14 4 2 5 5 8 3 4 13 2 6 8 2 5
3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4%

Continued



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 18
Table 8-1
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 2
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
EDUCATION 17 8 10 10 8 - 1 6 9 2 2 11 4 6 4 5 3
2% 2% 32 32 45 - 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
ENVIRONMENT 17 12 4 11 2 3 1 5 7 4 5 8 3 4 4 4 5
2% 3% 1% 45 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 45
NATIONAL SECURITY 16 7 9 2 4 10 1 2 8 5 5 5 6 8 3 2 3
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 16 6 10 2 6 7 2 11 - 3 8 4 3 8 2 4 1
2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 6% - 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 1% 33 13
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/ 14 4 10 4 5 5 1 2 6 4 2 9 3 3 2 6 1
INTERNATIONAL ISSUES/WARS 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1%
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 9 5 4 2 3 4 2 1 4 2 4 5 1 4 2 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 13 13 13 1% 13 13
POLICE REFORM 8 5 3 3 3 2 1 4 2 1 3 4 1 2 2 3 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
COVID/PANDEMICS 4 2 2 3 1 - - 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 - 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1%
BANKING CRISIS 2 - 2 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 2 1 - 1 -
- - 1% - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - - 1% -
OTHER 1 - 1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - -

UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 8-2
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 2
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE  TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 94 68 13 4 3 13 12 4 2 1
12 11%  15% 27%  11% 145 13% 7% 21% 65 10% 3%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 7 57 8 - 2 15 4 8 3 3 2 3
9% 9% 9% - 9% 16% 4% 14% 7% 8% 6% 10%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 52 40 8 1 2 5 5 7 4 6 3 1
6% 6% 9% 85 10% 5% 5% 135 11%  15% 8% 3%
IMMIGRATION/BORDER SECURITY 45 42 - - 1 1 3 2 2 4 1
6% 7% - - 5% 1% 45 3% 45 9% 10% 3%
U.S. ECONOMY (GENERAL) 43 36 2 - - 6 6 3 3 2 -
5% 6% 2% - - 6% 7% 5% 7% - 6% -
HEALTH CARE 4 38 1 1 1 4 4 2 3 3 1 1
5% 6% 1% 9% 4% 4% 4% 45 7% 6% 3% 3%
RETTREMENT SECURITY/SOCIAL 37 31 3 - 2 4 5 4 1 1 4 -
SECURITY/MEDICARE 5% 5% 3% - 10% 43 6% 7% 2% 3% 13% -
MORAL DECLINE/U.S. UNREST 37 34 1 - 1 2 6 4 1 2 1 3
5% 5% 1% - 4% 2% 7% 7% 2% 5% 3% 9%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 33 26 5 - - 4 3 2 2 3 - 1
LEADERSHIP 43 43 5% - - 5% 3% 45 5% 8% - 45
DIVIDED COUNTRY/LACK OF 31 28 3 - - 2 4 7 3
TOLERANCE 45 45 45 - - 2% 5% 12% - 7% 12% -
POVERTY / HOMELESSNESS 29 25 3 - 1 5 2 - 2 1 -
43 43 3% - 5% 5% 2% - 45 2% - 13%
TAXES 28 25 1 - 3 2 2 2 2 3 1 -
4% 4% 1% - 11% 2% 2% 45 45 7% 3% -
LACK OF MONEY 28 21 6 - - 2 1 1 - - 1 2
3% 3% 7% - - 3% 1% 2% - - 3% 6%
RACTAL ISSUES 27 15 8 1 5 8 1 - - - 2
3% 2% 9% 7% 15% 5% 9% 2% - - - 7%
ABORTION 26 21 3 - 1 4 4 - 2 - 3 1
3% 3% 43 - 6% 43 45 - 6% - 8% 3%
FEDERAL DEFICIT/DEBT 23 22 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - 1 4
3% 3% 1% - - 1% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 13%
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 22 19 1 2 - - 2 3 2 2 -
3% 3% 15 15% - - 2% - 7% 5% 6% -
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 20 15 3 - 1 2 3 2 2 3 1 -
3% 2% 4% - 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 7% 3% -

Continued



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 20
Table 8-2
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 2
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
EDUCATION 17 14 2 1 - 1 3 2 - - - -
2% 2% 3% 7% - 1% 4% 3% - - - -
ENVIRONMENT 17 15 1 - - 3 2 1 2 2 1 1
25 2% 2% - - 3% 33 2% 4% 5% 3% 3%
NATIONAL SECURITY 16 15 1 - - 3 1 1 - 1 - 1
28 23 1% - - 3% 1% 23 - 3% - 3%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 16 7 5 1 1 3 2 1 - - - -
25 1% 5% 8% 5% 3% 3% 3% - - - -
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/ 14 13 1 - - 1 - - - - 2
INTERNATIONAL ISSUES/WARS 2% 2% 1% - - 1% - - - - - 7%
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 9 4 3 - - 2 1 - - - - 1
15 1% 3% - - 25 1% - - - - 3%
POLICE REFORM 8 6 2 - - 2 1 1 1 1 - -
1% 15 23 - - 25 13 25 2% 2% - -
COVID/PANDEMICS 4 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - - - -
1% - 1% 83 - 15 13 - - - - -
BANKING CRISIS 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
OTHER 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -

UNSURE - - - - - - - - - _ _ _
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Table 9-1
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 3
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 81 39 42 37 16 28 9 1 3 2 17 51 13 2 2 1
10% 9% 11% 12% 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 11% 10% 11% 8% 11% 11% 9% 9%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 5 25 32 13 1 10 1 17 15 1 35 9 1 19 1 7
7% 6% 8% 4% 10% 9% 9% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 9% 6%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 52 32 2 32 1 9 11 17 11 13 6 28 7 18 15 10 9
7% 8% 5% 10% 6% 3% 11% 9% 4% 6% 9% 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 7%
IMMIGRATION/BORDER SECURITY 50 26 24 7 13 31 1 1 23 1 9 24 7 12 18 1 9
6% 6% 6% 2% 7% 10% 1% 6% 8% 7% 5% 5% 10% 5% 7% 7% 8%
U.S. ECONOMY (GENERAL) 49 28 22 20 7 22 5 20 9 7 3 12 12 1 5
6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 8% 7% 4% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 4%
DIVIDED COUNTRY/LACK OF 47 17 30 21 13 12 2 6 22 17 6 25 1 10 12 9 13
TOLERANCE 6% 4% 8% 7% 7% 4% 2% 3% 7% 8 3% 5% 9% 4% 5% 6% 11%
HEALTH CARE 46 29 17 22 17 7 8 9 20 9 6 2 1 1 13 0 8
6% 7% 5% 7% 9% 2% 8% 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 45 24 21 5 29 6 6 17 16 6 3 14 15 8 5
LEADERSHIP 6% 6% 6% 2% 6% 10% 6% 3% 6% 8% 3% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4%
MORAL DECLINE/U.S. UNREST 34 20 14 14 5 15 2 8 15 9 5 21 8 1 11 7 4
4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3%
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 31 15 16 15 10 6 6 9 13 3 13 15 4 1 12 4 4
4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 6% 5% 5% 1% 7% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3%
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 31 22 9 14 9 8 12 5 8 6 16 9 6 16 9 3 3
4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 12% 3% 3% 3% 9% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 2%
ABORTION 31 19 11 23 4 4 5 4 12 10 11 14 6 8 8 3 9
4% 5% 3% 7% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 7%
ENVIRONMENT 29 16 13 14 10 5 4 4 9 12 8 17 4 9 8 4 8
4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6%
FEDERAL DEFICIT/DEBT 26 7 19 6 4 16 3 8 5 10 4 17 5 6 10 8 2
3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2%
RETIREMENT SECURITY/SOCIAL 25 14 11 11 5 9 - 3 12 0 4 14 6 13 5 4 2
SECURITY/MEDICARE 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% - 1% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2%
TAXES 23 13 10 3 4 15 1 4 11 6 3 13 6 5 9 5 4
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 21 13 8 7 6 8 3 11 6 1 3 15 3 12 3 2 3
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% - 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3%
RACIAL ISSUES 19 10 9 12 4 3 2 6 6 5 4 10 4 3 8 4 4
2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%

Continued
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Table 9-1
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 3
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET.  BET.
BELOW $40-  $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
LACK OF MONEY 17 11 7 6 3 9 2 3 10 3 6 7 5 6 9 1 -
2% 32 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% -
EDUCATION 16 7 8 5 6 5 4 4 4 4 2 12 2 1 9 5 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 45 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1%
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 15 7 8 8 8 1 7 2 5 4 9 2 4 6 4 -
2% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 43 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% -
NATIONAL SECURITY 15 6 9 4 3 8 1 2 8 4 2 6 7 8 1 3 3
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 45 3% - 2% 3%
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 13 4 9 2 4 8 - 4 3 6 1 6 6 3 4 2 2
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 43 1% 2% 1% 2%
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/ 8 2 6 2 5 - 1 3 4 1 6 1 2 3 2 1
INTERNATIONAL ISSUES/WARS 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 13 1% 13 13
POLICE REFORM 5 3 2 1 - 4 - 4 1 - 3 1 1 2 2 - 1
1% 1% 1% - - 13 - 2% - 1% 13 1% 1% - 13
COVID/PANDEMICS 2 - 2 1 1 - 2 - - 2 - - 2 - - -
- - 1% - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - - -
BANKING CRISIS 2 - 2 1 - 1 - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - 2 -
- - 1% - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - - 1% -
OTHER - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 23
Table 9-2
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 3
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 81 66 8 2 8 14 3 4 1 4
0% 10% 9% 15% 113 9% 16% 62 9% 2% 11%  10%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 58 46 8 1 2 7 7 3 6 2 1 -
(EE 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 62 15% 62 3% -
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 52 35 10 1 5 10 7 3 1 2 2
7% 5% 11% 9% 21% 105 8% 5% 113 32 6% 7%
IMMIGRATION/BORDER SECURITY 50 46 2 1 - 5 2 2 3 2 -
65 7% 3% T3 - 55 3% 48 123 7% 7% -
U.S. ECONOMY (GENERAL) 49 43 5 - - 6 3 7 3 4 - 2
65 7% 5% - - 6% 43 123 62 9% - 7%
DIVIDED COUNTRY/LACK OF 47 40 5 1 - 4 4 4 3 4 1 3
TOLERANCE 6% 6% 5% 82 - a8 43 7% 7% 108 3% 10%
HEALTH CARE 46 36 5 1 3 6 3 3 1 4 4
65 6% 5% 73 14% 6% 43 55 2% 10% 123 12%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 45 39 4 - 1 3 3 4 4 - 3
LEADERSHIP 6% 63 43 - 58 3% 3% 8% 9% - 118 123
MORAL DECLINE/U.S. UNREST 34 30 2 - - 1 4 3 3 2 3 2
45 5% 2% - - 15 43 5% 6% 6% 8% 8%
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 31 21 4 3 1 7 4 1 - 2 1
4% 3% 4% 19% 43 7% 43 23 - 4 - 3%
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 31 22 5 - 3 8 6 2 1 1 -
45 3% 5% - 118 O a8 23 23 - -
ABORTION 31 25 3 - - 3 5 2 2 2 2 -
a8 43 4n - - 3% 63 3% 43 52 62 -
ENVIRONMENT 29 21 6 - 1 4 4 2 1 2 3 -
45 3% 6% - 5 4% 5% 3% 2% 43 9% -
FEDERAL DEFICIT/DEBT 26 20 2 1 - 2 5 5 - - 1 -
3% 3% 3% 7% - 2% 6% 9% - - 4 -
RETIREMENT SECURITY/SOCIAL 25 24 1 - - 2 4 3 2 - 3 -
SECURITY/MEDICARE 3% 4% 1% - - 2% 43 5% 43 -9 -
TAXES 23 20 2 - - 2 1 2 - 3 1 1
3 33 3% - - 25 13 45 - 8% 3 3%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 21 16 3 - - 2 1 1 1 1 2
3% 3% 4% - - 25 1% - 2% 3% 3% 6%
RACIAL ISSUES 19 16 1 - 1 2 5 2 - - - 1
25 23 1% - 5 25 5% 3% - - - 3%
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Table 9-2
QUESTION DW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing the country today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the country.

RANK 3
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
LACK OF MONEY 17 13 1 - 2 2 1 1 1 1 - -
2% 2% 1% - 10% 2% 1% 23 23 23 - -
EDUCATION 16 13 2 - - 1 1 - - 3 - -
2% 2% 3% - - 1% 1% - - 8% - -
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 15 12 2 - 1 5 1 1 1 1 - -
2% 2% 2% - 5% 5% 23 23 2% 2% - -
NATIONAL SECURITY 15 13 2 - - 1 - - - - 1 1
2% 2% 2% - - 1% - - - - 3% 43
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 13 12 1 - - 1 - - 1 1 1 1
2% 2% 1% - - 1% - - 28 3% 3% 43
FOREIGN AFFAIRS/ 8 7 - 1 - 1 1 3 - 1 - 1
INTERNATIONAL ISSUES/WARS 1% 1% - 8% - 1% 1% 6% - 3% - 45
POLICE REFORM 5 2 3 - - 1 - - - - - -
1% - 3% - - 1% - - - - - -
COVID/PANDEMICS 2 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - -
- - 1% - - 1% - - - - - -
BANKING CRISIS 2 2 - - - - - - - - - 1
- - - - - - - - - - - 3%
OTHER - - - - - - - - - - -

UNSURE - - - - - - - - - _ _ _
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QUESTION EW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today, with 1 being the most important problem

facing the state.

RANK 1
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 175 97 78 54 38 82 19 49 73 34 31 99 46 59 68 28 13
22% 23% 20% 17% 21% 27% 19% 27% 25% 16% 17% 22% 26% 24% 27% 19% 11%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 93 48 45 36 21 36 15 19 30 29 42 43 8 27 32 15 15
12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 12% 14% 11% 10% 13% 24% 10% 4% 11% 13% 10% 13%
PA ECONOMY (GENERAL) 63 38 25 1 1 217 8 1 21 15 6 41 17 13 19 1 12
8% 9% 7% 6% 10% 9% 8% 10% 7% 7% 3% 9% 9% 5% 7% 11% 10%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 56 34 23 42 7 8 4 10 2 24 13 32 11 15 7 1
7% 8% 6% 13% 4% 3% 3% 5% 7% 11% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 15%
TAXES 47 25 22 12 7 28 5 1 12 5 2 15 7 18 14 5
6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 9% 5% 6% 4% 9% 3% 6% 9% 3% 7% 9% 4%
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 39 20 18 20 0 9 5 1 17 6 7 22 10 12 13 6 7
5% 5% 5% 6% 5 3% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6%
HEALTH CARE 36 19 17 19 13 4 7 3 20 6 2 23 11 12 10 4
5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 1% 6% 1% 7% 3% 1% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 3%
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 25 6 18 7 4 14 3 8 13 1 15 9 8 5 4 7
3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% - 2% 3% 6% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 6%
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 24 18 7 15 7 3 6 5 11 3 12 9 4 13 6 2 2
3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 1% 6% 2% 4% 1% 7% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2%
MORAL DECLINE 24 11 13 4 8 13 2 4 10 8 6 12 6 9 9 3 2
3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 21 9 13 8 5 8 8 7 6 1 9 8 5 5 10 4 2
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 2% - 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2%
ENVIRONMENT 21 8 12 13 7 1 2 3 9 6 2 16 3 2 6 4 9
3% 2% 3% 4% 4% - 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 8%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 20 11 9 6 1 13 1 4 9 6 3 12 5 7 1 7 5
LEADERSHIP 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% - 5% 4%
ABORTION 17 10 7 5 2 11 5 4 8 5 9 4 4 7 3 2
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% - 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
RACIAL ISSUES 15 7 7 8 5 1 4 3 5 2 7 4 4 11 3 1 -
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% -
LACK OF MONEY 15 9 5 6 3 5 - 6 6 2 3 9 3 6 4 3 1
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
IMMIGRATION 14 5 8 3 2 9 4 2 5 2 6 5 2 4 5 2 3
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
FAILING SCHOOLS 14 5 9 6 1 7 - 2 5 6 3 9 2 7 2 3 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
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Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023
Table 10-1
QUESTION EW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

RANK 1

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY 1D AGE AREA INCOME
BET.  BET.
BELOW $40-  $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+

STATE SPENDING/DEBT 13 6 8 1 3 10 1 5 2 5 3 8 3 5 2 3 1

2% 1% 2% - 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%

EDUCATION 13 4 9 5 7 1 1 5 1 6 1 9 3 4 3 5 1

2% 1% 2% 2% 45 - 1% 3% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%

COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 10 4 7 5 4 1 1 5 3 1 3 7 - 4 1 2 4

1% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 3% 1% - 2% 2% - 1% 1% 3%

ENERGY 6 1 5 3 1 2 2 2 2 - 5 1 2 3 1 -

1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 13 13 13 1% 13 -

POLICE REFORM 5 2 3 1 3 - 1 2 2 1 4 - 2 1 1 -

1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% -

FREE SPEECH 3 2 - 1 2 1 - - 2 - 2 1 1 1 1 -

- 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - - 13 - - 13 -

WELFARE 3 - 3 1 2 - - 2 - 1 1 1 1 - 2 - 1

- - 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% - 1% - 1% - 1%

COVID/PANDEMICS 2 2 2 - - 2 - 1 - 1 2 - - -

- - - 1% - - - - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - -

OTHER 4 1 3 3 1 - - - 3 1 2 2 1 3 - -

- - 1% 1% - - - - 1% - 1% - - - 1% - -

UNSURE 22 14 7 9 6 6 4 4 9 6 4 15 3 8 5 4 3

3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
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Table 10-2
QUESTION EW:

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

June 2023

Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today,
RANK 1
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 175 151 12 1 4 14 11 4
22% 23% 13% 9% 16% 10% 16% 14% 18% 27% 18% 13%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 93 65 20 2 4 36 7 13 1
12% 10% 23% 15% 16% 37% 8% 24% 18% 15% 10% 3%
PA ECONOMY (GENERAL) 63 51 5 1 - 2 10 3 1 2 2
8% 8% 6% 10% - 2% 12% 5% 15% 2% 7% 7%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 56 47 3 2 9 7 7 3 4 4 3
7% 7% 4% 15% 9% 9% 8% 12% 8% 9% 11% 10%
TAXES 47 41 4 1 1 1 5 3 1 1 3
6% 6% 4% 8% 6% 1% 6% 5% 2% 2% 13% 9%
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 39 32 3 - 3 2 5 3 1 1 2 1
5% 5% 4% - 15% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 6% 3%
HEALTH CARE 36 32 1 - 1 4 1 1 2 2 5
5% 5% 1% - 14% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 6% 16%
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 25 24 - - - 1 1 2 1 3 1 1
3% 4% - - - 1% 1% 4% 2% 7% 3% 3%
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 24 21 1 - - 3 8 - 1 1 2 1
3% 3% 1% - - 3% 9% - 2% 2% 6% 3%
MORAL DECLINE 24 19 4 - - 2 1 - - - 1 1
3% 3% 4% - - 2% 1% - - - 3% 3%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 21 19 1 - 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 1
3% 3% 1% - 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4%
ENVIRONMENT 21 19 2 - - - 2 2 4 3 1 1
3% 3% 3% - - - 2% 3% 11% 8% 3% 3%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 20 16 3 - - 1 3 1 - - 1
LEADERSHIP 2% 2% 3% - - 1% 4% - 2% - - 3%
ABORTION 17 1 1 - - 3 4 2 - - - 1
2% 2% 2% - - 3% 4% 4% - - - 4%
RACIAL ISSUES 15 9 4 - 1 4 3 - - - -
2% 1% 5% - 4% 4% 4% - - - - -
LACK OF MONEY 15 10 3 - 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 -
2% 2% 4% - 5% 1% 1% 2% 5% - 3% -
IMMIGRATION 14 10 1 1 1 3 - 2 1 - - 1
2% 2% 1% 11% 6% 3% - 4% 2% - - 4%
FAILING SCHOOLS 14 10 3 - - 3 1 2 - - - -
2% 2% 4% - - 3% 1% 4% - - - -
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Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

June 2023
Table 10-2
QUESTION EW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today,
RANK 1
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
STATE SPENDING/DEBT 13 11 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 - 1
2% 2% 2% - - - 1% 3% - 2% - 3%
EDUCATION 13 8 3 - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 -
2% 1% 4% - - 1% 1% - 2% 2% 3% -
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 10 5 3 1 - 3 2 - - - 1 -
1% 1% 4% 8% - 3% 2% - - - 3% -
ENERGY 6 5 1 - - - - - - 1 - 1
1% 1% 1% - - - - - - 3% - 4%
POLICE REFORM 5 5 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 -
1% 1% - - - 1% - 2% - 3% - -
FREE SPEECH 3 2 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - -
- - 1% - - 1% - - - 3% - -
WELFARE 3 2 - 1 - - - - - 1 - -
- - - 8% - - - - - 3% - -
COVID/PANDEMICS 2 - 1 - 1 2 - - - - - -
- - 1% - 4% 2% - - - - - -
OTHER 4 4 - - - 3 - - - - - -
- 1% - - - 3% - - - - - -
UNSURE 22 15 5 2 - 2 3 4 2 - 1 2
3% 2% 5% 16% - 2% 4% 7% 4% - 3% 6%
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Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023
Table 11-1
QUESTION EW:

Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

RANK 2
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 99 53 45 35 19 44 12 20 32 34 21 58 21 23 34 25 16
12% 13% 12% 11% 11% 14% 12% 11% 11% 16% 12% 13% 12% 9% 13% 17% 13%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 85 42 43 30 20 35 12 1 32 27 19 5 16 2 25 16 11
11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 12% 12% 7% 11% 13% 11% 11% 9% 11% 10% 11% 10%
TAXES 53 2 32 1 11 24 1 19 18 15 9 3 13 17 14 13 8
7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 1% 10% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7%
PA ECONOMY (GENERAL) 51 30 22 16 7 28 5 15 23 8 6 25 2 13 17 10 8
6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 8% 8% 4% 4% 6% 11% 5% 7% 6% 7%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 47 30 17 217 12 8 8 3 17 20 13 217 8 12 14 8 8
6% 7% 4% 9% 7% 3% 7% 2% 6% 9% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 7%
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 39 23 15 20 7 11 6 9 16 8 13 21 4 13 13 5 5
5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4%
FAILING SCHOOLS 34 19 15 13 8 13 4 8 9 14 6 21 7 8 12 9 4
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3%
HEALTH CARE 34 1 15 17 1 5 5 2 17 10 1 25 8 14 10 7 4
4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 2% 5% 1% 6% 5% 1% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3%
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 34 2 13 1 6 12 6 12 12 4 4 23 6 6 18 5 5
4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 7% 4% 4%
ENVIRONMENT 32 13 18 19 9 4 2 6 11 13 10 19 2 9 6 5 11
4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 6% 6% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 9%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 31 13 18 10 10 10 6 15 7 2 13 8 10 10 8 2
4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% 8% 3% 1% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2%
EDUCATION 28 15 14 7 5 2 7 14 6 3 18 7 4 11 5 7
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6%
LACK OF MONEY 28 15 12 8 5 15 5 7 13 2 4 17 6 13 9 6
3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% -
MORAL DECLINE 25 10 15 4 8 13 2 6 11 5 7 12 6 7 7 7 5
3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 21 11 10 - 5 17 2 3 7 9 4 10 8 6 8 3 2
LEADERSHIP 3% 3% 3% - 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%
RACIAL ISSUES 20 14 6 17 1 3 4 5 6 5 10 9 2 1 5 1 2
3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2%
IMMIGRATION 18 3 14 2 2 14 1 2 6 9 3 11 3 6 7 3 -
2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% -
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 15 5 10 4 7 5 2 2 9 3 2 9 4 7 4 2 2
2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
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Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023
Table 11-1
QUESTION EW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

RANK 2
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY 1D AGE AREA INCOME
BET.  BET.
BELOW $40-  $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
STATE SPENDING/DEBT 14 9 5 5 4 5 2 2 4 5 4 5 5 3 5 1 4
2% 2% 1% 1% 23 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 43
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 14 10 4 8 2 3 1 6 5 1 8 4 2 7 2 1 2
2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 5% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
POLICE REFORM 13 4 10 5 3 5 4 5 5 - 6 5 2 7 2 - 4
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% - 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 3%
ABORTION 13 4 9 5 7 1 1 3 6 4 2 5 7 3 4 3 4
2% 1% 2% 2% 45 - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 45 1% 1% 2% 3%
WELFARE 13 6 7 3 2 7 3 4 2 4 6 1 5 6 5 1 -
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 43 - 3% 2% 2% 1% -
FREE SPEECH 8 4 3 - 3 4 2 3 1 - 5 2 2 3 2 -
1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% - - - 13 13 13 1% 13 -
ENERGY 5 4 1 2 - 3 - 1 3 1 - 3 2 1 2 1 1
1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 13 13
COVID/PANDEMICS 1 - 1 - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - -
- - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - - -
OTHER 2 2 - 2 - - - 1 - 1 - 2 - - 1 1 -
- - - 1% - - - 1% - - - - - - - 13 -

UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 31
Table 11-2
QUESTION EW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

RANK 2
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 99 85 9 1 1 13 5 5
2% 13%  10% 7% 43 135 17% 9% 16% 143 21% 17%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 85 66 1 1 11 5 6 9 4 4
115 10%  13% 7% 5% 11% 6% 11%  14%  23%  12% 14%
TAXES 53 43 8 1 - 3 8 2 - 1 1
7% 7% 9% 10% - 3% 9% 3% - 15% 3% 43
PA ECONOMY (GENERAL) 51 41 5 1 3 4 5 3 - - 1 3
6% 6% 6% 8y 11% 4% 6% 5% - - 3% 9%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 47 38 6 1 1 11 7 3 3 1 2
6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 11% 8% 10% 8% 7% 3% 6%
POVERTY /HOMELESSNESS 39 34 3 - 1 6 4 2 1 2 - 2
5% 5% 4% - 5% 6% 5% 3% 2% 5% - 7%
FAILING SCHOOLS 34 28 2 - 1 5 4 6 4 - -
45 45 3% - 5% 5% 43 105 10% - - -
HEALTH CARE 34 32 2 - - 1 3 3 4 3 2 -
4% 5% 3% - - 1% 3% 5% 9% 7% 5% -
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 34 29 2 - 1 2 4 1 2 1 2 2
45 5% 3% - 45 2% 43 2% 45 2% 6% 7%
ENVIRONMENT 32 27 1 1 1 5 1 4 2 4 2 -
4% 4% 1% 8% 5% 5% 1% 7% 43 10% 6% -
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 31 23 - 3 5 2 4 1 - - -
43 43 - 25%  21% 2% 5% - 2% - - -
EDUCATION 28 25 1 - - 2 4 2 2 2 -
4% 4% 1% - - 2% 43 43 5% 5% - 12%
LACK OF MONEY 28 24 1 - 1 3 - 1 2 - 1
3% 43 1% - 6% 3% - 2% 43 - 16% 3%
MORAL DECLINE 25 23 - - 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 1
3% 43 - - 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 33 33 4%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 21 15 3 - 1 2 3 1 1 -
LEADERSHIP 3% 2% 3% - - 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% - -
RACIAL ISSUES 20 10 6 1 3 4 7 2 -
3% 1% 65 11% 123 4% 7% - - - 6% -
IMMIGRATION 18 17 1 - - 3 - - - - 1 -
2% 3% 1% - - 3% - - - - 3% -
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 15 12 1 - 2 3 1 2 1 - - 2
23 23 1% - 9% 3% 1% 43 2% - - 6%
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Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 32
Table 11-2
QUESTION EW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

RANK 2
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
STATE SPENDING/DEBT 14 13 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 - 1
28 23 1% - - - 1% -2 3% - 3%
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 14 7 7 - - 6 1 - 1 1 - -
2% 1% 8% - - 7% 1% - 2% 23 - -
POLICE REFORM 13 6 6 - - 5 1 - - - 1 -
2% 1% 7% - - 5% 1% - - - 3% -
ABORTION 13 12 1 - - 2 1 2 - - 1 1
2% 2% 1% - - 2% 1% 3% - - 3% 3%
WELFARE 13 10 2 - 1 2 1 - - -
2% 1% 2% - 43 25 23 - - - - -
FREE SPEECH 8 5 1 - - - - 1 1 - 1 -
1% 1% 1% - - - - 2% 23 -4 -
ENERGY 5 4 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 - -
1% 1% 1% - - - 1% - 2% 23 - -
COVID/PANDEMICS 1 1 - - - - - 1 - - - -
- - - - - - - 2% - - - -
OTHER 2 1 1 - - - 2 - - - - -
- - 1% - - - 28 - - - - -

UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - -



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023
Table 12-1
QUESTION EW:

Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

RANK 3
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 97 38 59 36 18 44 10 16 34 37 22 50 25 31 28 19 16
12% 9% 15% 11% 10% 14% 9% 9% 12% 17% 13% 11% 14% 13% 11% 13% 14%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 82 46 37 34 12 36 14 21 30 1 15 47 2 27 16 16
10% 11% 10% 11% 6% 12% 13% 11% 10% 8% 8% 10% 12% 8% 11% 11% 13%
PA ECONOMY (GENERAL) 57 28 29 14 13 3 5 12 25 16 15 3 9 16 27 9 4
7% 7% 8% 4% 7% 10% 5% 6% 8% 7% 9% 7% 5% 7% 10% 6% 3%
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 50 33 16 25 14 12 8 12 19 10 20 21 9 24 14 5 5
6% 8% 4% 8% 7% 4% 8% 7% 7% 5% 11% 5% 5% 10% 5% 4% 4%
TAXES 48 21 217 13 6 29 6 10 17 15 7 25 16 7 19 12 9
6% 5% 7% 4% 3% 9% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 6% 9% 3% 7% 8% 8%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 45 19 26 28 5 11 4 1 17 13 8 26 11 15 18 4 7
6% 5% 7% 9% 3% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 7% 2% 6%
EDUCATION 31 19 12 13 10 9 3 7 9 12 9 18 4 7 9 10 5
4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 7% 5%
HEALTH CARE 31 1 13 17 7 7 6 6 10 9 3 22 6 5 11 7 6
4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5%
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 31 16 15 16 11 4 9 7 14 2 8 18 4 14 8 5 3
4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 1% 8% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3%
MORAL DECLINE 30 16 14 4 7 19 5 8 11 6 1 23 6 10 10 8 2
4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2%
LACK OF MONEY 28 15 13 14 4 10 3 8 14 3 5 12 1 12 9 5 2
3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 2%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 28 14 14 4 9 15 1 8 14 5 4 16 8 5 7 7 6
LEADERSHIP 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 5% 1% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5%
RACIAL ISSUES 27 15 12 14 8 5 5 8 6 8 12 12 3 8 9 4 4
3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 7% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
FAILING SCHOOLS 25 15 10 8 12 5 5 4 7 9 6 16 3 7 8 6 4
3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3%
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 22 14 8 8 7 7 5 7 5 4 3 14 4 8 6 4 2
3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
ABORTION 21 11 10 11 2 8 4 4 6 7 6 10 5 7 5 2 4
3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3%
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 19 11 8 7 6 6 1 4 9 4 3 11 5 10 7 2 -
2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% -
WELFARE 17 9 8 4 5 7 4 5 8 - 5 8 4 6 5 4 1
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
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Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023

Table 12-1

QUESTION EW:

with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today,

RANK 3

BANNER 1

AGE AREA INCOME

PARTY ID

GENDER

BET.

BET.

BELOW $40-

SUB RURAL $40K

$80-
$79.9K $124.9 $125+
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Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
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Table 12-2
QUESTION EW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

RANK 3
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
CRIME/RISING VIOLENCE 97 83 8 1 2 12 12 8 4 1 3 4
125 13% 9% 8% 9% 135 13% 145 9% 3% 9% 13%
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 82 68 8 2 1 8 12 6 7 3 2 1
108 10% 9% 18% 5% 8% 14% 113 163 7% 6% 3%
PA ECONOMY (GENERAL) 57 48 5 - 1 6 3 3 2 3 2 3
7% 7% 5% - 5% 7% 43 5% 45 8% 7% 9%
POVERTY/HOMELESSNESS 50 30 13 - 5 16 4 3 2 1 1
6% 5% 15% - 203 17% 5% 5% 45 133 33 3%
TAXES 48 42 - 1 1 2 7 1 4 - 1 1
6% 6% - 8% 5% 2% 8% 2% 11% - 45 3%
GUN RIGHTS/GUN CONTROL 4 38 5 - - 4 4 2 5 5 2 2
6% 6% 6% - - 43 43 3% 123 133 6% 6%
EDUCATION 31 26 2 1 1 3 5 1 3 2 -
45 45 3% 9% 43 3% 6% 10% 2% 7% 6% -
HEALTH CARE 31 28 2 - 1 2 4 2 1 2 1 2
45 45 2% - 5% 2% 45 33 23 5% 33 6%
WAGES/SALARY/PAY INEQUALITY 31 20 7 1 1 7 3 2 1 1 1 1
45 3% 8% 11% 6% 7% 3% 45 2% 2% 3% 45
MORAL DECLINE 30 28 3 - - 1 1 3 1 1 2 2
4% 45 3% - - 1% 1% 6% 23 33 7% 7%
LACK OF MONEY 28 22 4 - 2 4 3 1 1 1 - 1
3% 3% 43 - 10% 43 3% 2% 2% 3% - 3%
GOVERNMENT/LACK OF 28 26 1 - - 3 3 1 2 1 - 3
LEADERSHIP 3% 45 1% - - 3% 3% 23 43 33 - 9%
RACTAL ISSUES 27 19 6 1 1 4 2 3 1 - 2
3% 3% 7% 7% 6% 45 2% 5% 2% - 113 7%
FAILING SCHOOLS 25 19 5 - - 4 1 4 3 5 - 1
3% 3% 6% - - 5% 1% 7% 7% 143 - 43
JOBS/UNEMPLOYMENT 22 16 2 - 1 3 3 - 1 1 3
3% 2% 3% - 45 3% 3% - 2% 3% 9% -
ABORTION 21 18 - - 1 2 3 - 2 1 2 -
3% 3% - - 6% 2% 3% - 45 23 7% -
COURTS & JUDICIAL SYSTEMS 19 12 5 1 - 2 6 - - - - -
2% 2% 5% 7% - 2% 7% - - - - -
WELFARE 17 14 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1 2
2% 2% 1% - 6% 1% - - - - 3% 7%

Continued
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Table 12-2
QUESTION EW:
Please rank the three most important problems facing Pennsylvania today, with 1 being the most important problem facing the state.

RANK 3
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
STATE SPENDING/DEBT 15 13 1 - - 1 2 1 - - 1 -
2% 2% 1% - - 1% 2% 23 - - 33 -
ELECTION REFORMS/INTEGRITY 14 14 - - - 2 1 1 - 2 1 1
2% 2% - - - 2% 1% 1% - 5% 3% 43
ENVIRONMENT 1 12 - - - 1 5 1 - 1 2 -
2% 2% - - - 1% 5% 23 - 23 6% -
ENERGY 12 10 1 - 1 2 - - 1 - 1
2% 2% 1% - 5% 2% - - - 28 - 45
IMMIGRATION 11 10 - 1 2 - 2 1 2 - 1
1% 2% - 7% - 2% - 3% 23 5% - 3%
POLICE REFORM 7 6 1 - - - 1 2 - - -
1% 1% 2% - - - 1% 43 - - - -
FREE SPEECH 7 4 2 - - 1 1 - - - - -
1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% - - - - -
COVID/PANDEMICS 3 2 - - 1 1 - - 1 - - -
- - - 5% 1% - - 28 - - -
OTHER 7 6 - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 -
1% 1% - 8% - - - 23 23 - 33 -

UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - -



Table 13-1
QUESTION BC:

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

Which of the following do you think would be the best candidate to represent you and your neighbors in Congress?

BANNER 1
TOTAL
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%
A REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE 289
36%
AN INDEPENDENT OR 95
THIRD-PARTY CANDIDATE 12%
A DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATE 319
40%
UNSURE 97

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE

416
100%

139
34%

384
100%

149
39%

DEM IND GOP
312 184 304
100% 100% 100%

3 38 248
% 21% 82%

18-29 30-44 45-64

296
100%

109
37%

65+

URBAN

SUB RURAL $40K

448
100%

159
35%

$79.9K $124.9 $125+

257
100%

105
41%
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Table 13-2

QUESTION BC:
Which of the following do you think would be the best candidate to represent you and your neighbors in Congress?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
A REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE 289 268 8 1 4 21 23 22 14 14 8 14
36% 41% 9% 10% 16% 21% 26% 39% 36% 36% 27% 45%
AN INDEPENDENT OR 95 72 13 - 6 8 10 5 2 9 3
THIRD-PARTY CANDIDATE 12% 11% 14% - 24% 9% 11% 9% 20% 4% 27% 9%
A DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATE 319 239 51 8 12 50 47 21 14 19 13 11
40% 37% 59% 60% 51% 52% 54% 38% 35% 48% 40% 34%

UNSURE 97 70 16 4 2 17 8 4 2
12% 11% 18% 30% 10% 18% 9% 14% 9% 12% 7% 12%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023
Table 14-1
QUESTION GA:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Governor Josh Shapiro is doing?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (APPROVE - 284 136 148 240 76 -32 20 68 108 88 63 179 42 77 91 47 60
DISAPPROVE) 35% 33% 39% 77% 41%  -11% 19% 37% 36% 41% 36% 40% 24% 31% 35% 31% 51%
APPROVE 478 232 246 257 111 110 47 112 177 143 102 282 94 133 159 89 83
——————— 60% 56% 64% 82% 60% 36% 45% 61% 60% 66% 58% 63% 53% 54% 62% 59% 70%
DISAPPROVE 194 96 98 17 35 143 27 43 69 55 39 103 52 55 69 42 23
—————————— 24% 23% 26% 5% 19% 47% 26% 24% 23% 25% 22% 23% 30% 22% 27% 28% 20%
STRONGLY APPROVE 183 80 103 145 24 15 13 26 70 74 39 116 29 46 67 28 38
23% 19% 27% 46% 13% 5% 13% 14% 24% 34% 22% 26% 16% 18% 26% 18% 32%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 295 152 143 112 87 96 34 86 106 69 63 166 66 87 92 61 45
37% 36% 37% 36% 47% 31% 33% 47% 36% 32% 36% 37% 37% 35% 36% 40% 38%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 105 46 59 15 24 66 17 29 34 25 23 59 24 26 39 25 13
13% 11% 15% 5% 13% 22% 16% 16% 11% 12% 13% 13% 14% 10% 15% 16% 11%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 89 50 39 2 11 76 10 14 35 3 17 4 2 30 29 18 10
11% 12% 10% 1% 6% 25% 10% 8% 12% 14% 9% 10% 16% 12% 11% 12% 9%
UNSURE 127 87 40 38 38 51 30 29 50 19 35 63 30 58 29 21 11
16% 21% 10% 12% 21% 17% 29% 16% 17% 9% 20% 14% 17% 24% 11% 13% 10%
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Table 14-2
QUESTION GA:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Governor Josh Shapiro is doing?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (APPROVE - 284 233 41 6 4 20 39 23 16 20 18 13
DISAPPROVE) 35% 36% 46% 43% 15% 21% 44% 42% 40% 51% 57% 41%
APPROVE 478 395 54 10 9 48 56 35 27 29 24 20
——————— 60% 61% 61% 72% 39% 50% 64% 62% 67% 73% 74% 64%
DISAPPROVE 194 161 13 4 6 28 18 11 11 9 5 7
—————————— 24% 25% 15% 28% 24% 29% 20% 21% 28% 22% 16% 23%
STRONGLY APPROVE 183 159 19 3 1 20 26 14 11 15 12
23% 24% 21% 23% 4% 21% 30% 25% 27% 36% 37% 12%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 295 236 35 6 8 28 30 21 16 15 12
37% 36% 40% 49% 35% 29% 34% 37% 41% 36% 37% 52%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 105 85 10 2 2 19 8 2 3
13% 13% 11% 18% 8% 20% 9% 15% 11% 11% 7% 9%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 89 77 3 1 4 9 10 3 7 4 3 5
11% 12% 4% 11% 16% 10% 11% 6% 16% 11% 10% 14%
UNSURE 127 92 21 - 9 20 14 10 2 2 3 4
16% 14% 24% - 37% 21% 16% 17% 5% 5% 10% 13%
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Table 15-1
QUESTION EO4:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

GOVERNOR JOSH SHAPIRO

you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 269 133 135 233 65 -30 31 50 106 82 68 164 37 68 87 45 62
UNFAVORABLE) 34% 32% 35% 75% 35% -10% 30% 27% 36% 38% 39% 37% 21% 28% 34% 30% 53%
FAVORABLE 486 241 245 261 112 113 55 106 184 142 113 280 94 138 161l 89 86
————————— 61% 58% 64% 84% 61% 37% 53% 57% 62% 66% 64% 62% 53% 56% 63% 59% 72%
UNFAVORABLE 218 108 110 217 47 143 24 56 78 60 45 116 57 70 74 44 23
——————————— 27% 26% 29% 9% 26% 47% 23% 30% 26% 28% 26% 26% 32% 28% 29% 29% 20%
VERY FAVORABLE 200 89 111 142 34 25 17 27 82 75 43 127 30 52 73 27 44
25% 21% 29% 45% 19% 8% 16% 14% 28% 35% 24% 28% 17% 21% 28% 18% 37%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 286 152 134 119 78 89 38 79 102 67 70 152 63 86 88 62 42
36% 37% 35% 38% 42% 29% 37% 43% 35% 31% 40% 34% 36% 35% 34% 41% 35%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 117 55 63 16 32 69 12 39 43 24 25 63 29 35 39 28 11
15% 13% 16% 5% 18% 23% 11% 21% 14% 11% 14% 14% 17% 14% 15% 18% 9%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 101 53 47 11 15 75 12 17 35 36 20 53 35 35 16 12
13% 13% 12% 4% 8% 25% 12% 9% 12% 17% 11% 12% 16% 14% 14% 11% 11%
NEVER HEARD OF 8 7 1 1 - 7 3 2 3 1 1 3 4 7 - - -
1% 2% - - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% - - -
UNSURE 88 60 28 23 25 40 22 20 32 13 17 49 22 31 22 19 9
11% 14% 7% 7% 14% 13% 21% 11% 11% 6% 10% 11% 12% 13% 9% 13% 8%
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Table 15-2
QUESTION EO4:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

GOVERNOR JOSH SHAPIRO

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 269 214 35 9 10 23 45 21 17 18 18 14
UNFAVORABLE) 34%  33% 393 65%  42% 24%  51% 38%  42%  46%  57% 44%
FAVORABLE 486 395 51 11 15 52 62 35 28 28 24 21
————————— 615  61% 58% 82%  63% 54%  70% 625 70%  70%  74% 67%
UNFAVORABLE 218 181 17 2 5 29 17 14 11 10 5 7
——————————— 27%  28% 19%  18%  21% 315 20% 24%  28%  24%  16% 23%
VERY FAVORABLE 200 175 19 2 1 22 31 16 10 13 15
25%  27%  22%  15% 43 23%  35% 28%  25%  32%  45% 15%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 286 221 32 9 14 30 31 19 18 15 9 16
36%  34%  36% 67%  59% 31%  35% 34%  45%  38%  28% 51%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 117 94 11 2 3 18 6 2
15%  14%  12%  18%  11% 193 7% 155 11%  17% 6% 12%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 101 88 6 - 2 11 11 5 7 3 3
135 14% 7% - 10% 128 13% 105 16% 8% 10% 11%
NEVER HEARD OF 8 6 3 - - 2 - - - - 1
1% 1% 3% - - 2% - - - - - 43
UNSURE 88 66 17 - 4 12 9 8 1 2 2
11%  10%  20% - 15% 135 10% 13% 2% 5% 10% 6%
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Table 16-1
QUESTION EO5:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

LT. GOVERNOR AUSTIN DAVIS

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 76 46 30 121 10 -55 13 10 28 25 25 55 -3 17 29 3 24
UNFAVORABLE) 10% 11% 8% 39% 6% -18% 13% 5% 10% 12% 14% 12% -2% 7% 11% 2% 21%
FAVORABLE 226 107 119 142 43 40 30 49 81 66 55 134 36 65 75 38 42
————————— 28% 26% 31% 46% 23% 13% 29% 27% 27% 30% 31% 30% 21% 27% 29% 25% 36%
UNFAVORABLE 149 61 88 21 33 95 17 39 53 41 30 80 39 48 46 34 18
——————————— 19% 15% 23% 7% 18% 31% 16% 21% 18% 19% 17% 18% 22% 20% 18% 23% 15%
VERY FAVORABLE 76 32 45 58 1 9 1 15 25 26 2 44 9 25 27 12 10
10% 8% 12% 19% 5% 3% 10% 8% 9% 12% 13% 10% 5% 10% 10% 8% 8%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 149 75 74 85 33 31 20 33 56 40 31 91 217 40 48 26 33
19% 18% 19% 27% 18% 10% 19% 18% 19% 19% 18% 20% 15% 16% 19% 17% 28%

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 78 30 48 16 17 45 27 22 1 18 37 23 25 23
10% 7% 13% 5% 9% 15% 10% 15% 7% 9% 10% 8% 13% 10% 9% 12% 8%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 71 31 40 5 16 50 6 12 31 22 13 42 16 23 2 8
9% 7% 10% 2% 9% 17% 6% 7% 11% 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 7%
NEVER HEARD OF 196 115 81 65 54 77 30 41 79 4 4 98 4 73 6 2 25
25% 28% 21% 21% 29% 25% 29% 23% 27% 21% 28% 22% 28% 30% 24% 18% 21%
UNSURE 229 133 96 84 54 92 28 54 83 64 42 135 52 59 74 52 33

29% 32% 25% 27% 29% 30% 26% 30% 28% 30% 24% 30% 29% 24% 29% 34% 28%
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Table 16-2
QUESTION EO5:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

LT. GOVERNOR AUSTIN DAVIS

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 76 63 13 1 6 2 24 13 2 4
UNFAVORABLE) 10% 10% 15% 11% 26% 2% 27% 24% 5% 14% 15% 12%
FAVORABLE 226 184 27 3 8 24 35 20 8 14 12
————————— 28% 28% 31% 26% 32% 25% 40% 36% 21% 34% 38% 26%
UNFAVORABLE 149 121 14 2 1 22 1 6
——————————— 19% 19% 15% 15% 6% 22% 13% 12% 16% 20% 24% 14%
VERY FAVORABLE 76 58 13 - 3 8 12 2 2
10% 9% 15% - 11% 8% 14% 10% 6% 13% 12% 6%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 149 126 14 3 5 16 23 15
19% 19% 15% 26% 21% 16% 26% 26% 15% 21% 27% 20%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 78 59 9 2 - 12 6 4 1 5 1
10% 9% 10% 15% - 12% 6% 7% 2% 10% 17% 3%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 71 62 5 - 1 10 6 3 6 2 4
9% 10% 5% - 6% 10% 6% 6% 14% 10% 7% 11%
NEVER HEARD OF 196 157 23 2 8 28 22 8 14 7
25% 24% 26% 17% 34% 29% 25% 14% 36% 15% 20% 28%
UNSURE 229 186 24 6 7 23 19 21 11 12 6 10

29% 29% 27% 43% 28% 24% 22% 38% 27% 30% 18% 32%
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Table 17-1
QUESTION EO6:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PA HOUSE SPEAKER JOANNA McCLINTON

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

**D/S (FAVORABLE - 61 48 13 85 2 -26 13 21 20 7 19 49 =7 10 18 12
UNFAVORABLE) 8% 12% 3% 27% 1% -9% 13% 11% 7% 3% 11% 11% -4% 4% 7% 8% 19%
FAVORABLE 195 98 97 110 33 52 27 56 68 45 53 117 26 58 62 35 39
————————— 24% 24% 25% 35% 18% 17% 26% 30% 23% 21% 30% 26% 15% 24% 24% 23% 33%
UNFAVORABLE 134 50 84 25 31 78 14 35 48 37 34 67 33 48 44 23 17
——————————— 17% 12% 22% 8% 17% 26% 13% 19% 16% 17% 19% 15% 18% 19% 17% 15% 14%
VERY FAVORABLE 48 20 2 33 8 7 5 1 1 16 1 25 7 1 15 11 7
6% 5% 7% 10% 5% 2% 5% 9% 4% 8% 9% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 6%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 147 78 69 78 25 45 22 40 57 28 37 9 19 4 46 24 32
18% 19% 18% 25% 13% 15% 21% 22% 19% 13% 21% 20% 11% 17% 18% 16% 27%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 84 29 55 22 15 47 5 23 3 2 22 4 2 28 2 0
11% 7% 14% 7% 8% 15% 5% 12% 10% 12% 13% 10% 11% 12% 10% 10% 9%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 50 21 29 3 16 31 9 12 18 11 12 25 13 19 17 7 6
6% 5% 7% 1% 9% 10% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 5% 5%
NEVER HEARD OF 226 128 97 82 66 78 34 45 92 55 50 120 56 71 77 42 24
28% 31% 25% 26% 36% 26% 33% 24% 31% 25% 28% 27% 32% 29% 30% 28% 21%
UNSURE 245 139 106 95 54 96 30 48 88 79 39 144 62 70 75 52 38

31% 33% 28% 30% 29% 32% 29% 26% 30% 37% 22% 32% 35% 28% 29% 34% 33%
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Table 17-2
QUESTION EO6:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PA HOUSE SPEAKER JOANNA McCLINTON

BANNER 2

RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 61 58 12 -3 1 4 3 14 1 4 3 3
UNFAVORABLE) 8% 9% 13% -24% 5% 4% 4% 25% 3% 9% 10% 9%
FAVORABLE 195 158 27 1 5 26 17 17 9 12 9 8
————————— 24% 24% 30% 9% 21% 27% 19% 31% 21% 31% 27% 25%

UNFAVORABLE 134 101 15 4 4 21 13 3 7
——————————— 17% 16% 17% 33% 16% 22% 15% 6% 19% 22% 17% 16%
VERY FAVORABLE 48 39 8 - 1 5 7 - 2 2
6% 6% 9% - 4% 6% 8% - 6% 13% 11% 6%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 147 119 19 1 4 20 10 17 6
18% 18% 22% 9% 17% 21% 11% 31% 15% 18% 16% 19%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 84 61 11 3 13 2 2 3
11% 9% 13% 22% 10% 14% 10% 4% 14% 15% 7% 9%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 50 40 4 1 1 8 5 1 2 3 3 2
6% 6% 4% 11% 6% 8% 5% 2% 4% 7% 10% 7%
NEVER HEARD OF 226 184 25 4 8 23 28 12 13 9 8 7
28% 28% 28% 31% 34% 23% 32% 22% 33% 23% 26% 21%
UNSURE 245 205 21 3 7 26 29 23 11 10 10 12

31% 32% 24% 26% 29% 28% 33% 41% 27% 24% 30% 37%
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Table 18-1
QUESTION EOS8:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PA SENATE PRESIDENT KIM WARD

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 22 28 -5 41 -10 -8 2 5 12 4 9 13 1 7 3 3 9
UNFAVORABLE) 3% 7% -1% 13% -5% -3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 8%
FAVORABLE 180 91 89 87 33 60 21 52 64 43 47 101 33 58 54 34 32
————————— 23% 22% 23% 28% 18% 20% 20% 28% 21% 20% 27% 23% 18% 23% 21% 22% 27%
UNFAVORABLE 158 64 94 46 43 68 19 47 51 40 38 88 31 50 51 31 23
——————————— 20% 15% 25% 15% 23% 22% 18% 26% 17% 18% 22% 20% 18% 20% 20% 20% 20%
VERY FAVORABLE 40 21 19 26 2 12 1 13 1 7 13 2 7 1 12 4 7
5% 5% 5% 8% 1% 4% 10% 7% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 7% 5% 3% 6%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 140 70 70 61 31 48 11 39 54 36 34 81 25 41 41 30 25
17% 17% 18% 20% 17% 16% 11% 21% 18% 17% 19% 18% 14% 17% 16% 19% 21%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 109 41 68 31 28 50 15 35 34 26 26 59 24 30 34 24 19
14% 10% 18% 10% 15% 16% 14% 19% 11% 12% 15% 13% 13% 12% 13% 16% 16%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 49 23 26 15 15 19 5 13 18 14 12 29 8 21 1 7 4
6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 8% 7% 4% 4%
NEVER HEARD OF 224 128 96 84 59 82 32 37 96 59 57 112 56 74 74 37 29
28% 31% 25% 27% 32% 27% 31% 20% 32% 27% 32% 25% 32% 30% 29% 25% 25%
UNSURE 238 133 105 95 49 94 31 47 85 74 34 147 57 65 78 50 33

30% 32% 27% 30% 27% 31% 30% 26% 29% 34% 19% 33% 32% 26% 30% 33% 28%
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Table 18-2
QUESTION EOS8:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PA SENATE PRESIDENT KIM WARD

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 22 5 13 - 6 4 1 6 - -

UNFAVORABLE) 3% 1% 15% 3% 24% 4% 15% 11% - - 15% -5%
FAVORABLE 180 135 30 1 8 26 28 13 5 11 10
————————— 23% 21% 35% 11% 32% 27% 32% 24% 13% 26% 31% 15%
UNFAVORABLE 158 130 17 1 2 22 14 11
——————————— 20% 20% 20% 7% 9% 23% 16% 13% 13% 27% 16% 20%

VERY FAVORABLE 40 24 10 1 2 6 7 - - 2 -

5% 4% 11% 11% 10% 6% 8% - - 11% 6% -

SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 140 111 20 - 5 20 20

17% 17% 23% - 22% 21% 23% 24% 13% 15% 25% 15%

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 109 90 11 1 1 1 1 5 2
14% 14% 13% 7% 4% 16% 11% 9% 11% 19% 6% 13%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 49 39 6 - 1 7 4 2 1 3 2
6% 6% 7% - 5% 7% 5% 4% 2% 8% 10% 7%
NEVER HEARD OF 224 183 22 4 7 29 23 12 12 8 9 10
28% 28% 25% 31% 30% 30% 26% 22% 31% 19% 29% 31%
UNSURE 238 200 19 7 7 20 23 23 17 11 8 11

30% 31% 21% 51% 29% 21% 26% 41% 42% 27% 24% 34%



Table 19-1
QUESTION EO9:

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2

You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each,

know or haven’t heard of the entity,

PA STATE HOUSE

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (FAVORABLE -
UNFAVORABLE)

FAVORABLE

VERY FAVORABLE

SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE

VERY UNFAVORABLE

NEVER HEARD OF

UNSURE

TOTAL

324
40%

272
34%

267
33%

195
24%

please note that.

023

please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each.

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
44 7 88 -5 -32 9 12 9 21 30 26 - 15 18 4 5
11% 2% 28% -3% -10% 8% 7% 3% 10% 17% 6% -3% 6% 7% 3% 4%
168 156 159 67 97 39 76 116 93 81 182 61 97 109 59 47
40% 41% 51% 36% 32% 38% 41% 39% 43% 46% 41% 35% 39% 42% 39% 40%
124 148 71 72 129 31 63 107 71 50 157 65 82 91 55 42
30% 39% 23% 39% 42% 30% 34% 36% 33% 29% 35% 37% 33% 35% 36% 36%
27 30 34 14 8 12 17 19 8 14 31 12 23 19 5 9
6% 8% 11% 8% 3% 11% 9% 7% 4% 8% 7% 7% 9% 7% 4% 7%
141 126 125 53 89 28 59 97 84 67 151 49 74 90 54 39
34% 33% 40% 29% 29% 26% 32% 33% 39% 38% 34% 28% 30% 35% 35% 33%
91 104 54 56 85 22 47 74 51 33 116 46 54 63 42 33
22% 27% 17% 30% 28% 22% 25% 25% 24% 19% 26% 26% 22% 25% 28% 28%
33 44 17 16 44 9 17 32 20 17 40 2 28 2 13 9
8% 12% 5% 9% 15% 8% 9% 11% 9% 10% 9% 11% 11% 11% 8% 8%
12 11 12 5 6 7 3 8 5 10 5 8 11 2 4 3
3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2%
112 70 70 40 72 26 42 66 4 35 104 42 57 55 33 26
27% 18% 22% 22% 24% 25% 23% 22% 22% 20% 23% 24% 23% 21% 22% 22%
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Table 19-2
QUESTION EO9:

You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania.
know or haven’t heard of the entity,

PA STATE HOUSE

BANNER 2
TOTAL

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%

**D/S (FAVORABLE - 52
UNFAVORABLE) 6%
FAVORABLE 324
————————— 40%
UNFAVORABLE 272
——————————— 34%
VERY FAVORABLE 57
7

SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 267
33%

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 195
24%

VERY UNFAVORABLE 77
10%

NEVER HEARD OF 23
3%

UNSURE 181

please note that.

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

After each,

please indicate

RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
45 7 -1 7 6 22 3 -2 -7 -
7% 7% -10%  31% 6% 26% 5% -5% -18%  15%  -8%
267 34 11 37 43 21 12 14 13 10
41% 39% 413 468 39%  49%  38% 313  35%  40%  32%
223 28 31 20 18 14 21 13
34%  31% 513 15% 33%  23%  32%  36% 53%  26% 412
42 11 - 7 7 4 - 2 3 2
6% 133 - 108 8% 8% 7% - 5% 83 6%
226 23 8 30 35 17 12 12 10 8
35%  26% 413 36% 31%  40%  31%  31%  30%  32%  26%
160 21 4 22 14 15 17 10
25% 243 333 15% 23% 163 273  18%  43% 123 30%

63 6 2 - 6 3
105 7% 19% - 0% 7% 62 183  10%  14% 112
13 5 - 2 7 1 3 - 1 - 1
25 5% - 9% 8 1% 5% - 28 - 45
145 22 1 7 20 24 14 13 4 11 7
22%  25% 7% 30% 21%  27%  25%  33%  10% 343 233

if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each.
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Table 20-1
QUESTION EO10:

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2

You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each,

know or haven’t heard of the entity,

PA STATE SENATE

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (FAVORABLE -
UNFAVORABLE)

FAVORABLE

VERY FAVORABLE

SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE

VERY UNFAVORABLE

NEVER HEARD OF

UNSURE

TOTAL

324
41%

284
35%

282
35%

195
24%

please note that.

023

please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each.

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
65 -24 63 - -19 16 18 9 - 19 26 - 19 8 9 -
16% -6% 20% -2% -6% 15% 10% 3% -1% 11% 6% -3% 8% 3% 6% -3%
180 144 153 63 108 43 79 118 84 78 183 64 99 108 62 45
43% 38% 49% 34% 36% 42% 43% 40% 39% 44% 41% 36% 40% 42% 41% 38%
115 169 89 67 127 217 60 109 87 58 157 69 80 100 53 4
28% 44% 29% 37% 42% 26% 33% 37% 40% 33% 35% 39% 32% 39% 35% 41%
22 20 25 8 9 7 13 13 8 12 23 8 19 13 3 7
5% 5% 8% 4% 3% 7% 7% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 8% 5% 2% 6%
158 124 128 55 100 36 65 105 76 66 160 56 80 95 59 38
38% 32% 41% 30% 33% 35% 36% 35% 35% 37% 36% 32% 32% 37% 39% 32%
75 119 62 49 83 18 44 74 59 35 108 51 47 66 39 38
18% 31% 20% 27% 27% 17% 24% 25% 27% 20% 24% 29% 19% 26% 26% 32%
40 49 27 18 4 10 17 35 28 23 48 18 32 34 14 10
10% 13% 9% 10% 14% 9% 9% 12% 13% 13% 11% 10% 13% 13% 9% 8%

8 9 6 7 4 5 1 8 3 7 5 6 8 3 1 2
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2%
113 62 63 46 65 28 44 60 42 33 104 38 60 46 37 23
27% 16% 20% 25% 21% 27% 24% 20% 20% 19% 23% 22% 25% 18% 24% 19%
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Table 20-2
QUESTION EO10:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PA STATE SENATE

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 41 21 16 -1 9 3 18 5 1 6
UNFAVORABLE) 5% 3% 18% -10% 38% 3% 21% 8% 10% 1% 17% -9%
FAVORABLE 324 261 38 5 11 40 41 22 16 18 14
————————— 41% 40% 44% 41% 47% 42% 47% 39% 39% 45% 45% 29%
UNFAVORABLE 284 240 22 7 2 37 23 17 12 18 9 12
——————————— 35% 37% 25% 51% 9% 39% 26% 31% 30% 44% 28% 38%
VERY FAVORABLE 42 30 10 - 1 6 2 1 3 2
5% 5% 11% - 4% 7% 10% 3% 2% 6% 6% 10%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 282 231 29 5 0 34 3 20 15 16 13
35% 36% 33% 41% 43% 35% 37% 36% 37% 39% 40% 19%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 195 162 18 4 1 2 13 12
24% 25% 20% 33% 5% 25% 20% 23% 16% 29% 12% 32%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 89 78 5 2 1 1 5 4 2
11% 12% 5% 19% 4% 14% 5% 8% 14% 15% 16% 6%
NEVER HEARD OF 17 11 2 - 2 3 2 1 - 1 - 1
2% 2% 3% - 9% 3% 2% 2% - 2% - 4%
UNSURE 175 135 25 1 8 16 22 16 12 3 9 9
22% 21% 28% 7% 35% 16% 25% 29% 31% 9% 27% 29%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 53
Table 21-1
QUESTION EO11:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

STATE SUPREME COURT

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

**D/S (FAVORABLE - 122 64 58 111 12 - 14 4 52 52 28 67 28 14 52
UNFAVORABLE) 15% 15% 15% 35% 6% - 13% 2% 18% 24% 16% 15% 16% 6% 20% 15% 22%
FAVORABLE 354 177 177 169 71 115 44 73 131 106 81 195 78 102 120 67 56
————————— 44% 43% 46% 54% 39% 38% 43% 39% 44% 49% 46% 43% 44% 41% 47% 44% 48%
UNFAVORABLE 232 113 119 58 59 115 31 68 79 54 54 128 50 87 68 43 30
——————————— 29% 27% 31% 19% 32% 38% 30% 37% 27% 25% 31% 29% 29% 35% 26% 29% 26%
VERY FAVORABLE 64 2 37 37 9 17 1 15 17 2 1 39 12 2 1 1 9
8% 6% 10% 12% 5% 6% 11% 8% 6% 10% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 10% 8%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 290 150 140 131 62 97 33 58 114 86 68 156 66 82 101 51 48
36% 36% 36% 42% 34% 32% 32% 31% 39% 40% 39% 35% 38% 33% 39% 33% 40%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 169 76 93 45 36 88 18 50 60 40 37 94 38 58 45 40 22
21% 18% 24% 15% 19% 29% 17% 27% 20% 19% 21% 21% 22% 24% 18% 26% 19%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 63 37 26 13 23 217 13 18 18 14 16 34 12 2 4 8
8% 9% 7% 4% 13% 9% 13% 10% 6% 6% 9% 8% 7% 12% 9% 3% 7%
NEVER HEARD OF 16 10 6 3 6 7 5 7 2 2 2 5 9 5 3 4 2
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2%
UNSURE 198 117 81 82 48 68 24 36 84 54 39 120 39 52 66 38 29

25% 28% 21% 26% 26% 22% 23% 20% 28% 25% 22% 27% 22% 21% 26% 25% 25%
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Table 21-2
QUESTION EO11:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

STATE SUPREME COURT

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 122 115 - 7 7 10 25 9 2 2 4
UNFAVORABLE) 15% 18% - 55% 31% 10% 29% 16% 6% 4% 18% 12%
FAVORABLE 354 293 32 9 13 42 43 23 16 18 16 11
————————— 44% 45% 36% 70% 53% 44% 49% 42% 39% 44% 49% 35%
UNFAVORABLE 232 179 32 2 5 32 18 14 13 16 10 7
——————————— 29% 28% 36% 15% 22% 34% 20% 25% 34% 40% 31% 23%
VERY FAVORABLE 64 50 10 - 2 6 12 2 2 2
8% 8% 11% - 10% 6% 13% 3% 11% 4% 6% 10%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 290 243 22 9 10 36 32 21 11 16 14 8
36% 38% 25% 70% 43% 37% 36% 38% 29% 40% 42% 25%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 169 130 21 2 5 22 16 11 8 12
21% 20% 24% 15% 22% 22% 18% 20% 20% 31% 18% 12%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 63 48 11 - - 11 2 3
8% 7% 12% - - 11% 3% 5% 14% 10% 13% 10%
NEVER HEARD OF 16 13 - 1 - 1 1 - - 1 - 2
2% 2% - 8% - 1% 1% - - 3% - 7%
UNSURE 198 163 24 1 6 21 25 18 11 5 7 11
25% 25% 28% 7% 25% 22% 29% 33% 27% 13% 21% 35%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023
Table 22-1
QUESTION EO12:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT ATTORNEY LARRY KRASNER

you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -76 -11 -65 56 -19 -113 -1 =22 -26 =27 3 -52 =27 -11 -30 =27 -6
UNFAVORABLE) -9% -3% -17% 18% -11% -37% -1%  -12% -9% -12% 1% -12% -15% -4% -12% -17% -5%
FAVORABLE 170 84 86 106 31 33 24 41 60 45 55 94 20 51 51 31 34
————————— 21% 20% 22% 34% 17% 11% 24% 22% 20% 21% 31% 21% 11% 21% 20% 21% 29%
UNFAVORABLE 246 95 151 49 51 146 26 63 86 71 53 146 47 62 81 58 40
——————————— 31% 23% 39% 16% 28% 48% 25% 34% 29% 33% 30% 33% 27% 25% 31% 38% 34%
VERY FAVORABLE 39 17 22 33 1 5 7 9 13 9 9 25 5 12 15 7 5
5% 4% 6% 10% 1% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 131 67 64 73 30 28 17 32 47 35 47 69 15 39 35 24 30
16% 16% 17% 23% 16% 9% 16% 17% 16% 16% 26% 15% 9% 16% 14% 16% 25%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 98 38 60 32 19 48 14 36 30 19 23 58 1 29 32 20 15
12% 9% 16% 10% 10% 16% 13% 20% 10% 9% 13% 13% 10% 12% 12% 13% 13%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 147 57 90 17 32 98 12 217 56 53 30 88 29 33 49 38 25
18% 14% 23% 5% 17% 32% 11% 14% 19% 24% 17% 20% 17% 13% 19% 25% 21%
NEVER HEARD OF 197 124 73 83 50 64 25 39 84 49 36 104 58 72 68 24 24
25% 30% 19% 27% 27% 21% 24% 21% 28% 23% 20% 23% 33% 29% 26% 16% 20%
UNSURE 188 113 74 74 52 61 29 41 67 51 32 104 51 62 57 39 20
23% 27% 19% 24% 28% 20% 28% 22% 23% 24% 18% 23% 29% 25% 22% 26% 17%
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Table 22-2
QUESTION EO12:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT ATTORNEY LARRY KRASNER

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

**D/S (FAVORABLE - -76 -4 9 -3 4 -4 3 -12 -4 -8 -3 -3

UNFAVORABLE) -9% -11% 10% -21% 18% -5% 3% -21% -11% -21%  -8% -9%
FAVORABLE 170 128 32 2 6 39 12 16 12 11 11

————————— 21%  20% 36% 15%  24% 405  14% 28%  29%  28%  33% 143
UNFAVORABLE 246 201 23 5 1 43 27 1 13

——————————— 31%  31%  26%  36% 6% 455 10% 49%  39%  49% 413 23%

VERY FAVORABLE 39 25 9 - 5 8 3 4 2 1 1

5% 45 10% - 20% 8% 43 6% 5%  10% 3% 3%

SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 131 102 23 2 1 31 9 12 10 7 10 3

165  16%  26%  15% 43 328 10% 22%  24%  18%  30% 10%

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 98 74 14 2 1 16 4 11 4 1

125 11%  16%  18% 6% 17% 5% 20% 9% 10%  18% 3%

VERY UNFAVORABLE 147 127 9 2 - 27 5 17 12 15 8 6

18%  20%  10%  19% - 28% 5% 30% 30% 38%  23% 20%

NEVER HEARD OF 197 165 15 3 8 3 39 2 4 5 10

25%  26% 18%  24%  35% 3% 45% 4% 15% 9% 16% 31%

UNSURE 188 154 17 3 8 11 28 11 7 6 3 11

23%  24%  20%  25%  34% 125 32% 195 17%  14% 9% 33%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023
Table 23-1
QUESTION EO13:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PHILADELPHIA MAYOR JIM KENNEY

you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -85 -20 -65 50 -9 -126 4 -16 -35 -39 -17 -52 -17 -25 -18 -28 -
UNFAVORABLE) -11% -5% -17% 16% -5% -41% 4% -8% -12% -18% -9% -12% -10% -10% -7% -18% -6%
FAVORABLE 181 92 89 109 42 30 29 47 67 39 48 107 25 45 64 35 34
————————— 23% 22% 23% 35% 23% 10% 27% 25% 22% 18% 28% 24% 14% 18% 25% 23% 29%
UNFAVORABLE 266 112 154 59 51 156 25 62 101 78 65 159 42 70 83 6 42
——————————— 33% 27% 40% 19% 28% 51% 24% 34% 34% 36% 37% 36% 24% 28% 32% 41% 35%
VERY FAVORABLE 34 1 15 25 6 3 10 9 9 6 16 13 5 10 16 4 4
4% 5% 4% 8% 3% 1% 10% 5% 3% 3% 9% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 147 72 75 84 36 217 18 38 57 34 33 94 21 35 48 31 30
18% 17% 20% 27% 20% 9% 18% 21% 19% 16% 19% 21% 12% 14% 19% 20% 26%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 102 50 52 36 17 50 12 29 36 25 28 59 16 28 33 24 12
13% 12% 14% 12% 9% 16% 11% 16% 12% 12% 16% 13% 9% 11% 13% 16% 10%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 164 62 102 23 34 106 13 33 65 53 37 100 26 42 50 39 30
20% 15% 27% 7% 19% 35% 13% 18% 22% 24% 21% 22% 15% 17% 19% 25% 25%
NEVER HEARD OF 177 110 68 70 48 59 26 36 70 45 37 82 59 70 56 23 20
22% 26% 18% 23% 26% 19% 25% 20% 24% 21% 21% 18% 33% 28% 22% 15% 17%
UNSURE 175 103 72 74 42 59 25 38 58 54 26 99 50 61 54 32 22
22% 25% 19% 24% 23% 19% 24% 21% 20% 25% 15% 22% 29% 25% 21% 21% 18%
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Table 23-2
QUESTION EO13:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PHILADELPHIA MAYOR JIM KENNEY

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -85 =71 4 -5 4 -25 - -21 -8 -5 -2 -1
UNFAVORABLE) -11%  -12% 4% -38% 16% -26% - -38% -20% -12% -6% -4%
FAVORABLE 181 138 31 2 7 32 10 14 13 15 12
————————— 23% 21% 35% 15% 31% 33% 12% 25% 34% 37% 38% 19%
UNFAVORABLE 266 215 27 7 4 57 10 36 22 20
——————————— 33% 33% 31% 53% 16% 59% 11% 64% 54% 49% 45% 23%
VERY FAVORABLE 34 18 12 - 3 10 4 2 1 2 1 -
4% 3% 14% - 14% 11% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% -
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 147 120 19 2 4 22 6 12 13 13 11
18% 18% 21% 15% 17% 23% 7% 22% 32% 32% 36% 19%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 102 79 17 5 - 26 5 1
13% 12% 19% 34% - 27% 6% 28% 16% 18% 22% 3%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 164 136 10 2 4 31 5 20 15 13 7 6
20% 21% 12% 19% 16% 32% 5% 36% 38% 32% 23% 20%
NEVER HEARD OF 177 149 15 2 6 5 36 - 1 2 2
22% 23% 17% 15% 24% 5% 41% - 2% 5% 5% 25%
UNSURE 175 147 15 2 7 2 32 6 4 4 4 11
22% 23% 17% 17% 29% 2% 36% 11% 10% 9% 12% 33%
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Table 24-1
QUESTION EO14:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL MICHELLE HENRY

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 55 17 39 89 8 -41 8 13 17 17 12 43 - 7 13 18
UNFAVORABLE) 7% 4% 10% 28% 4% -14% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% - 3% 5% 12% 15%
FAVORABLE 192 80 112 109 39 44 28 52 64 48 46 114 33 55 56 41 36
————————— 24% 19% 29% 35% 21% 14% 27% 28% 22% 22% 26% 25% 19% 22% 22% 27% 31%
UNFAVORABLE 137 64 73 20 31 85 20 39 48 31 34 71 33 48 43
——————————— 17% 15% 19% 7% 17% 28% 19% 21% 16% 14% 19% 16% 19% 20% 17% 15% 15%
VERY FAVORABLE 41 12 29 29 6 6 6 11 8 16 9 26 7 15 12 8 5
5% 3% 8% 9% 3% 2% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 151 68 83 80 33 38 22 41 56 32 37 88 26 40 44 33 31
19% 16% 21% 26% 18% 12% 21% 22% 19% 15% 21% 20% 15% 16% 17% 22% 26%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 89 41 49 18 13 58 11 31 30 17 23 43 23 2 28 2
11% 10% 13% 6% 7% 19% 11% 17% 10% 8% 13% 10% 13% 11% 11% 11% 10%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 48 23 25 2 18 28 8 9 18 13 1 28 10 2 1 7 6
6% 6% 6% 1% 10% 9% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5%
NEVER HEARD OF 238 141 97 88 65 85 33 43 101 62 53 124 61 77 83 40 28
30% 34% 25% 28% 35% 28% 31% 23% 34% 29% 30% 28% 34% 31% 32% 27% 24%
UNSURE 233 131 102 95 49 89 24 50 84 75 43 140 50 66 76 47 35

29% 32% 26% 30% 27% 29% 23% 27% 28% 35% 24% 31% 28% 27% 30% 31% 30%
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Table 24-2
QUESTION EO14:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL MICHELLE HENRY

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 55 48 18 1 -4 5 9 9 4 1 3 -
UNFAVORABLE) 7% 7% 20% 5% -16% 5% 10% 17% 10% 3% 11% -
FAVORABLE 192 156 29 3 - 25 2 12 1 12 9
————————— 24% 24% 33% 23% - 26% 23% 22% 24% 30% 27% 18%
UNFAVORABLE 137 107 12 2 4 20 11 3
——————————— 17% 17% 13% 18% 16% 21% 12% 5% 14% 27% 16% 18%
VERY FAVORABLE 41 32 10 - - 5 2 - 3 3 1
5% 5% 11% - - 5% 2% - 13% 7% 9% 3%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 151 124 19 3 - 21 18 12 4 9 6 5
19% 19% 22% 23% - 21% 20% 22% 11% 22% 19% 15%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 89 68 8 8 2 3 2
11% 10% 9% 18% 10% 12% 9% 4% 7% 19% 10% 7%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 48 40 4 - 1 9 3 1 3 3 2 4
6% 6% 4% - 6% 9% 4% 2% 7% 7% 7% 11%
NEVER HEARD OF 238 193 24 4 12 25 33 14 14 10 8 11
30% 30% 27% 31% 49% 26% 37% 26% 35% 25% 26% 34%
UNSURE 233 192 23 4 8 26 25 26 11 8 10 10

29% 30% 27% 28% 35% 27% 28% 47% 27% 19% 30% 30%
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Table 25-1
QUESTION EO15:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

AUDITOR GENERAL TIM DeFOOR

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 45 19 26 52 7 -14 -4 17 24 8 5 34 6 12 9 1 1
UNFAVORABLE) 6% 5% 7% 17% 4% -5% -4% 9% 8% 4% 3% 8% 3% 5% 4% 9% 8%
FAVORABLE 159 67 92 75 31 53 16 48 62 34 37 95 28 49 52 34 22
————————— 20% 16% 24% 24% 17% 18% 15% 26% 21% 16% 21% 21% 16% 20% 20% 23% 19%

UNFAVORABLE 115 48 66 22 24 68 20 31 38 26 32 60 22 37 42 20
——————————— 14% 12% 17% 7% 13% 22% 19% 17% 13% 12% 18% 13% 12% 15% 16% 13% 11%
VERY FAVORABLE 29 1 18 13 8 7 4 12 8 5 12 12 4 9 6 7 5
4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 131 57 74 62 23 46 12 36 54 29 25 82 24 40 45 28 17
16% 14% 19% 20% 13% 15% 12% 20% 18% 13% 14% 18% 14% 16% 18% 18% 14%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 72 32 41 15 16 41 16 19 21 16 22 35 15 22 27 16 5
9% 8% 11% 5% 9% 14% 16% 10% 7% 7% 13% 8% 9% 9% 10% 10% 4%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 42 17 26 7 9 217 3 12 1 10 1 25 7 15 1 4 7
5% 4% 7% 2% 5% 9% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6%
NEVER HEARD OF 246 137 109 105 68 72 40 47 94 65 58 125 63 85 78 36 37
31% 33% 28% 34% 37% 24% 38% 26% 32% 30% 33% 28% 36% 35% 30% 24% 31%
UNSURE 280 163 117 109 60 111 29 58 102 91 48 168 63 75 85 61 47

35% 39% 30% 35% 33% 36% 28% 31% 34% 42% 27% 38% 36% 30% 33% 40% 39%
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Table 25-2
QUESTION EO15:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

AUDITOR GENERAL TIM DeFOOR

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 45 44 11 -1 -2 -3 4 2 3 1 -
UNFAVORABLE) 6% 7% 12% -11% -10% -3% 5% 3% 14% 7% 4% -9%
FAVORABLE 159 131 21 1 3 18 15 7 8 10 4
————————— 20% 20% 24% 7% 11% 18% 17% 12% 20% 25% 14% 12%
UNFAVORABLE 115 87 10 2 5 21 11 5 3
——————————— 14% 13% 12% 18% 21% 21% 12% 9% 6% 18% 10% 21%
VERY FAVORABLE 29 25 4 - - 5 2 - 2 3 1 1
4% 4% 4% - - 6% 2% - 4% 8% 3% 3%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 131 106 17 1 12 13 7 7 3 3
16% 16% 20% 7% 11% 13% 15% 12% 16% 17% 10% 9%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 72 52 8 2 6 3 2 2 3
9% 8% 9% 18% 16% 15% 7% 5% 5% 13% 7% 10%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 42 35 2 - 1 6 5 2 1 2 1 4
5% 5% 3% - 6% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 11%
NEVER HEARD OF 246 191 33 6 8 29 31 18 14 10 13 11
31% 30% 38% 47% 34% 30% 36% 32% 35% 25% 40% 33%
UNSURE 280 238 23 4 8 29 31 26 15 13 12 11

35% 37% 26% 28% 34% 30% 35% 46% 38% 32% 36% 33%
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Table 26-1
QUESTION EO16:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

TREASURER STACY GARRITY

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET.  BET.

BELOW $40-  $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%

**D/S (FAVORABLE - 78 48 30 70 9 -1 14 11 33 20 10 47 21 7 29 17
UNFAVORABLE) 10% 125 8 22% 5% - 133 65 11% 9% 65 10%  12% 33 11% 118 21%

FAVORABLE 204 99 106 99 39 67 28 51 76 51 45 116 44 58 66 40
————————— 26% 24%  28% 32% 21% 22% 27%  27% 26% 23% 25% 26% 25%  24% 26% 26%  32%

UNFAVORABLE 127 51 76 29 30 68 14 40 43 30 34 69 23 51 37

——————————— 16% 125 20% 9% 16% 223  13% 22%  14%  14%  20% 15% 13%  21% 14% 158 11%
VERY FAVORABLE 41 20 2 22 7 12 9 11 12 9 9 26 6 12 16 7 6
5% 5% 5% 7% 43 43 9% 6% 43 43 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 163 78 85 77 32 55 18 4 6 41 36 90 38 4 4 33 1
20% 19%  22%  25%  17%  18%  18%  22% 223  19%  20% 20% 22%  19% 19% 225 27%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 87 36 51 21 21 45 9 32 26 19 25 44 17 35 25 18 6
11% 9% 13% 7% 11%  15% 8 18% 9¢ 9% 14%  10%  10%  14% 10% 12% 5%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 40 15 25 8 9 23 5 7 17 11 9 25 6 1 1 5 6
5% 43 6% 3% 5% 8% 5% 43 6% 5% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5%
NEVER HEARD OF 226 124 103 88 62 76 33 42 90 61 56 117 53 74 72 39 31
28% 308 27% 28% 34%  25%  31%  23%  30% 28% 32% 26% 30%  30% 28% 25%  26%
UNSURE 243 143 99 95 53 94 30 51 88 74 41 146 56 64 82 50 38

30% 34% 26% 31% 29% 31% 29% 28% 30% 34% 23% 33% 32% 26% 32% 33% 32%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 64
Table 26-2
QUESTION EO16:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

TREASURER STACY GARRITY

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 78 66 12 4 1 2 7 2 2
UNFAVORABLE) 10%  10% 143 27% 6% 2% 8% 12% 13% 5%  12% 7%
FAVORABLE 204 166 25 5 6 23 18 15 9 9 8 7
--------- 26% 265 28% 35%  24% 245 20%  27% 223  24%  24%  23%
UNFAVORABLE 127 100 12 1 4 21 11 3
——————————— 165 15%  14% 7% 18% 225 12%  15% 8%  18%  13%  16%
VERY FAVORABLE 41 28 7 1 3 7 4 3 2 4 1 -
ss 4% 7% 7% 13% 7% 5% 5% 4% 9% 33 -
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 163 138 18 4 16 14 1
20%  21%  21%  28%  10% 16%  16%  22%  17%  14%  22%  23%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 87 69 8 1 1 7 2 3 3 2
1% 11% 9% 7% 12% 15% 8% 143 43 8% 9% 6%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 40 31 5 - 1 7 3 1 2 1 3
5% 5% 5% - 63 7% 4% 2% 4% 10% 3% 10%
NEVER HEARD OF 226 174 32 5 7 30 29 17 15 11 8 10
28%  27%  36% 39%  30% 31%  33%  31%  38% 27% 26%  31%
UNSURE 243 208 19 2 7 23 30 15 13 12 12 10

30% 32% 22% 18% 29% 24% 35% 26% 32% 31% 37% 31%
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Table 27-1
QUESTION EO17:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

SHEETZ
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40-  $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 466 227 239 171 105 191 49 110 191 116 81 266 119 126 157 93 75
UNFAVORABLE) 58%  54%  62%  55% 57%  63%  47%  60%  64%  54%  46%  59%  68% 51%  61%  61%  64%
FAVORABLE 534 264 270 200 120 214 65 131 207 132 100 305 130 150 180 106 84
--------- 675 633 705  64%  65% 70% 623 71%  70%  61% 57%  68%  74% 615  70%  69%  71%
UNFAVORABLE 68 37 3 3 15 2 16 2 1 1 1 39 1 24 22 1 9
——————————— 9% 9% 8% 105 8% 8% 15% 11% 6% 7% 11% 9% 6%  10% 9% 8y 7%
VERY FAVORABLE 244 123 121 85 58 102 35 72 8 50 44 133 67 73 80 47 40
31%  30% 31% 27% 31% 33% 33% 39% 30% 23% 25% 30% 38% 303  31%  31% 343
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 290 140 149 115 62 113 30 59 119 82 56 172 62 76 100 58 44
365 34%  39% 37%  34%  37%  29% 32% 40% 38% 32% 38% 35% 31%  39%  38%  37%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 41 20 21 18 10 14 10 13 9 9 12 25 4 11 1 9 8
5% 54 Ep 62 52 42 92 7% 3% 4% 7% 6% 2% 4% 54 65 63
VERY UNFAVORABLE 27 17 10 12 5 10 6 7 7 6 7 14 6 13 9 3 1
3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1%
NEVER HEARD OF 70 45 26 30 17 24 10 9 25 6 0o 36 4 28 18 10 13
9% 11% 7% 92 9% 82 9% 5% 9% 123 11% 8% 8% 123 7% 6% 113
UNSURE 127 70 57 52 33 42 14 24 47 43 37 69 22 44 37 25 13
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Table 27-2
QUESTION EO17:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

SHEETZ
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 466 403 30 2 13 16 58 27 13 21 8 20
UNFAVORABLE) 58% 623  34%  16%  56% 17%  66%  49%  34%  52%  25%  64%
FAVORABLE 534 452 41 7 16 31 65 32 21 22 15 22
--------- 675  70%  46% 51% 663 33%  74%  58% 523  56%  46%  70%
UNFAVORABLE 68 48 1 5 7 5 2 2
——————————— 9% 7% 12% 343 10% 165 7% 9% 18% 5%  21% 6%
VERY FAVORABLE 244 204 19 5 9 8 25 7 6 5 4 15
31%  31%  22%  35%  37% 9% 29%  13% 16% 12%  12%  48%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 290 248 21 2 7 23 40 1
365 38%  24%  16%  29% 24% 453 443 35%  44% 343 223
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 41 32 4 1 1 3 4 5 2 2
5% 5% 4% 34% 5% 115 4% 7% 11% 5% 21% 6%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 27 17 7 - 1 5 3 1 3 - - -
3% 3% 8% - 5% 5% 4% 25 7% - - -
NEVER HEARD OF 70 49 13 1 3 22 4 8 3 9 5 1
9% 8% 15% 8%  15% 23% 4% 14% 6% 22%  15% 45

UNSURE 127 99 23 1 2 28 13 11 10 7 6 7
% 10% 29% 14% 20% 24% 18% 19% 20%



Table 28-1
QUESTION EO18:

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
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June 2023

You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each,

know or haven’t heard of the entity,

WAWA

BANNER 1
TOTAL
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 444
UNFAVORABLE) 55%
FAVORABLE 516
————————— 65%
UNFAVORABLE 72
___________ 99
VERY FAVORABLE 271
34%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 245
31%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 41
59
VERY UNFAVORABLE 31
49
NEVER HEARD OF 76
9%
UNSURE 136

please note that.

please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each.

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
226 218 182 110 152 54 107 169 114 101 258 85 123 132 101 78
54% 57% 58% 60% 50% 52% 58% 57% 53% 57% 58% 48% 50% 51% 66% 66%
265 251 207 122 187 69 123 190 134 118 301 98 148 160 110 86
64% 65% 66% 66% 62% 66% 67% 64% 62% 67% 67% 56% 60% 62% 72% 73%
39 33 25 12 35 15 16 22 20 16 42 14 25 28 9 8
9% 9% 8% 7% 12% 14% 9% 7% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 11% 6% 7%
141 130 109 63 9 3 66 100 65 69 155 46 76 87 55 47
34% 34% 35% 34% 32% 38% 36% 34% 30% 39% 35% 26% 31% 34% 36% 40%
124 121 9 59 89 2 57 90 69 49 145 52 71 73 55 39
30% 32% 31% 32% 29% 28% 31% 30% 32% 28% 32% 29% 29% 28% 36% 33%
18 23 16 4 22 1 12 10 9 12 21 8 15 18 4 3
4% 6% 5% 2% 7% 10% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 3% 3%
21 10 9 8 14 5 4 11 11 4 21 6 9 11 5 5
5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4%
41 35 24 20 31 6 13 33 23 10 37 29 34 25 9 4
10% 9% 8% 11% 10% 6% 7% 11% 11% 5% 8% 16% 14% 10% 6% 3%
71 65 5 29 50 14 32 51 39 33 68 36 40 44 2 20
17% 17% 18% 16% 17% 14% 17% 17% 18% 18% 15% 20% 16% 17% 16% 17%
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Table 28-2
QUESTION EO18:
You will now read a list of key officials and institutions in Pennsylvania. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion if each. If you don’t
know or haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

WAWA
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 444 354 52 9 14 69 28 32 33 36 24 20
UNFAVORABLE) 55%  55%  59%  71%  58% 72%  32% 56%  83%  90%  74% 63%
FAVORABLE 516 413 58 11 16 76 34 41
————————— 655 643  66%  82% 693 795 39% 73%  89% 933  82% 69%
UNFAVORABLE 72 58 6 7 6 3 1 3 2
——————————— 9% 9% 7% 11%  10% 7% 7% 17% 6% 2% 9% 7%
VERY FAVORABLE 271 208 39 7 9 46 11 29 26 23 14 11
34%  32%  44% 493 36% 475 132 52%  66% 593  45% 343
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 245 204 20 4 8 30 23 12 9 14 12
31%  32%  22%  33%  33% 328 26% 21%  23%  34%  37% 35%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 41 33 3 1 2 4 3 1 1 1 2 2
5% 5% 3% 11%  10% 43 3% 2% 2% 2% 6% 7%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 31 25 3 - - 3 3 8 2 - 1 -
45 45 43 - - 3% 43 15% 4% - 3% -
NEVER HEARD OF 76 60 11 - - 2 17 3 - 1 1
93 9% 13% - - 2% 19% 5% - 2% - 43
UNSURE 136 117 12 1 5 11 31 3 2 1 3 7
17%  18%  14% 7% 21% 125 35% 5% 45 3% 9% 20%
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Table 29-1
QUESTION PASEN:
Please select the following individuals you would like to see run for U.S. Senate in 2024.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
BOB CASEY JR. 285 125 160 177 56 52 25 56 115 88 61 179 45 82 97 49 54
36% 30% 42% 57% 30% 17% 24% 30% 39% 41% 35% 40% 25% 33% 38% 32% 45%
DAVID McCORMICK 138 46 92 28 33 77 20 35 42 40 217 74 37 41 42 34 18
17% 11% 24% 9% 18% 25% 19% 19% 14% 19% 15% 17% 21% 16% 17% 22% 15%
MEHMET OZ 116 51 65 12 18 85 7 3 4 9 23 66 27 32 3 32 7
14% 12% 17% 4% 10% 28% 7% 17% 17% 13% 13% 15% 15% 13% 13% 21% 14%
STACY GARRITY 58 25 33 20 14 24 14 22 1 7 21 2 1 25 1 3
7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 8% 13% 12% 5% 3% 12% 6% 7% 7% 10% 7% 2%
CARLA SANDS 46 1 28 16 1 20 9 16 13 8 25 3 22 8 11 6
6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8% 9% 4% 4% 10% 6% 2% 9% 3% 7% 5%
KEITH ROTHFUS 31 17 14 7 6 17 9 9 9 4 8 19 4 10 9 9 2
4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 8% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 2%
OTHER 43 22 21 19 9 14 6 8 18 11 7 29 7 9 21 9 2
5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 2%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 116 69 47 43 32 42 21 30 40 26 32 54 30 38 43 15 17
15% 17% 12% 14% 17% 14% 20% 16% 13% 12% 18% 12% 17% 15% 17% 10% 15%
UNSURE 190 128 62 58 61 72 32 47 65 46 40 99 52 69 50 38 20

24% 31% 16% 19% 33% 24% 31% 26% 22% 22% 22% 22% 29% 28% 20% 25% 17%
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Table 29-2
QUESTION PASEN:
Please select the following individuals you would like to see run for U.S. Senate in 2024.

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
BOB CASEY JR. 285 233 38 4 5 36 43 23 18 15 12 8
36% 36% 44% 31% 23% 38% 49% 41% 44% 37% 37% 24%
DAVID McCORMICK 138 113 13 1 5 16 14 10 4 7 3 10
17% 17% 14% 7% 21% 16% 16% 19% 10% 18% 11% 30%
MEHMET OZ 116 100 10 1 2 16 6
14% 15% 11% 10% 10% 16% 7% 13% 21% 15% 13% 10%
STACY GARRITY 58 38 16 2 17 3 1 1 5 1
7% 6% 18% 11% 9% 18% 4% 2% 2% 13% 4% 13%
CARLA SANDS 46 30 11 1 1 11 5 3 3 3
6% 5% 12% 7% 6% 11% 6% - 6% 8% 10% 10%
KEITH ROTHFUS 31 26 3 - 1 4 6 2 - 1 1 1
4% 4% 4% - 6% 4% 7% 4% - 2% 3% 3%
OTHER 43 36 4 - - 4 5 2 1 1 2 3
5% 6% 5% - - 4% 6% 4% 2% 2% 6% 9%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 116 91 12 2 6 16 13 7 5 5 3 1
15% 14% 13% 15% 26% 17% 15% 12% 14% 13% 9% 4%
UNSURE 190 154 19 3 6 19 20 13 9 8 8 9
24% 24% 21% 26% 25% 20% 23% 23% 22% 19% 25% 29%
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Table 30-1
QUESTION SPB1:
Thinking about Pennsylvania's state government... How well do you believe Pennsylvania’s state government functions compared to other states?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (BEST - WORST) =75 -43 -32 45 -19 -101 -6 -16 -28 -25 -21 -14 -40 -33 -26 -14 2
-9% -10% -8% 14% -10% -33% -5% -9% -10% -12% ~-12% -3% -23% -14% -10% -9% 2%
BEST 167 82 85 103 33 31 23 39 61 45 39 106 22 50 54 32 29
-——- 21% 20% 22% 33% 18% 10% 22% 21% 20% 21% 22% 24% 13% 20% 21% 21% 25%
WORST 242 125 118 58 52 132 29 55 89 70 60 120 62 84 79 46 27
————— 30% 30% 31% 19% 28% 43% 28% 30% 30% 32% 34% 27% 35% 34% 31% 30% 23%
AMONG THE BEST STATES 23 11 12 16 2 5 8 2 9 5 7 13 3 10 6 2 4
3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 7% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3%
BETTER THAN AVERAGE 144 71 73 87 31 6 16 37 51 40 32 93 9 40 47 30 25
18% 17% 19% 28% 17% 9% 15% 20% 17% 19% 18% 21% 11% 16% 18% 20% 21%
ABOUT AVERAGE 355 186 169 139 90 126 45 78 137 95 71 203 81 101 114 67 58
44% 45% 44% 45% 49% 41% 43% 42% 46% 44% 41% 45% 46% 41% 44% 445 49%
WORSE THAN AVERAGE 189 93 96 47 38 104 19 45 72 53 42 97 50 67 63 32 24
24% 22% 25% 15% 21% 34% 18% 25% 24% 25% 24% 22% 28% 27% 25% 21% 20%
AMONG THE WORST STATES 53 32 22 11 14 28 10 9 17 17 18 23 12 17 16 14 3
7% 8% 6% 3% 8% 9% 10% 5% 6% 8% 10% 5% 7% 7% 6% 9% 3%
UNSURE 35 23 12 12 9 14 7 13 9 6 6 1 1 11 10 6 3
4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 7% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3%
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believe Pennsylvania’s state government functions compared to other states?

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

HISP

PHILA-
DELPHIA

ALLE-
GHENY

24
100%

-3
-14%

96
100%

Table 30-2
QUESTION SPB1:
Thinking about Pennsylvania's state government... How well do you
BANNER 2
RACE
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13
100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (BEST - WORST) -75 -52 -4 1
-9% -8% -5% 5%
BEST 167 142 17 3
-—— 21% 22% 19% 20%
WORST 242 194 21 2
————— 30% 30% 24% 15%
AMONG THE BEST STATES 23 19 3 -
3% 3% 3% -
BETTER THAN AVERAGE 144 123 14 3
18% 19% 16% 20%
ABOUT AVERAGE 355 284 44 9
44% 44% 50% 65%
WORSE THAN AVERAGE 189 156 15 2
24% 24% 17% 15%
AMONG THE WORST STATES 53 39 6 -
7% 6% 6% -

UNSURE 35 28 6 -

a0 =

COUNTY
MONT-
GOMERY BUCKS
56 40
100% 100%
- -2
-1%  -6%
13
24%  19%
14 10
25%  24%
1 1
2% 2%
13 7
225 16%
26 22
46%  55%
13
235 20%
1 2
2% 5%
3 1
5% 2%

w
o0

w
oo
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Table 31-1
QUESTION SPB2:
Do you think it is responsible for state government spending to increase faster than the rate of inflation?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -315 -153 -163 -82 -65 -169 -4 -59 -135 -117 -37 -187 -92 -61 -121 -69 -57
-39% -37% -42% -26% -35% -56% -3% -32% -46% -54% -21% -42% -52% -25% -47% -45% -48%
YES 160 84 77 70 39 51 37 43 52 28 54 85 21 63 47 217 18
20% 20% 20% 23% 21% 17% 36% 23% 18% 13% 31% 19% 12% 26% 18% 18% 15%
NO 476 236 239 153 103 220 41 102 187 145 91 272 113 125 168 96 75
59% 57% 62% 49% 56% 72% 39% 56% 63% 67% 52% 61% 64% 51% 65% 63% 63%
UNSURE/OTHER 164 96 68 89 42 32 26 39 56 43 31 91 42 58 42 29 25

20% 23% 18% 29% 23% 11% 25% 21% 19% 20% 18% 20% 24% 24% 16% 19% 22%



Table 31-2
QUESTION SPB2:
Do you think it is responsible for state government

spending to increase faster than the rate of inflation?

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

HISP

PHILA- ALLE-
DELPHIA GHENY

DELA-
WARE

CHES-
TER

LAN-
CASTER

BANNER 2
RACE

TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13
100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -315 -290 -12 =7
-39% -45% -13% -54%
YES 160 112 27 2
20% 17% 31% 15%
NO 476 402 39 9
59% 62% 44% 69%

UNSURE/OTHER 164 134 22

2
20% 21% 24% 16%

96 88
100% 100%
-20 -32
-21% -36%
29 1
31% 21%

4 50
51% 57%
1 1
18% 22%

COUNTY
MONT-

GOMERY BUCKS
56 40
100% 100%
-31 -12
-55% -29%
13% 22%

38 2
68% 51%

1 1
19% 26%

40
100%

-19
-48%

32
100%

-10
-31%

100%

PAGE 74



Table 32-1
QUESTION SPB3:

Is it responsible for state lawmakers to pass a

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

UNSURE/OTHER

TOTAL
800
100%

-398
-50%

140
18%

539
67%

121
15%

budget that

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023

taps into reserve funds and spends billions more than the state collects

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE

416
100%

-199
-48%

384
100%

-199
-52%

GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+

304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
-206 -32 -61 -164 -141 -61 -234 -104 -97 -142 -94 -51
-68% -31% -33% -55% -65% -34% -52% -59% -40% -55% -62% -43%

39 46 45 73 22 54 9 19 26
13% 26% 25% 15% 11% 26% 16% 13% 22% 15% 13% 22%

245 58 107 207 166 106 307 126 151 181 113 77
81% 56% 58% 70% T7% 60% 69% 71% 61% 71% 74% 65%
21 19 31 46 25 25 68 28 42 36 20 15
7% 18% 17% 15% 12% 14% 15% 16% 17% 14% 13% 13%

in taxes and other annual revenues?
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Table 32-2

QUESTION SPB3:
Is it responsible for state lawmakers to pass a budget that taps into reserve funds and spends billions

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -398 -360 -20 -8 1 -32 -35 -39 -19 -17 -17 -16
-50% -55% -23% -60% 5% -33% -40% -70% -48% -43% -53% -51%
YES 140 96 25 2 11 25 17 6 7 9 4 4
18% 15% 29% 16% 45% 26% 19% 10% 17% 22% 12% 13%
NO 539 455 45 10 9 57 52 45 26 26 21 20
67% 70% 52% 76% 40% 59% 59% 80% 65% 64% 65% 64%

UNSURE/OTHER 121 97 17 1 4 14 19
15% 15% 20% 8% 15% 14% 22% 10% 17% 14% 23% 23%

more than the state collects in taxes and other annual revenues?
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Table 33-1
QUESTION SPB4:
Would you support or oppose a measure that would limit increases in state government spending to the rate of inflation plus the rate of population growth? The limit could be
exceeded with agreement from two-thirds of both houses of the General Assembly.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 380 188 193 132 97 151 39 8 143 112 101 191 88 107 131 81 51
48%  45%  50%  42% 53% 50% 38% 47% 48% 52% 57%  43% 50% 44%  51%  53%  43%
SUPPORT 512 248 264 186 123 204 58 114 189 151 125 274 113 150 170 103 75
------- 645 603 695 59%  67%  67% 563 6235 64% 70% 71% 613  64%  61%  66%  68%  633%
OPPOSE 132 61 71 54 25 53 19 28 46 39 24 83 25 43 39 23 24
—————— 17%  15% 19% 17%  14% 17% 18% 15% 16%  18%  14% 19% 14% 17%  15%  15%  21%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 162 70 92 41 32 90 20 30 63 49 42 88 32 49 58 35 18
20%  17% 24% 13% 17%  30% 19%  16% 21%  23% 24% 20%  18%  20%  23%  23%  15%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 350 178 172 145 91 114 38 84 125 102 82 187 81 101 112 68 57
44%  43%  45%  46%  49%  38%  37%  46%  42% 473 47%  42%  46% 413  44%  45%  49%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 86 43 43 39 16 31 15 18 29 23 17 52 17 32 21 17 14
11%  10%  11% 123 9%  10% 15% 10%  10% 11% 9%  12%  10%  13% 8 11% 128
STRONGLY OPPOSE 46 17 29 15 9 22 4 10 1 15 7 31 8 1 19 6 11
6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 1% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 4% 9%
UNSURE 156 107 48 73 36 47 27 41 61 26 28 91 37 54 47 26 19
19%  26% 13% 23%  20% 15%  26% 22% 213 12%  16%  20% 21% 223  18%  17%  16%
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Table 33-2
QUESTION SPB4:
Would you support or oppose a measure that would limit increases in state government spending to the rate of inflation plus the rate of population growth? The limit could be
exceeded with agreement from two-thirds of both houses of the General Assembly.

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 380 308 47 4 5 44 40 30 12 27 9 17
48% 48% 53% 31% 23% 45% 45% 54% 30% 67% 29% 54%
SUPPORT 512 419 57 6 11 60 55 36 22 30 20 21
——————— 64% 65% 65% 45% 47% 63% 62% 65% 54% 75% 61% 67%

OPPOSE 132 111 11 2 6 16 15 6 10 3 10
—————— 17% 17% 12% 15% 24% 17% 17% 11% 24% 8% 33% 13%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 162 129 15 2 7 23 15 9 5 7 6 7
20% 20% 17% 18% 31% 24% 17% 16% 12% 18% 19% 23%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 350 290 42 4 4 37 40 27 17 23 13 14
44% 45% 48% 28% 16% 39% 45% 48% 42% 57% 42% 44%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 86 72 7 1 13 8 3 4 1 7
11% 11% 7% 7% 14% 13% 9% 6% 11% 2% 20% 10%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 46 39 4 1 2 4 7 3 2 1
6% 6% 5% 7% 10% 4% 8% 5% 14% 5% 12% 3%
UNSURE 156 118 20 5 7 19 18 14 9 7 2 6
19% 18% 23% 40% 29% 20% 20% 24% 22% 18% 6% 20%
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Table 34-1
QUESTION SPB5:
Would you support or oppose a new state tax on carbon dioxide emissions if it would increase your electric

bill by 30 percent?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -450  -253 -197 -94 -103 -252 -23 -91 -190 ~-145 -69 -254 -127 ~-135 -167  -75 ~-56
-56%  -61% -51% ~-30% -56% -83% -22% -50% -64% ~-67% =-39% -57% -72% =-55% -65% -49% -48%
SUPPORT 147 61 86 94 33 20 34 40 40 32 47 83 17 48 37 33 27
——————— 18%  15% 22% 30%  18% 7%  33% 22%  14% 15% 27%  18%  10% 20%  14%  22%  23%
OPPOSE 597 313 283 183 136 272 58 131 230 178 116 336 144 183 204 108 83
------ 75%  75%  74%  60%  74%  90% 56% 71%  78%  82%  66% 75%  82% 74%  79%  71%  71%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 35 12 22 24 7 4 12 7 12 4 11 2 4 16 10 5 3
4% 3% 6% 8% 4% 1% 12% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 7% % 3% 3%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 112 48 64 70 25 17 22 33 29 28 36 63 14 32 26 28 24
14%  12%  17%  23%  14% 5% 22% 18%  10% 13% 20% 14% 8% 13%  10%  18%  20%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 124 67 57 62 38 24 16 26 44 38 21 71 32 30 46 17 27
158 1e6%  15%  20% 21% 8%  16%  14%  15% 18%  12%  16%  18% 12%  18%  11%  23%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 473 246 227 126 98 249 41 105 186 140 95 265 112 153 158 91 57
59%  59%  59%  40%  53%  82% 40% 57%  63%  65% 54%  59%  64%  62%  61%  60%  48%
UNSURE/OTHER 56 42 15 29 16 11 12 13 25 6 13 29 15 15 16 11 8
7% 10% 4% 9% 8% 4% 11% 7% 9% 3% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7%
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Table 34-2
QUESTION SPB5:
Would you support or

BANNER 2

oppose a new

TOTAL

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%

**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -450
-56%

SUPPORT 147
——————— 18%
OPPOSE 597
—————— 75%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 35
45

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 112
14%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 124
15%

STRONGLY OPPOSE 473
593

UNSURE/OTHER 56
7

state

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

tax on carbon dioxide emissions

RACE

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

if it would increase your electric bill by 30 percent?

June 2023

WHITE

648

100%

-375
-58%

115
18%

490
76%

BLACK ASIAN

88
100%

-33
-38%

13
100%

-6
-44%

o° W

24

o0

o 00

59

o0

HISP

2

100

-1
-59

4

o
S

4

o
©

PHILA-
DELPHIA

96

100%

-38
-40%

ALLE-
GHENY

88

100%

-33
-37%

COUNTY
MONT-

GOMERY BUCKS
56 40
100% 100%
-42 -16
-74% -40%

1

12% 25%

48 26
86% 65%
1 3
2% 6%
6 8
10% 19%
17% 13%
9 21
70% 52%
1 4
2% 10%
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Table 35-1
QUESTION SPB6:

During the COVID emergency, the federal government prevented states from removing people from the Medicaid program,

like their incomes were too high or they had committed welfare fraud.

Now that this emergency measure has expired, would you support or oppose Pennsylvania immediately removing people who do not qualify under the law?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 345 152 193 81 62 202 5 41 160 139 48 225 72 54 126 93 59
43% 37% 50% 26% 33% 67% 5% 22% 54% 64% 27% 50% 41% 22% 49% 61% 50%
SUPPORT 542 265 277 183 114 245 47 105 217 172 107 319 116 142 182 118 83
——————— 68% 64% 72% 59% 62% 81% 45% 57% 73% 80% 61% 71% 66% 58% 71% 77% 70%
OPPOSE 197 113 84 102 52 42 42 64 58 33 59 94 44 88 56 25 24
—————— 25% 27% 22% 33% 28% 14% 40% 35% 20% 15% 34% 21% 25% 36% 22% 17% 21%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 314 156 159 82 59 173 23 51 119 121 51 188 76 72 112 64 54
39% 37% 41% 26% 32% 57% 22% 28% 40% 56% 29% 42% 43% 29% 44% 42% 46%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 228 109 118 101 55 72 24 53 98 52 56 131 40 70 70 54 29
28% 26% 31% 32% 30% 24% 23% 29% 33% 24% 32% 29% 23% 28% 27% 35% 24%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 111 58 53 52 30 30 21 35 32 23 34 51 27 49 29 1 15
14% 14% 14% 17% 16% 10% 20% 19% 11% 11% 19% 11% 15% 20% 11% 11% 12%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 86 55 31 22 13 26 1 43 39 27 9 10
11% 13% 8% 16% 12% 4% 20% 16% 9% 5% 15% 10% 10% 16% 11% 6% 8%
UNSURE 61 3 2 27 1 17 15 15 21 1 1 35 1 16 18 9 11
8% 9% 6% 9% 10% 6% 14% 8% 7% 5% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 6% 9%
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Table 35-2
QUESTION SPB6:
During the COVID emergency, the federal government prevented states from removing people from the Medicaid program, even if they didn’t qualify for the program for reasons
like their incomes were too high or they had committed welfare fraud.

Now that this emergency measure has expired, would you support or oppose Pennsylvania immediately removing people who do not qualify under the law?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 345 311 13 9 1 24 24 44 23 12 16 20
43% 48% 15% 69% 4% 25% 27% 79% 57% 30% 50% 63%
SUPPORT 542 456 46 10 11 56 52 48 30 26 24 24
——————— 68% 70% 52% TT7% 47% 58% 59% 86% 74% 64% 74% 76%

OPPOSE 197 146 32 1 10 32 28 4 7 13
—————— 25% 22% 37% 8% 43% 33% 32% 7% 17% 33% 23% 14%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 314 272 23 4 8 30 25 27 17 15 14 14
39% 42% 26% 33% 32% 31% 29% 49% 43% 37% 43% 43%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 228 184 23 6 4 27 27 21 13 11 10 11
28% 28% 26% 44% 15% 28% 30% 37% 31% 27% 31% 33%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 111 85 16 1 5 19 19 2 3 2 2
14% 13% 18% 8% 20% 19% 22% 3% 9% 16% 6% 6%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 86 61 1 - 5 1 2 3 2
11% 9% 18% - 23% 14% 10% 4% 8% 17% 18% 7%
UNSURE 61 46 10 2 2 8 8 4 4 1 1 3
8% 7% 11% 16% 10% 8% 9% 7% 9% 3% 3% 10%
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Table 36-1
QUESTION Kl1:
Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania... Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania. After you read each one, please

indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.

EXPANDING TAX CREDIT SCHOLARSHIPS, WHICH ALLOW BUSINESSES TO DONATE MONEY TO NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS THAT PROVIDE SCHOLARSHIPS TO LOW-INCOME AND MIDDLE-INCOME CHILDREN IN
PENNSYLVANIA TO ATTEND PRE-KINDERGARTEN OR K-12 PRIVATE SCHOOL.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.

BELOW $40-  $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 436 240 196 207 106 123 56 112 167 101 100 248 88 149 129 88 55
55% 58%  51%  66% 58%  40%  54%  61%  56% 47% 57%  55%  50%  61% 50% 583  47%
SUPPORT 568 301 267 242 133 193 71 138 214 144 132 318 118 181 177 111 80
——————— 71%  72%  69%  78%  72%  63%  68%  75% 723  67%  75%  71%  67% 743 69% 733  68%
OPPOSE 132 61 70 36 27 70 15 27 47 43 32 69 31 32 48 23 25
------ 16% 15% 18% 11%  14% 23% 153  14% 16% 20% 18% 15% 17%  13% 19% 155 213
STRONGLY SUPPORT 259 143 117 118 57 85 38 66 103 53 70 146 43 93 78 46 35
32%  34%  30% 383 31%  28%  36% 36% 353  24%  40%  33%  25% 383 30%  30% 309
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 308 159 150 124 76 108 33 72 111 92 62 172 75 89 100 65 45
39% 38%  39%  40%  41%  35%  32%  39%  38%  42%  35%  38%  43% 363 39% 433 38%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 75 38 37 21 1 39 15 2 23 18 37 2 18 3 13 1
9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 133 113 8% 9% 11%  10% 85 12% 7% 135 9% 9%

STRONGLY OPPOSE 56 23 33 15 11 31 4 12 13 33 15 1 10
7% 6% 9% 5% 6% 10% 4% 6% 7¢ 92 8% 7% 62 6% 6% 7% 123
UNSURE 100 53 47 34 25 42 18 19 35 29 12 61 27 32 31 13
135 13%  12%  11%  13%  14% 17%  10%  12%  13% 7% 14%  15%  13% 125 125 11%
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Table 36-2
QUESTION Kl1:
Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania... Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania. After you read each one, please

indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.

EXPANDING TAX CREDIT SCHOLARSHIPS, WHICH ALLOW BUSINESSES TO DONATE MONEY TO NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS THAT PROVIDE SCHOLARSHIPS TO LOW-INCOME AND MIDDLE-INCOME CHILDREN IN
PENNSYLVANIA TO ATTEND PRE-KINDERGARTEN OR K-12 PRIVATE SCHOOL.

BANNER 2

RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 436 343 62 3 14 57 46 26 217 16 11 10
55% 53% 71% 20% 59% 60% 52% 46% 68% 40% 35% 31%
SUPPORT 568 454 71 7 17 73 61 37 32 25 19 16
——————— 71% 70% 81% 56% 70% 76% 69% 67% 80% 63% 60% 50%
OPPOSE 132 111 9 5 2 16 15 12 5 9 8 6
—————— 16% 17% 10% 36% 10% 17% 17% 21% 11% 23% 24% 20%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 259 194 44 1 7 43 28 16 14 11 10 2
32% 30% 50% 9% 31% 45% 32% 29% 35% 27% 32% 6%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 308 261 27 6 9 30 33 21 18 14 9 14
39% 40% 30% 46% 39% 32% 37% 38% 45% 36% 27% 44%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 75 65 4 3 1 8 5 2
9% 10% 5% 26% 6% 9% 6% 14% 5% 13% 10% 13%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 56 46 4 1 8 10 4 3 2
7% 7% 5% 10% 4% 8% 11% 7% 7% 10% 14% 7%
UNSURE 100 83 8 1 5 7 12 7 4 10
13% 13% 9% 8% 20% 7% 14% 12% 9% 15% 16% 30%
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Table 37-1
QUESTION K2:
Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania... Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania. After you read each one, please

indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.

CREATING EDUCATION OPPORTUNITY ACCOUNTS, A GOVERNMENT-FUNDED ACCOUNT THAT PARENTS CAN USE FOR RESTRICTED EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES, INCLUDING TUITION, TUTORING, ONLINE EDUCATION
PROGRAMS, AND THERAPIES FOR STUDENTS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 406 237 169 204 84 117 56 96 154 101 93 237 76 133 121 95 43
51% 57% 44% 65% 46% 39% 53% 52% 52% 47% 53% 53% 43% 54% 47% 62% 37%
SUPPORT 554 300 254 243 125 186 74 133 206 142 127 313 114 175 172 116 74
——————— 69% 72% 66% 78% 68% 61% 71% 72% 69% 66% 72% 70% 65% 71% 67% 76% 63%
OPPOSE 148 64 85 39 41 68 18 37 52 42 34 77 38 42 51 21 31
—————— 19% 15% 22% 13% 22% 22% 18% 20% 17% 19% 19% 17% 22% 17% 20% 14% 26%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 216 130 86 94 53 69 34 63 74 45 59 120 37 81 68 39 22
27% 31% 22% 30% 29% 23% 32% 34% 25% 21% 33% 27% 21% 33% 27% 25% 19%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 338 170 168 149 73 117 40 69 132 97 68 193 77 95 103 78 52
42% 41% 44% 48% 39% 38% 39% 38% 44% 45% 39% 43% 44% 38% 40% 51% 44%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 89 35 54 17 32 40 12 25 30 21 18 48 23 26 28 13 20
11% 9% 14% 6% 17% 13% 12% 14% 10% 10% 10% 11% 13% 11% 11% 9% 17%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 60 28 31 22 9 29 6 1 16 15 22 8 11
7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 7% 10% 9% 6% 9% 6% 9% 5% 9%

UNSURE 97 52 45 30 18 50 12 14 39 32 15 29 3 15
12% 13% 12% 10% 10% 16% 11% 8% 13% 15% 9% 13% 14% 12% 13% 10% 11%



Table 37-2
QUESTION K2:

Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania...

indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.

CREATING EDUCATION OPPORTUNITY ACCOUNTS, A GOVERNMENT-FUNDED ACCOUNT THAT PARENTS CAN USE FOR RESTRICTED EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES,

PROGRAMS, AND THERAPIES FOR STUDENTS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS.

BANNER 2
TOTAL
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 406
51%
SUPPORT 554
——————— 69%
OPPOSE 148
—————— 19%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 216
27%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 338
42%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 89
11%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 60
7
UNSURE 97

RACE
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WHITE

648

100%

313
48%

440
68%

126
19%

154
24%

285
44%

BLACK ASIAN

13

HISP

PHILA-
DELPHIA

ALLE-
GHENY

COUNTY
MONT-
GOMERY BUCKS
56 40
100% 100%
29 24
52% 61%
39 30
69% 76%
10
17% 15%
14
26% 20%
24 22
44% 56%
2
12% 4%
3
5% 11%
8 4
14% 9%

o0 >

10

o0 S

CHES-
TER

LAN-
CASTER
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Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania. After you read each one, please

INCLUDING TUITION, TUTORING, ONLINE EDUCATION
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Table 38-1
QUESTION K3:
Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania... Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania. After you read each one, please

indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.

ESTABLISHING AN INDEPENDENT AUTHORIZER FOR CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUCH AS A STATE BOARD OR UNIVERSITIES, WHICH WOULD APPROVE AND RENEW CHARTER SCHOOLS, RATHER THAN THE CURRENT
SYSTEM IN WHICH ONLY SCHOOL DISTRICTS CAN APPROVE CHARTER SCHOOLS.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 274 136 138 133 54 87 25 72 94 83 71 151 53 77 72 67 49
34% 33% 36% 43% 29% 29% 24% 39% 32% 38% 40% 34% 30% 31% 28% 44% 42%
SUPPORT 450 221 229 188 97 164 53 105 160 131 107 248 95 134 137 95 71
——————— 56% 53% 60% 60% 53% 54% 51% 57% 54% 61% 61% 55% 54% 54% 53% 62% 60%
OPPOSE 175 84 91 55 43 77 28 33 66 48 36 97 42 57 66 217 22
—————— 22% 20% 24% 18% 23% 25% 27% 18% 22% 22% 21% 22% 24% 23% 26% 18% 18%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 123 55 68 51 23 49 16 24 44 39 33 67 23 42 37 17 23
15% 13% 18% 16% 12% 16% 16% 13% 15% 18% 19% 15% 13% 17% 14% 11% 20%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 327 166 lel 137 74 116 37 81 116 93 74 180 72 92 101 77 47
41% 40% 42% 44% 40% 38% 35% 44% 39% 43% 42% 40% 41% 37% 39% 51% 40%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 99 51 48 31 24 43 17 1 37 2 22 53 2 2 4 14 3
12% 12% 12% 10% 13% 14% 16% 9% 13% 13% 12% 12% 14% 12% 16% 9% 11%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 77 33 44 24 19 34 12 1 0 15 18 24 13 9
10% 8% 11% 8% 10% 11% 11% 9% 10% 9% 8% 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 7%
UNSURE 175 111 64 68 44 63 23 46 70 36 33 103 39 56 54 30 26
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Table 38-2
QUESTION K3:
Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania... Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania. After you read each one, please

indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.

ESTABLISHING AN INDEPENDENT AUTHORIZER FOR CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUCH AS A STATE BOARD OR UNIVERSITIES, WHICH WOULD APPROVE AND RENEW CHARTER SCHOOLS, RATHER THAN THE CURRENT
SYSTEM IN WHICH ONLY SCHOOL DISTRICTS CAN APPROVE CHARTER SCHOOLS.

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 274 202 50 - 10 42 34 28 9 16 19 12
34% 31% 57% -2% 42% 44% 39% 50% 23% 41% 58% 37%
SUPPORT 450 354 61 5 13 60 49 36 19 25 23 16
——————— 56% 55% 69% 41% 54% 63% 56% 65% 48% 62% 70% 51%
OPPOSE 175 152 11 6 3 18 15 8 10 8 4 4
—————— 22% 23% 13% 43% 12% 19% 17% 14% 24% 21% 12% 14%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 123 89 19 - 7 23 13 11 5 12 4 4
15% 14% 22% - 29% 24% 15% 19% 12% 30% 12% 13%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 327 266 42 5 6 37 36 26 14 13 19 12
41% 41% 48% 41% 26% 39% 41% 46% 36% 32% 59% 37%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 99 85 8 3 1 12 7 1
12% 13% 9% 26% 6% 12% 8% 11% 16% 14% 3% 14%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 77 67 4 2 1 7 8 2 3 3 3 -
10% 10% 4% 18% 6% 7% 9% 4% 9% 7% 9% -
UNSURE 175 142 16 2 8 18 24 12 11 7 6 1
22% 22% 18% 16% 34% 18% 27% 21% 28% 17% 18% 35%



Table 39-1
QUESTION K4:

Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania...
indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.

Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania.
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After you read each one, please

CREATING AN A THROUGH F GRADING SYSTEM THAT WOULD GIVE EVERY ONE OF PENNSYLVANIA'S K THROUGH 12 SCHOOLS A GRADE BASED ON FACTORS INCLUDING STATE ACHIEVEMENT, LEARNING GAINS IN
ASSESSMENT, SCORES AND GRADUATION RATES.

BANNER 1
TOTAL
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 378
47%
SUPPORT 529
——————— 66%
OPPOSE 150
—————— 19%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 222
28%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 307
38%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 102
13%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 48
6%
UNSURE 121

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
182 197 156 92 131 217 87 140 124 69 224 86 122 117 84 49
44% 51% 50% 50% 43% 26% 47% 47% 58% 39% 50% 49% 50% 46% 55% 42%
264 265 207 126 196 56 122 198 153 111 303 115 163 171 108 75
63% 69% 66% 69% 64% 54% 66% 67% 71% 63% 68% 66% 66% 67% 71% 64%
82 68 51 34 65 30 35 57 28 42 79 29 40 54 24 26
20% 18% 16% 19% 21% 29% 19% 19% 13% 24% 18% 17% 16% 21% 16% 22%
112 110 87 50 84 30 58 86 48 53 118 51 78 65 46 28
27% 29% 28% 27% 28% 29% 31% 29% 22% 30% 26% 29% 32% 25% 30% 23%
152 155 120 76 111 26 64 112 105 57 185 65 85 106 62 48
37% 40% 38% 41% 37% 25% 35% 38% 49% 33% 41% 37% 34% 41% 41% 40%
58 44 34 25 43 22 25 38 18 29 51 2 30 34 17 18
14% 12% 11% 14% 14% 21% 13% 13% 8% 17% 11% 12% 12% 13% 11% 15%
24 24 17 10 22 8 10 20 11 12 28 8 10 20 7 8
6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 7%
70 51 54 23 44 18 27 41 35 23 66 31 43 32 21 17
17% 13% 17% 13% 14% 17% 15% 14% 16% 13% 15% 18% 18% 12% 14% 14%

15%
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Table 39-2
QUESTION K4:
Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania... Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania.

indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.
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After you read each one, please

CREATING AN A THROUGH F GRADING SYSTEM THAT WOULD GIVE EVERY ONE OF PENNSYLVANIA'S K THROUGH 12 SCHOOLS A GRADE BASED ON FACTORS INCLUDING STATE ACHIEVEMENT, LEARNING GAINS IN

ASSESSMENT, SCORES AND GRADUATION RATES.

HISP

PHILA-
DELPHIA

ALLE-
GHENY

CHES-
TER

LAN-
CASTER

BANNER 2
RACE

TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13
100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 378 302 54 2
475 47%  61%  13%
SUPPORT 529 429 64 6
------- 665  66%  72%  49%
OPPOSE 150 127 10 5
______ 19%  20%  11%  36%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 222 162 38 1
285 25%  43% 9%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 307 267 26 5
38%  41%  29%  39%

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 102 85 8
13%  13% 9% 28%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 48 41 2 1
65 6% 3% 8%
UNSURE 121 93 14 2
15% 145 16%  15%

24
100%

o0

o° Oy

26

COUNTY
MONT-

GOMERY BUCKS

56 40

100%  100%

35 25

63%  64%

a1 30

74%  75%

1% 123

15 12

27%  30%

26 18

47%  45%

4 2

7% 5%

2 3

3% 7%

5

165 13%

32
100%
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Table 40-1
QUESTION K5:
Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania... Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania. After you read each one, please

indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.

ADOPTING A YEAR-ROUND SCHOOL CALENDAR THAT STILL ALLOWS FOR 180 DAYS OF INSTRUCTION, WHILE REDUCING THE SUMMER BREAK AND ALLOCATING MORE FREQUENT BREAKS THROUGHOUT THE SCHOOL
YEAR.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) -44 -30 -14 9 10 -63 4 -14 -29 -4 =7 -17 -20 -1 -41 18 -14
-5% -7% -4% 3% 6% -21% 4% -8% -10% -2% -4% -4% -11% - -16% 12%  -12%
SUPPORT 327 169 158 142 88 98 49 78 111 89 77 186 64 113 89 74 45
——————— 41% 41% 41% 45% 48% 32% 47% 42% 38% 41% 44% 42% 37% 46% 35% 48% 38%
OPPOSE 371 199 172 132 78 lel 45 92 141 93 83 203 84 113 129 56 59
—————— 46% 48% 45% 42% 42% 53% 44% 50% 48% 43% 47% 45% 48% 46% 50% 37% 50%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 115 51 64 55 26 33 19 29 32 35 27 61 26 41 30 24 17
14% 12% 17% 18% 14% 11% 18% 16% 11% 16% 16% 14% 15% 16% 12% 16% 14%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 212 118 94 86 61 65 30 49 79 54 49 125 38 72 59 50 28
27% 28% 24% 28% 33% 21% 29% 27% 27% 25% 28% 28% 22% 29% 23% 33% 24%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 174 92 83 70 36 69 25 39 65 45 42 94 39 56 58 26 29
22% 22% 22% 22% 20% 23% 24% 21% 22% 21% 24% 21% 22% 23% 23% 17% 25%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 197 107 90 63 41 93 20 52 76 49 42 110 46 57 71 30 30
25% 26% 23% 20% 22% 31% 19% 29% 26% 22% 24% 24% 26% 23% 28% 20% 26%

UNSURE 101 48 54 38 19 45 9 15 33 16 27 2 3 23
13% 11% 14% 12% 10% 15% 9% 8% 15% 15% 9% 13% 15% 8% 15% 15% 12%



Table 40-2
QUESTION K5:

Thinking about K-12 education in Pennsylvania...

indicate if you support or oppose that proposal.
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ADOPTING A YEAR-ROUND SCHOOL CALENDAR THAT STILL ALLOWS FOR 180 DAYS OF INSTRUCTION,

YEAR.

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE)

SUPPORT

STRONGLY SUPPORT

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE

STRONGLY OPPOSE

UNSURE

TOTAL

800

100%

-44
-5%

327
41%

371
46%

115
14%

212
27%

174
22%

197
25%

101
13%

RACE

Below is a series of different ideas and proposals people are talking about in Pennsylvania.

After you read each one,

PAGE 92

please

WHILE REDUCING THE SUMMER BREAK AND ALLOCATING MORE FREQUENT BREAKS THROUGHOUT THE SCHOOL

WHITE

648

100%

-32
-5%

263
41%

295
46%

176
27%

139
21%

156
24%

BLACK ASIAN

i8]
o N
N

o° U1

oo

HISP

24
100%

-14%

PHILA-
DELPHIA

ALLE-
GHENY

COUNTY
MONT-
GOMERY BUCKS
56 40
100% 100%
-8 -
-14%  -3%
21 17
375 43%
29 18
52%  46%
14%  15%
13 11
24%  27%
12
225 23%
17
308 23%
1% 11%

CHES-
TER

LAN-
CASTER



Table 41-1
QUESTION GENB:

Now, thinking for a moment about the federal government...

If the 2024 presidential elections were held today,

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (REPUBLICAN -
DEMOCRATIC)

REPUBLICAN

STRONGLY REPUBLICAN

SOMEWHAT REPUBLICAN

SOMEWHAT DEMOCRATIC

STRONGLY DEMOCRATIC

UNSURE

TOTAL

800

100%

-37
-5%

352
44%

389
49%

258
32%

130
16%

258
32%

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
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how would you vote if your options were between a Republican or Democratic candidate?
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
-39 2 -284 -11 259 -18 -16 -5 3 -41 -29 33 -39 18 11 -25
-9% - -91% -6% 85% -18% -9% -2% 1% -23% -7% 19% -16% 7% 7% -21%
172 180 9 67 276 36 78 134 104 57 196 99 90 132 79 40
41% 47% 3% 36% 91% 35% 42% 45% 48% 32% 44% 56% 37% 51% 52% 34%
211 178 293 78 17 55 94 139 101 98 225 65 129 114 68 66
51% 46% 94% 42% 6% 53% 51% 47% 47% 56% 50% 37% 52% 44% 45% 56%
128 130 5 39 214 27 54 97 79 40 141 77 65 97 62 24
31% 34% 2% 21% 70% 26% 30% 33% 37% 23% 32% 43% 26% 38% 41% 20%
44 50 4 28 62 9 23 37 24 17 55 22 25 35 17 17
11% 13% 1% 15% 20% 9% 13% 12% 11% 10% 12% 13% 10% 14% 11% 14%
71 59 68 50 12 2 41 41 27 28 76 26 48 33 28 18
17% 15% 22% 27% 4% 20% 22% 14% 13% 16% 17% 15% 19% 13% 18% 15%
140 119 225 28 5 34 52 98 73 70 149 39 81 81 40 47
34% 31% 72% 15% 2% 33% 28% 33% 34% 40% 33% 22% 33% 32% 26% 40%
33 27 9 39 11 13 13 23 11 21 26 12 27 11 5 12
8% 7% 3% 21% 4% 12% 7% 8% 5% 12% 6% 7% 11% 4% 3% 10%
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Table 41-2
QUESTION GENB:
Now, thinking for a moment about the federal government...

If the 2024 presidential elections were held today, how would you vote if your options were between a Republican or Democratic candidate?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (REPUBLICAN - -37 40  -60 -6 -12 -32 -25 2 -1 -8 -8 2
DEMOCRATIC) -5% 6% -68% =-43% -50%  -34% -28% 3% -23 -20% -24% 7%
REPUBLICAN 352 322 9 4 5 25 30 28 19 14 12 15
—————————— 44%  50%  10%  28%  20% 265 343 502 473 35%  37% 473
DEMOCRATIC 389 282 69 10 17 57 55 26 19 22 19 13
—————————— 49%  44% 793 72%  70% 60%  62%  47%  48% 553  60% 40%
STRONGLY REPUBLICAN 258 243 4 - 16 1 17
328 37% 43 - 168 163 208 302 40%  33% 209 402
SOMEWHAT REPUBLICAN 94 80 5 4 1 9 1 1 3 1 5 2
125 12% 6% 283 4% 10%  14% 209 75 23 173 7%
SOMEWHAT DEMOCRATIC 130 81 28 6 9 1 14 6 5 9 6
16%  13% 323 48% 373 205 163 105 15% 133 30% 182
STRONGLY DEMOCRATIC 258 201 41 3 8 38 41 21 13 17 10 7
32%  31%  46%  23% 343 40%  46%  37%  33%  43%  31%  22%
UNSURE 60 43 10 - 2 14 3 2 2 4 1
75 7% 11% - 10% 143 43 3% 5% 92 3% 132



Table 42-1
QUESTION PA:

Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Joe Biden

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

UNSURE

TOTAL

800

100%

-153
-19%

314
39%

467
58%

130
16%

184
23%

129
16%

338
42%

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023
is doing?
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
-102 -51 158 -58 -254 -33 -55 -44 -21 -16 -73 -65 -41 -67 -44 4
-25% -13% 51% -31% -83% -32% -30% -15% -10% -9% -16% -37% -17% -26% -29% 3%
150 164 231 60 23 33 60 124 97 78 183 54 99 92 53 60
36% 43% 74% 33% 8% 32% 33% 42% 45% 44% 41% 30% 40% 36% 35% 51%
252 215 73 118 277 66 115 169 118 94 255 118 141 159 97 56
61% 56% 23% 64% 91% 63% 63% 57% 54% 53% 57% 67% 57% 62% 64% 47%
61 6 114 10 6 8 1 5 5 33 7 1 39 45 20 22
15% 18% 36% 6% 2% 8% 7% 19% 24% 18% 17% 11% 16% 17% 13% 19%
88 9 117 50 18 25 4 67 45 45 104 3 6 47 33 38
21% 25% 37% 27% 6% 24% 26% 23% 21% 26% 23% 20% 24% 18% 22% 32%
82 47 46 51 32 28 3 4 1 3 67 2 4 36 27 18
20% 12% 15% 27% 11% 27% 21% 15% 9% 21% 15% 15% 18% 14% 18% 15%
170 168 26 67 245 77 125 57 188 92 95 123 70 38
41% 44% 8% 36% 81% 36% 42% 42% 46% 33% 42% 52% 39% 48% 46% 32%
15 4 9 7 3 5 8 3 2 4 10 4 7 6 2 2
3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 5% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%
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Table 42-2
QUESTION PA:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Joe Biden is doing?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (APPROVE - -153 -147 8 4 -3 -5 13 -8 -9 - -3 -11
DISAPPROVE) -19% -23% 10% 28% -11% -5% 14% -14% -22% -1% -9% -34%
APPROVE 314 245 45 9 11 44 49 24 15 20 15 9
——————— 39% 38% 52% 64% 45% 45% 56% 42% 38% 50% 45% 28%
DISAPPROVE 467 392 37 5 13 48 37 32 24 20 17 20
—————————— 58% 60% 42% 36% 55% 50% 42% 56% 60% 50% 55% 62%
STRONGLY APPROVE 130 107 16 - 4 19 19 10 7 9 6 4
16% 17% 18% - 15% 20% 22% 18% 18% 21% 20% 12%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 184 138 30 9 7 24 30 13 8 11 8 5
23% 21% 34% 64% 29% 25% 34% 24% 19% 28% 25% 16%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 129 89 21 3 10 25 10 11 6 4 8
16% 14% 24% 25% 41% 26% 11% 20% 14% 9% 25% 22%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 338 303 16 1 3 23 27 21 18 16 10 13
42% 47% 18% 10% 14% 24% 31% 37% 46% 41% 30% 40%
UNSURE 19 11 6 - - 4 2 1 1 - -
2% 2% 6% - - 4% 2% 2% 2% - - 10%
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Table 43-1
QUESTION FP1:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PRESIDENT JOE BIDEN

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET.  BET.

BELOW $40-  $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -118 -70  -48 178 -44 -251 -19 -47 -36 -16 10 -59 -69 -18 -62 -39 5
UNFAVORABLE) -15%  -17% -13%  57% -24% -83% -18% -25% -12% -7% 65 -13% -39% -7%  -24%  -25% 43
FAVORABLE 333 166 167 240 68 25 41 67 128 98 92 190 51 112 95 54 61
————————— 425 405 43%  77%  37% 8% 39%  36%  43%  45%  52% 423 29%  46% 37% 36%  52%
UNFAVORABLE 451 236 215 62 112 277 60 113 164 114 82 249 120 130 157 93 56
——————————— 56% 57% 56% 20% 61% 91% 57%  62% 55% 53%  46% 56%  68%  53% 61% 61%  47%
VERY FAVORABLE 143 62 81 121 15 7 10 19 61 52 39 83 21 43 49 22 25
18% 155 21%  39% 8% 2% 9% 11%  21%  24% 223 18%  12%  17% 19% 1435 21%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 190 105 86 119 53 18 31 47 67 46 53 107 30 69 46 32 36
243 25%  22%  38%  29% 65 30% 26% 22% 21%  30% 24% 17%  28% 18% 21%  31%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 106 63 43 39 40 27 22 29 39 16 26 57 23 36 31 16 22
13% 155 11%  13%  22% 9% 21%  16%  13% 7% 15% 13%  13%  15% 123 115 18%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 345 173 172 23 73 249 38 84 125 98 55 192 97 94 126 77 34
43% 42%  45% 7% 39%  82%  36%  46%  42%  45%  31% 433  55%  38% 49% 505  29%
NEVER HEARD OF 2 2 - 2 - - 1 - - 1 - 2 - 1 1 - -
- 1% - 1% - - 1% - - - - - - - - -
UNSURE 14 11 3 8 4 2 2 4 4 4 2 7 5 3 4 5 1
2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1%
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Table 43-2
QUESTION FP1:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

PRESIDENT JOE BIDEN

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -118 -140 29 4 2 11 21 -1 -7 1o-1 -1l
UNFAVORABLE) -15% -22%  33%  28% 6% 11%  23%  -2% -19% 4% -4%  -33%
FAVORABLE 333 249 56 9 13 52 54 26 16 21 15 10
--------- 425  38%  63%  64%  53% 54% 615 47%  40%  52%  48% 323
UNFAVORABLE 451 389 27 5 11 41 33 28 23 19 17 21
——————————— 565 60%  31%  36%  47% 435 38%  49%  58%  48%  52%  65%
VERY FAVORABLE 143 113 22 1 3 21 23 10
185 175 24% 8%  13% 22%  26%  18% 163 265 26%  16%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 190 136 34 8 10 31 31 16 9 10 7 5
245 21%  39%  57%  40% 325 36%  29%  23%  25% 22%  16%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 106 76 14 3 6 18 9 9 4 3 5
135 125 15%  25%  27% 195 10%  17%  10% 7% 14%  25%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 345 312 13 1 5 23 25 18 19 16 12 13
43% 483 15%  10%  20% 24%  28%  32%  48%  41%  37%  40%
NEVER HEARD OF 2 1 1 - - - - 1 - - - -
- - 13 - - - - 2% - - - -
UNSURE 14 10 4 - - 3 1 1 1 - - 1
25 2% 5% - - 3% 1% 2% 2% - - 3%
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Table 44-1
QUESTION FP2:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

VICE PRESIDENT KAMALA HARRIS

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -135 -61 =74 152 -44 -243 -16 -33 -52 -34 24 -85 =73 -19 -67 -51 6
UNFAVORABLE) -17% -15% -19% 49% -24% -80% -15% -18% -18% -16% 13% -19% -42% -8% -26% -34% 5%
FAVORABLE 315 167 148 224 64 27 40 70 116 89 95 172 48 106 92 46 60
————————— 39% 40% 39% 72% 35% 9% 38% 38% 39% 41% 54% 38% 27% 43% 36% 30% 51%
UNFAVORABLE 450 227 223 71 108 270 56 103 168 123 71 257 121 125 159 97 54
——————————— 56% 55% 58% 23% 59% 89% 54% 56% 57% 57% 40% 57% 69% 51% 62% 64% 46%
VERY FAVORABLE 125 60 65 105 13 7 9 2 4 4 32 70 23 3 4 17 2
16% 14% 17% 34% 7% 2% 8% 15% 16% 19% 18% 16% 13% 16% 17% 11% 20%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 190 106 83 118 51 20 31 42 68 48 63 102 25 68 49 29 37
24% 26% 22% 38% 28% 7% 30% 23% 23% 22% 36% 23% 14% 27% 19% 19% 31%

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 123 66 57 51 41 30 30 31 41 21 25 73 25 38 39 27
15% 16% 15% 16% 23% 10% 29% 17% 14% 10% 14% 16% 14% 16% 15% 17% 13%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 327 lel 165 20 67 240 26 72 126 102 47 184 96 87 120 71 39
41% 39% 43% 6% 36% 79% 25% 39% 43% 47% 27% 41% 55% 35% 47% 47% 33%
NEVER HEARD OF 3 1 2 - 1 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 -
- - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% - 1% -
UNSURE 32 21 11 17 10 5 7 10 11 4 9 18 6 14 5 8 4
4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 2% 7% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 3%
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Table 44-2
QUESTION FP2:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

VICE PRESIDENT KAMALA HARRIS

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -135 -157 38 -5 8 22 5  -16 -11 -6 4 -12
UNFAVORABLE) -17%  -24%  43%  -343  32% 23% 6% -28% -27% -15%  14%  -37%

FAVORABLE 315 234 58 3 16 56 45 18 13 16 18
--------- 39%  36%  66%  25%  66% 595  51%  33%  33%  40% 57%  28%
UNFAVORABLE 450 392 21 8 8 34 39 34 24 22 14 21
——————————— 565 60%  23%  59%  34% 365 45%  61%  59%  55%  43%  66%
VERY FAVORABLE 125 94 23 1 6 21 17 9 4 7 8 3
165 14%  26% 7% 23% 22% 19%  16% 10%  16%  25% 9%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 190 141 35 2 10 35 28 9 9 10 10 6
24% 223 40%  17% 433 37%  32%  17%  23%  24% 313 19%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 123 89 14 5 6 12 17 14 6 5 4 5
15%  14%  15%  38%  25% 125 195 25%  15%  13%  13%  16%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 327 302 7 3 2 22 23 20 18 17 10 16
41%  47% 8% 21% 9% 23%  26%  36% 45%  42%  30%  50%
NEVER HEARD OF 3 2 - - - 1 1 - - - - -
- - - - - 15 1% - - - - -
UNSURE 32 20 9 2 - 4 3 3 3 2 - 2
4% 3% 113 17% - 4% 3% 65 8% 5% - 6%
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Table 45-1
QUESTION FP3:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATOR JOHN FETTERMAN

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -6 14 -20 193 -11 -189 18 -16 -1 -8 26 -15 -17 18 -10 -20 4
UNFAVORABLE) -1% 3% -5% 62% -6% -62% 17% -9% - -3% 15% -3% -10% 7% -4% -13% 4%
FAVORABLE 354 187 167 236 72 46 51 73 134 96 91 194 69 116 114 60 53
————————— 44% 45% 44% 76% 39% 15% 49% 40% 45% 45% 52% 43% 39% 47% 44% 39% 45%
UNFAVORABLE 360 173 187 43 82 235 33 89 135 104 66 208 86 99 124 80 49
——————————— 45% 42% 49% 14% 45% 77% 31% 48% 46% 48% 37% 47% 49% 40% 48% 52% 41%
VERY FAVORABLE 155 89 65 125 20 10 21 31 61 41 36 91 28 54 57 17 23
19% 21% 17% 40% 11% 3% 20% 17% 21% 19% 21% 20% 16% 22% 22% 11% 19%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 199 98 102 112 52 36 30 42 73 55 55 103 41 62 57 43 30
25% 23% 27% 36% 28% 12% 29% 23% 25% 25% 31% 23% 23% 25% 22% 28% 25%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 114 58 55 32 39 43 18 36 40 19 30 64 20 38 40 15 16
14% 14% 14% 10% 21% 14% 18% 20% 14% 9% 17% 14% 11% 15% 16% 10% 14%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 247 115 132 11 44 192 14 53 95 85 36 144 66 61 83 65 32
31% 28% 34% 4% 24% 63% 14% 29% 32% 39% 20% 32% 38% 25% 32% 42% 27%
NEVER HEARD OF 15 12 3 4 6 4 6 6 2 1 5 7 4 7 6 1 -
2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% -

UNSURE 71 44 26 28 23 19 14 16 26 15 14 39 17 24 14 12 16
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Table 45-2
QUESTION FP3:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATOR JOHN FETTERMAN

BANNER 2

RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -6 -36 25 8 - 12 27 -5 -3 3 -3
UNFAVORABLE) -1%  -6% 29%  57% 1% 2% 30%  -10%  -7% 9% -1% -8%
FAVORABLE 354 276 48 10 8 47 55 23 17 19 15 10
————————— 44%  43%  54% 753  35% 4935 63% 40%  43%  47%  48% 31%
UNFAVORABLE 360 313 22 2 8 36 29 28 20 15 16 13
——————————— 45%  48%  25%  18%  34% 37%  33% 50% 50%  39%  49% 39%
VERY FAVORABLE 155 121 22 2 5 17 31 7 8 10 8 4
19%  19%  25% 163  21% 18%  35% 135 21%  25%  25% 12%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 199 155 26 8 3 30 25 15 9 9 7 6
25%  24%  29%  58%  15% 328 28% 27%  22%  22%  23% 19%

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 114 88 18 1 1 1 2
14%  14%  20% 7% 10% 20%  12% 15% 65 12%  19% 10%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 247 224 5 1 6 1 18 1 1 9
31 35% 5% 10%  24% 175 21% 35%  44%  27%  30% 30%
NEVER HEARD OF 15 9 3 - 4 1 1 - 1 - -
2% 1% 43 - 10% 43 1% 2% - 3% - -
UNSURE 71 50 15 1 5 9 3 4 3 5 1 10
9% 8y  17% 8y  21% 9% 3% 7% 7% 12% 3% 30%
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Table 46-1
QUESTION FP4:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATOR BOB CASEY

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 114 72 43 182 25 -93 15 11 55 33 42 72 - 38 34 8 38
UNFAVORABLE) 14% 17% 11% 58% 13% -30% 14% 6% 19% 15% 24% 16% - 16% 13% 5% 32%
FAVORABLE 377 186 191 220 80 76 35 72 154 116 90 219 68 116 118 67 69
————————— 47% 45% 50% 71% 44% 25% 34% 39% 52% 54% 51% 49% 39% 47% 46% 44% 58%
UNFAVORABLE 263 115 148 38 56 169 20 60 99 83 48 147 68 78 85 60 31
——————————— 33% 28% 39% 12% 30% 56% 20% 33% 33% 38% 27% 33% 39% 31% 33% 39% 26%
VERY FAVORABLE 140 58 83 108 18 15 7 19 61 53 33 86 21 42 44 19 33
18% 14% 22% 35% 10% 5% 7% 10% 21% 25% 19% 19% 12% 17% 17% 12% 28%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 236 129 108 113 62 62 28 53 93 63 57 132 47 7 7 4 3
30% 31% 28% 36% 34% 20% 27% 29% 31% 29% 32% 30% 27% 30% 29% 32% 30%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 134 61 73 29 25 80 14 39 46 36 22 79 33 42 3 3
17% 15% 19% 9% 14% 26% 13% 21% 15% 17% 13% 18% 19% 17% 15% 21% 14%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 129 54 75 9 8 7 22 53 47 25 68
16% 13% 19% 3% 17% 29% 7% 12% 18% 22% 14% 15% 20% 14% 18% 19% 12%
NEVER HEARD OF 32 27 5 7 16 8 17 12 3 - 6 20 5 15 7 4 4
4% 7% 1% 2% 9% 3% 17% 6% 1% - 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4%
UNSURE 128 88 41 46 32 50 31 40 40 17 32 62 34 38 47 21 14

16% 21% 11% 15% 17% 17% 30% 22% 14% 8% 18% 14% 20% 15% 18% 14% 12%
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Table 46-2
QUESTION FP4:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATOR BOB CASEY

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 114 76 38 -1 7 22 34 6 5 7 15 -1
UNFAVORABLE) 14% 12% 43% -5% 30% 23% 38% 12% 12% 17% 46% -4%
FAVORABLE 377 302 52 5 11 50 53 27 18 21 21 12
————————— 47% 47% 59% 38% 45% 52% 60% 48% 45% 53% 65% 37%
UNFAVORABLE 263 226 13 6 3 28 20 20 13 14 6 13
——————————— 33% 35% 15% 43% 15% 29% 22% 36% 33% 36% 20% 40%
VERY FAVORABLE 140 116 15 3 4 15 19 11 7 11 9 4
18% 18% 17% 23% 15% 15% 21% 20% 17% 26% 29% 12%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 236 186 36 2 7 35 34 15 11 11 12
30% 29% 41% 15% 30% 37% 39% 28% 28% 27% 37% 24%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 134 114 8 1 1 13 2 6
17% 18% 9% 36% 4% 13% 13% 23% 14% 15% 7% 17%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 129 113 5 1 3 15 8
16% 17% 6% 7% 11% 16% 9% 13% 18% 21% 13% 23%
NEVER HEARD OF 32 22 6 - 4 1 3 1 1 2 1 1
4% 3% 7% - 16% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3%
UNSURE 128 97 17 2 6 17 13 8 8 2 4 6
16% 15% 19% 18% 25% 17% 14% 14% 21% 6% 11% 20%
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Table 47-1
QUESTION FP5:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. HOUSE SPEAKER KEVIN McCARTHY

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -113 -59 -55 -161 -54 101 -9 -18 -55 -32 -28 -74 -11 -28 -31 -19 -33
UNFAVORABLE) -14% -14% -14% -51% -29% 33% -8% -10% -19% -15% -16% -17% -6% -12% -12% -12% -28%
FAVORABLE 252 110 143 46 38 169 24 54 91 83 52 141 59 72 90 49 35
————————— 32% 26% 37% 15% 21% 55% 23% 29% 31% 39% 30% 31% 34% 29% 35% 32% 30%
UNFAVORABLE 366 168 197 206 92 67 33 72 146 115 80 215 70 100 121 68 68
——————————— 46% 40% 51% 66% 50% 22% 31% 39% 49% 53% 46% 48% 40% 41% 47% 44% 57%
VERY FAVORABLE 82 30 51 7 12 62 7 15 26 33 15 46 21 24 28 14 12
10% 7% 13% 2% 7% 20% 7% 8% 9% 15% 9% 10% 12% 10% 11% 9% 10%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 170 79 91 39 25 106 17 39 64 51 37 95 38 48 61 35 23
21% 19% 24% 12% 14% 35% 16% 21% 22% 23% 21% 21% 22% 20% 24% 23% 20%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 138 65 73 52 45 41 12 37 56 33 31 78 29 30 49 28 27
17% 16% 19% 17% 25% 14% 11% 20% 19% 15% 18% 17% 17% 12% 19% 18% 23%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 227 103 124 155 46 26 21 35 90 82 49 137 41 70 72 40 40
28% 25% 32% 50% 25% 9% 20% 19% 30% 38% 28% 31% 23% 28% 28% 26% 34%
NEVER HEARD OF 48 41 8 18 18 13 18 17 11 2 17 21 10 20 11 9 4
6% 10% 2% 6% 10% 4% 17% 9% 4% 1% 10% 5% 6% 8% 4% 6% 4%
UNSURE 134 98 36 42 37 55 29 42 48 15 217 70 36 54 36 26 11

17% 23% 9% 13% 20% 18% 28% 23% 16% 7% 15% 16% 21% 22% 14% 17% 9%
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Table 47-2
QUESTION FP5:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. HOUSE SPEAKER KEVIN McCARTHY

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -113 -85 =22 -8 -2 -23 -24 -4 -9 -6 -9 -2
UNFAVORABLE) -14% -13% -25% -62% -8% -24% -27% -7% -23% -16% -29% -6%
FAVORABLE 252 216 17 1 5 26 23 20 10 16 9 11
————————— 32% 33% 20% 10% 20% 27% 26% 36% 26% 39% 30% 33%
UNFAVORABLE 366 302 40 10 7 49 47 24 20 22 19 13
——————————— 46% 47% 45% 73% 28% 51% 54% 43% 49% 55% 59% 40%

VERY FAVORABLE 82 72 4 - 3 9 6 2
10% 11% 5% - 14% 9% 7% 11% 12% 14% 7% 10%

SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 170 144 13 1 1 17 17 14 5 10 7
21% 22% 15% 10% 6% 18% 19% 25% 14% 25% 23% 24%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 138 114 16 2 3 1 20 5
17% 18% 18% 17% 14% 20% 23% 13% 17% 14% 18% 16%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 227 188 24 7 3 30 27 17 13 16 13 8
28% 29% 27% 56% 14% 32% 31% 30% 32% 40% 41% 24%
NEVER HEARD OF 48 31 9 - 5 7 5 2 1 - 1 1
6% 5% 10% - 20% 7% 6% 4% 2% - 3% 3%
UNSURE 134 100 22 2 8 14 12 9 9 2 3 8
17% 15% 25% 17% 32% 14% 14% 17% 24% 6% 9% 24%
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Table 48-1
QUESTION FP6:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. HOUSE MINORITY LEADER HAKEEM JEFFRIES

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 24 23 2 132 -6 -102 18 -9 10 6 23 23 -21 6 6 -4 16
UNFAVORABLE) 3% 5% - 42% -3% -33% 17% -5% 3% 3% 13% 5% -12% 2% 2% -3% 14%
FAVORABLE 255 114 141 169 47 39 34 48 96 76 70 147 38 68 83 48 50
————————— 32% 27% 37% 54% 25% 13% 33% 26% 33% 35% 40% 33% 22% 28% 32% 31% 42%
UNFAVORABLE 230 91 140 37 53 141 16 57 87 70 47 124 60 63 77 52 34
——————————— 29% 22% 36% 12% 29% 46% 15% 31% 29% 33% 26% 28% 34% 25% 30% 34% 29%
VERY FAVORABLE 112 46 66 90 14 8 1 12 4 3 3 66 17 35 4 11 2
14% 11% 17% 29% 8% 3% 14% 6% 16% 18% 17% 15% 9% 14% 16% 7% 18%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 143 68 75 79 33 31 20 36 49 38 40 81 22 34 42 37 29
18% 16% 20% 25% 18% 10% 19% 20% 16% 18% 23% 18% 12% 14% 16% 24% 24%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 103 47 55 28 26 49 10 34 38 20 25 53 25 27 33 24 16
13% 11% 14% 9% 14% 16% 10% 19% 13% 9% 14% 12% 14% 11% 13% 16% 14%

VERY UNFAVORABLE 128 43 84 9 27 92 6 23 22 7 35 35 4
16% 10% 22% 3% 15% 30% 6% 13% 16% 23% 12% 16% 20% 14% 17% 18% 15%
NEVER HEARD OF 146 96 50 52 43 51 30 3 5 2 33 84 2 5 4 2 1
18% 23% 13% 17% 23% 17% 29% 18% 19% 12% 19% 19% 17% 22% 17% 16% 12%
UNSURE 169 116 53 55 41 72 24 45 57 44 217 93 49 61 52 29 20

21% 28% 14% 18% 22% 24% 23% 24% 19% 20% 16% 21% 28% 25% 20% 19% 17%
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Table 48-2
QUESTION FP6:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. HOUSE MINORITY LEADER HAKEEM JEFFRIES

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 24 7 27 2 1 10 22 -6 5 4 -3
UNFAVORABLE) 3% 1% 31% 12% 3% 10% 25% -11% 13% 9% -1% -9%

FAVORABLE 255 201 42 4 6 38 37 16 13 17
————————— 32% 31% 48% 30% 27% 40% 42% 29% 34% 43% 25% 22%
UNFAVORABLE 230 193 15 2 6 28 15 22 8 14 8 10
——————————— 29% 30% 17% 18% 24% 29% 17% 40% 21% 34% 26% 31%
VERY FAVORABLE 112 86 20 2 4 17 18 9 5 8 5 3
14% 13% 23% 16% 16% 17% 20% 15% 12% 19% 14% 9%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 143 115 22 2 3 21 19 8 9 10 4 4
18% 18% 25% 15% 11% 22% 22% 14% 21% 24% 11% 12%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 103 83 8 2 1 7 10 1 2
13% 13% 9% 18% 10% 16% 7% 18% 2% 13% 10% 6%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 128 110 7 - 3 1 9 1 7 8
16% 17% 8% - 14% 13% 10% 22% 19% 21% 16% 24%
NEVER HEARD OF 146 116 16 1 6 1 18 1 3
18% 18% 18% 7% 24% 14% 21% 11% 26% 14% 20% 9%
UNSURE 169 138 15 6 6 16 17 12 8 4 9 12
21% 21% 17% 44% 25% 17% 20% 21% 19% 9% 28% 38%
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Table 49-1
QUESTION FP7:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATE MAJORITY LEADER MITCH McCONNELL

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -298 -140 -158 -182 -88 -28 -24 -36 -143 -96 -60 -190 -48 =79 -101 -52 -52
UNFAVORABLE) -37% -34% -41% -58% -48% -9% -23% -19% -48% -45% -34% -42% -27% -32% -39% -34% -44%
FAVORABLE 187 84 103 45 28 114 23 52 57 55 41 96 50 59 58 40 28
————————— 23% 20% 27% 14% 15% 38% 22% 28% 19% 25% 23% 21% 28% 24% 23% 26% 24%
UNFAVORABLE 485 224 260 227 116 142 47 88 200 151 101 286 97 138 159 92 79
——————————— 61% 54% 68% 73% 63% 47% 45% 48% 67% 70% 57% 64% 55% 56% 62% 60% 67%
VERY FAVORABLE 26 9 17 8 4 15 4 6 9 7 7 16 3 8 5 7 6
3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 160 75 85 37 24 99 19 46 48 47 34 80 46 51 53 33 22
20% 18% 22% 12% 13% 33% 18% 25% 16% 22% 19% 18% 26% 21% 21% 21% 19%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 179 75 104 49 55 75 21 33 69 55 43 99 37 44 60 36 31
22% 18% 27% 16% 30% 25% 20% 18% 23% 26% 24% 22% 21% 18% 23% 24% 26%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 306 150 156 178 61 67 25 54 131 96 59 187 60 94 100 55 48
38% 36% 41% 57% 33% 22% 24% 29% 44% 44% 33% 42% 34% 38% 39% 36% 41%
NEVER HEARD OF 36 35 1 15 13 8 15 15 6 - 16 15 5 22 8 3 1
4% 8% - 5% 7% 2% 14% 8% 2% - 9% 3% 3% 9% 3% 2% 1%
UNSURE 93 73 25 27 41 1 2 33 11 1 5 24 2 31 18 10
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Table 49-2
QUESTION FP7:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATE MAJORITY LEADER MITCH McCONNELL

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -298 -249 -33 -6 =7 -40 -36 -29 -18 -16 -17 -16
UNFAVORABLE) -37% -38% -38% -42% -31% -42%  -41% -52% -44% -41% -52% -51%
FAVORABLE 187 152 17 4 4 19 19 10 9 11 [3 4
————————— 23% 24% 19% 29% 16% 20% 22% 18% 23% 27% 20% 13%
UNFAVORABLE 485 401 50 9 11 60 55 39 217 217 23 20
——————————— 61% 62% 57% 71% 47% 62% 63% 70% 67% 68% 72% 64%
VERY FAVORABLE 26 21 3 1 - 2 3 1 - 3 1 2
3% 3% 3% 10% - 2% 4% 2% - 9% 3% 6%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 160 131 14 3 4 17 16 9 9 7 5 2
20% 20% 16% 19% 16% 18% 18% 16% 23% 18% 16% 7%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 179 147 20 2 5 29 26 15 6 7 8 5
22% 23% 23% 17% 20% 30% 30% 28% 16% 17% 25% 16%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 306 254 30 7 7 31 29 24 20 20 15 15
38% 39% 34% 54% 28% 32% 33% 42% 50% 51% 47% 48%
NEVER HEARD OF 36 18 9 - 7 7 4 1 - - - 1
4% 3% 11% - 31% 7% 5% 2% - - - 3%
UNSURE 93 76 12 - 1 10 10 6 4 2 3 6
12% 12% 14% - 6% 11% 11% 11% 11% 6% 9% 20%
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Table 50-1
QUESTION FP8:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATE MINORITY LEADER CHUCK SCHUMER

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -51 -29 -22 124 -21 -155 -4 -23 -5 -20 19 -29 -41 -4 -31 =22 5
UNFAVORABLE) -6% -7% -6% 40% -11% -51% -4%  -12% -2% -9% 11% -7% -23% -2% -12% -14% 4%
FAVORABLE 281 121 160 183 55 42 23 51 119 88 73 159 49 87 86 48 52
————————— 35% 29% 42% 59% 30% 14% 22% 28% 40% 41% 42% 35% 28% 35% 33% 32% 44%
UNFAVORABLE 332 150 182 59 76 197 217 74 124 107 54 188 90 91 117 70 47
——————————— 41% 36% 47% 19% 41% 65% 26% 40% 42% 50% 31% 42% 51% 37% 45% 46% 40%
VERY FAVORABLE 97 38 58 77 13 7 6 8 4 37 23 56 17 3 3 11 1
12% 9% 15% 25% 7% 2% 6% 4% 15% 17% 13% 13% 10% 12% 14% 7% 15%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 184 83 101 107 42 35 17 43 73 51 51 102 31 56 50 37 34
23% 20% 26% 34% 23% 12% 16% 23% 25% 24% 29% 23% 18% 23% 20% 24% 29%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 128 70 58 39 40 50 16 31 52 30 19 71 38 39 42 21 24
16% 17% 15% 13% 22% 16% 15% 17% 17% 14% 11% 16% 22% 16% 16% 14% 20%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 204 80 124 20 36 147 11 43 72 77 35 117 52 52 74 49 23
25% 19% 32% 6% 20% 48% 11% 23% 24% 36% 20% 26% 29% 21% 29% 32% 19%
NEVER HEARD OF 55 49 6 20 20 15 28 18 9 - 18 28 8 24 15 8 5
7% 12% 2% 6% 11% 5% 27% 10% 3% - 10% 6% 5% 10% 6% 5% 4%
UNSURE 132 96 37 49 33 50 26 41 44 21 30 73 29 45 39 26 14

17% 23% 10% 16% 18% 16% 25% 22% 15% 10% 17% 16% 16% 18% 15% 17% 12%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 112
Table 50-2
QUESTION FP8:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATE MINORITY LEADER CHUCK SCHUMER

BANNER 2

RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -51 -53 11 3 -2 -1 19 -15 2 - 3 -2
UNFAVORABLE) -6% -8% 13% 22% -9% -1% 22% -28% 6% 1% 9% -5%
FAVORABLE 281 231 33 6 6 33 42 16 17 19 15 10
————————— 35% 36% 38% 47% 25% 35% 48% 28% 43% 46% 47% 31%
UNFAVORABLE 332 284 22 3 8 34 23 31 15 18 12 12
——————————— 41% 44% 25% 25% 34% 36% 26% 56% 37% 46% 38% 36%
VERY FAVORABLE 97 78 13 3 1 10 18 3 3
12% 12% 15% 22% 4% 10% 20% 5% 17% 20% 17% 9%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 184 153 20 3 5 23 24 13 10 10 10 7
23% 24% 23% 25% 20% 24% 28% 23% 26% 26% 30% 22%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 128 107 12 2 2 14 10 12 2 5
16% 17% 13% 18% 10% 15% 11% 21% 5% 25% 20% 16%

VERY UNFAVORABLE 204 176 10 1 6 20 13 19 13
25% 27% 12% 7% 23% 21% 15% 35% 33% 20% 17% 20%
NEVER HEARD OF 55 33 12 - 4 8 8 2 2 1 2 1
7% 5% 14% - 16% 8% 9% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3%
UNSURE 132 100 20 4 6 21 15 7 6 2 3 10
17% 15% 23% 27% 26% 21% 17% 12% 15% 5% 9% 30%
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Table 51-1
QUESTION FP9:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -109 -21 -87 =73 -52 16 -5 =22 -52 -30 -10 -78 -21 -10 -29 -26 -41
UNFAVORABLE) -14% -5% -23% -23% -28% 5% -5% -12% -18% -14% -6% -17% -12% -4% -11% -17% -35%
FAVORABLE 281 149 132 93 50 138 35 61 100 84 71 149 61 94 96 52 32
————————— 35% 36% 34% 30% 27% 45% 34% 33% 34% 39% 40% 33% 35% 38% 37% 34% 27%
UNFAVORABLE 389 170 219 166 101 122 40 83 152 114 81 227 81 105 125 78 72
——————————— 49% 41% 57% 53% 55% 40% 39% 45% 51% 53% 46% 51% 46% 42% 49% 51% 61%
VERY FAVORABLE 54 23 30 17 8 28 8 13 15 17 1 25 1 23 1 7 4
7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 9% 8% 7% 5% 8% 11% 6% 6% 9% 7% 5% 3%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 227 125 102 75 42 110 217 48 85 67 52 124 51 71 79 45 27

28% 30% 27% 24% 23% 36% 26% 26% 29% 31% 30% 28% 29% 29% 31% 29% 23%

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 242 111 131 93 63 86 25 55 94 68 51 146 45 61 74 53 48
30% 27% 34% 30% 34% 28% 24% 30% 32% 31% 29% 33% 26% 25% 29% 35% 41%

VERY UNFAVORABLE 147 60 88 73 38 36 15 28 58 46 30 81 37 44 51 26 24
18% 14% 23% 23% 21% 12% 15% 15% 20% 21% 17% 18% 21% 18% 20% 17% 20%

NEVER HEARD OF 4 3 1 1 1 1 3 1 - - - 3 1 3 1 - -
- 1% - - 1% - 2% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - - -

UNSURE 126 95 32 52 32 43 26 39 44 18 4 5 2 4
16% 23% 8% 17% 17% 14% 25% 21% 15% 8% 14% 16% 18% 18% 14% 15% 12%
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Table 51-2
QUESTION FP9:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -109 -95 -10 -7 5 -17 -5 -10 -8 -6 -5 -5
UNFAVORABLE) -14% -15% -11% -51%  20% -18%  -6% -19% -19% ~-16% -16% -17%
FAVORABLE 281 227 30 3 10 33 35 18 13 17 11 9
--------- 35%  35%  34%  25%  42% 34%  40% 32%  31%  42%  34% 27%
UNFAVORABLE 389 322 40 10 5 49 41 28 20 23 16 14
——————————— 495  50%  45%  75%  22% 515 465 505 51%  58%  51% 44%
VERY FAVORABLE 54 39 8 - 2 11 5 3 2 4 -
7% 6% 10% - 10% 11% 6% 5% 43 9% - 10%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 227 188 21 3 8 22 30 15 11 13 11 5
28%  29%  24%  25%  32% 23%  34% 27%  27%  33%  34% 175
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 242 203 24 6 4 34 22 18 12
30%  31%  27%  45%  18% 35%  25% 33%  31%  36%  33% 24%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 147 119 16 4 1 16 19 10 8 9 6 6
185 18%  18%  31% 5% 165  21% 18% 20% 22% 17% 19%
NEVER HEARD OF 4 1 3 - - - - 1 - - - -
- - 33 - - - - 2% - - - -
UNSURE 126 99 16 - 8 14 12 9 7 - 5 10
165 15%  18% - 35% 155  13% 165 18% - 15% 308
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Table 52-1
QUESTION FP10:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATE

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -101 -35 -65 43 -53 -92 -12 -30 -32 =27 -9 -49 -43 -30 -42 -30 1
UNFAVORABLE) -13% -9% -17% 14% -29% -30% -12% -1l6% -11% -12% -5% -11% -25% ~-12% -16% -20% 1%
FAVORABLE 285 143 141 152 47 86 31 59 108 87 70 165 50 84 88 49 54
————————— 36% 34% 37% 49% 25% 28% 30% 32% 37% 40% 40% 37% 28% 34% 34% 32% 45%
UNFAVORABLE 385 179 207 109 99 177 43 89 140 113 79 213 93 114 129 79 53
——————————— 48% 43% 54% 35% 54% 58% 41% 48% 47% 53% 45% 48% 53% 46% 50% 52% 45%
VERY FAVORABLE 4 17 32 32 6 12 1 12 17 1 13 28 8 1 19 4 7
6% 4% 8% 10% 3% 4% 9% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7% 3% 6%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 236 126 109 121 41 74 21 47 91 76 57 137 42 67 69 45 47
29% 30% 28% 39% 22% 24% 20% 25% 31% 35% 33% 30% 24% 27% 27% 29% 40%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 240 116 124 81 66 93 24 60 87 69 48 136 56 70 82 55 30
30% 28% 32% 26% 36% 31% 23% 33% 29% 32% 27% 30% 32% 28% 32% 36% 26%

VERY UNFAVORABLE 145 62 83 28 33 52
18% 15% 22% 9% 18% 28% 18% 16% 18% 20% 18% 17% 21% 18% 19% 16% 19%
NEVER HEARD OF 7 5 2 4 1 2 4 3 1 - 1 5 2 4 2 1 -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% - - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% -
UNSURE 123 89 34 47 37 39 26 33 47 1 2 65 32 43 37 24 1
15% 21% 9% 15% 20% 13% 25% 18% 16% 7% 15% 15% 18% 18% 15% 16% 10%
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Table 52-2
QUESTION FP10:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SENATE

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -101  -91 4 -1 -1 -6 9 -4 -10 -5 1 -4
UNFAVORABLE) -13%  -14% 4% -10%  -3% -6% 10%  -8% -25% -12% 4%  -12%

FAVORABLE 285 230 36 5 7 36 44 22 11 17 15
--------- 365 35%  41%  40%  31% 37%  50%  39%  28%  42%  48% 283
UNFAVORABLE 385 321 33 7 8 42 35 26 22 22 14 13
——————————— 48%  50%  37%  50%  34% 44%  40%  47%  54%  55%  44%  40%
VERY FAVORABLE 49 35 11 1 2 12 7 3 2 3 3 2
6% 5% 125 7% 10% 135 8% 55 4% 7% 93 6%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 236 195 26 4 5 23 38 19 10 14 12 7
29%  30%  29%  33%  21% 24%  43%  34%  24%  35%  39%  22%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 240 204 16 5 6 23 19 15 10 15 11 9
305 31%  18%  34%  25% 245 22%  27%  26% 37%  34%  29%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 145 117 17 2 2 19 16 11 11 7 3 3
18%  18%  20%  15% 9% 19% 18 19% 28% 18% 10%  11%
NEVER HEARD OF 7 4 3 - 1 3 - 1 - - - -
15 1% 3% - 4 3% - 2% - - - -
UNSURE 123 93 16 1 7 15 9 7 7 1 3 10
15%  14%  18%  10%  31% 165 10%  12% 18% 3% 9%  33%
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Table 53-1
QUESTION FP11:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SUPREME COURT

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -52 -52 - -119 -26 93 -5 -11 -24 -12 =7 -44 - -14 -9 3 -26
UNFAVORABLE) -7% -13% - -38% -14% 31% -5% -6% -8% -5% -4% -10% - -6% -3% 2% -22%
FAVORABLE 329 147 181 78 67 183 39 75 119 95 74 180 75 96 114 68 41
————————— 41% 35% 47% 25% 36% 60% 37% 41% 40% 44% 42% 40% 43% 39% 45% 45% 35%
UNFAVORABLE 381 200 181 198 92 91 44 87 143 107 81 225 75 111 123 65 67
——————————— 48% 48% 47% 63% 50% 30% 42% 47% 48% 50% 46% 50% 43% 45% 48% 43% 57%
VERY FAVORABLE 6 27 4 18 1 3 6 13 2 20 16 37 15 20 21 13 12
8% 6% 11% 6% 6% 13% 6% 7% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 261 120 140 60 56 144 32 63 91 75 58 143 60 76 94 56 30
33% 29% 37% 19% 31% 47% 31% 34% 31% 35% 33% 32% 34% 31% 36% 37% 25%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 191 101 90 84 50 57 17 52 67 54 41 110 41 49 61 40 32
24% 24% 23% 27% 27% 19% 16% 28% 23% 25% 23% 25% 23% 20% 24% 26% 27%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 190 99 91 114 42 34 27 35 76 53 40 115 35 62 62 25 36
24% 24% 24% 36% 23% 11% 26% 19% 26% 24% 23% 26% 20% 25% 24% 16% 30%
NEVER HEARD OF 5 3 2 4 - 1 1 3 1 - 1 2 2 2 1 2 -
1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% - - - - 1% 1% - 1% -

UNSURE 86 66 20 32 25 29 20 19 33 14 20 41 24 37 18 17 9
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Table 53-2
QUESTION FP11:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

U.S. SUPREME COURT

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -52 -43 -8 -6 2 -4 -9 -4 -8 -12 -9 3
UNFAVORABLE) -7% -7% -9% -42% 10% -5% -10% -8% -20% -30% -28% 10%
FAVORABLE 329 269 33 4 10 39 36 22 13 13 11 15
————————— 41% 42% 37% 29% 40% 41% 41% 39% 33% 33% 34% 46%
UNFAVORABLE 381 312 41 9 7 44 44 26 21 25 20 12
——————————— 48% 48% 47% 71% 30% 46% 51% 46% 53% 63% 61% 37%

VERY FAVORABLE 68 51 8 - 3 8 3 1 2 1
8% 8% 9% - 14% 9% 11% 5% 2% 6% 3% 10%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 261 218 25 4 6 31 26 19 12 11 10 11
33% 34% 29% 29% 26% 32% 30% 33% 31% 27% 30% 36%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 191 158 19 3 5 20 25 10 11 11 8 7
24% 24% 22% 26% 21% 21% 29% 18% 27% 27% 24% 21%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 190 154 22 6 2 23 19 16 11 15 12 5
24% 24% 25% 45% 10% 24% 22% 28% 26% 36% 37% 16%
NEVER HEARD OF 5 2 2 - 1 3 - 1 - - - -
1% - 2% - 4% 3% - 2% - - - -
UNSURE 86 65 12 - 6 10 8 7 1 2 5
11% 10% 14% - 26% 11% 9% 13% 14% 3% 5% 17%
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Table 54-1
QUESTION FP12:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

THE REPUBLICAN PARTY

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET.  BET.

BELOW $40-  $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 1003 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -141 -82 -59 -253 -61 173 -16 -13 -48 -63 -41  -99 -1 -60 -20 -12 =52
UNFAVORABLE) -18%  -20% -15% -81% =-33% 57% ~-16% -7% =-16% =-29% =-23% -22% ~-1% =-24% -8% -8%  -44%
FAVORABLE 309 152 157 23 52 234 37 80 118 73 63 165 82 84 114 66 31
————————— 39% 37%  41% 7% 28% 77%  36%  44%  40% 343  36%  37% 463  34% 445 445 26%
UNFAVORABLE 450 234 216 276 113 62 54 94 166 137 103 264 83 144 134 78 83
——————————— 56% 56% 56% 88%  61% 20% 52% 51% 56% 63% 593 59%  47%  58% 52% 515  70%
VERY FAVORABLE 127 65 62 12 7 109 15 33 47 32 21 67 39 35 42 26 13
16% 1635  16% 43 4% 36% 15% 18%  16% 15% 123  15%  22%  14% 16% 175 11%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 182 87 95 11 45 126 22 4 7 41 4 9 43 4 7 4 17
23% 21%  25% 4% 25%  41%  21%  26% 24%  19%  24%  22%  24%  20% 28% 26%  15%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 149 80 69 60 47 42 19 40 50 41 34 90 25 45 41 32 28
193% 195 18% 19%  25% 143  18% 21% 173 19%  19% 203  14%  18% 16% 21%  24%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 301 155 147 216 66 19 35 54 116 96 70 174 57 99 92 46 55
38% 37%  38% 693  36% 6%  34% 29%  39% 443  40%  39%  33%  40% 36% 308 47%
NEVER HEARD OF 3 2 1 3 - - 2 1 - - 1 2 - 2 - 1 -
- 1% - 1% - - 2% - - 1% - 1% - 13 -
UNSURE 37 27 10 10 19 8 11 9 12 6 9 17 11 16 9 7 4
5% 6% 32 3% 10% 3% 109 5% 45 3% 5% 4 6° 6% 43 43 43
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Table 54-2
QUESTION FP12:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

THE REPUBLICAN PARTY

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -141  -76 =35 -8  -15 -29  -38  -11 -10 -14 -12 -4
UNFAVORABLE) -18% -12% -40% -63% -62%  -31% -43% -19% -25% ~-34% -39% -14%
FAVORABLE 309 274 20 2 3 30 22 21 15 13 10 12
--------- 39% 423 23%  18%  14% 31% 265 37% 37% 33% 31%  38%
UNFAVORABLE 450 350 55 11 18 59 60 31 25 27 22 17
——————————— 565 54%  63%  82%  76% 625  69% 565 63% 67%  69%  52%
VERY FAVORABLE 127 110 7 1 2 11 13 4 1 2
165 175 8%  10%  10% 125 15% 8% 143 17% 33 8%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 182 164 13 1 1 1 16 9 10
23%  25%  14% 8% 4% 19%  11%  29%  23%  16%  27%  31%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 149 115 17 4 8 20 1
19%  18%  19%  27%  32% 21%  21%  11% 223 155  18%  20%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 301 235 39 710 39 42 25 16 21 16 10
38%  36%  44%  54%  44% 41%  47%  44%  41%  52%  51%  32%
NEVER HEARD OF 3 1 2 - - 2 - 1 - - - -
- - 3 - - 2% - 2% - - - -
UNSURE 37 23 10 - 2 5 5 3 - - -
5% 43 12% - 10% 5% 6% 5% - - - 10%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 121
Table 55-1
QUESTION FP13:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -53 -10 -43 215 -29 -239 10 -29 -13 -21 21 -23 -51 =7 -29 -33 15
UNFAVORABLE) -7% -2% -11% 69% -16% -78% 10% -16% -4% -10% 12% -5% -29% -3% -11% -22% 13%
FAVORABLE 356 190 166 259 68 29 52 75 136 94 95 205 57 110 112 57 64
————————— 45% 46% 43% 83% 37% 10% 50% 41% 46% 44% 54% 46% 32% 45% 43% 38% 55%
UNFAVORABLE 409 200 209 44 97 268 42 103 149 116 74 227 108 117 141 90 49
——————————— 51% 48% 54% 14% 53% 88% 40% 56% 50% 54% 42% 51% 62% 48% 55% 59% 42%
VERY FAVORABLE 141 69 73 121 14 7 13 3 5 4 45 79 1 4 4 2 2
18% 17% 19% 39% 7% 2% 13% 17% 19% 19% 26% 18% 10% 17% 16% 16% 23%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 215 121 93 138 54 22 38 44 79 54 50 126 39 68 70 33 37
27% 29% 24% 44% 30% 7% 37% 24% 27% 25% 28% 28% 22% 28% 27% 22% 31%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 142 72 69 38 44 60 21 41 44 36 31 82 29 44 43 30 21
18% 17% 18% 12% 24% 20% 20% 22% 15% 17% 17% 18% 16% 18% 17% 19% 18%

VERY UNFAVORABLE 268 128 140 6 53 208 21 62 105 80 43 145 79 73 98
33% 31% 36% 2% 29% 69% 20% 34% 35% 37% 24% 32% 45% 30% 38% 40% 24%
NEVER HEARD OF 5 3 2 1 3 1 3 1 1 - 1 3 1 4 1 - -
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 2% - -
UNSURE 29 23 7 8 16 5 8 5 10 6 6 13 10 15 3 5 4
4% 5% 2% 3% 9% 2% 8% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 1% 3% 3%
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Table 55-2
QUESTION FP13:
You will now read a list of key federal officials and institutions. After each, please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each. If you don’t know or
haven’t heard of the entity, please note that.

THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - -53  -91 27 4 12 12 26 -4 -11 - 3 -7
UNFAVORABLE) -7% -14%  30%  28%  52% 125 29%  -7%  -28% - 11% -23%
FAVORABLE 356 267 54 s 17 53 54 25 14 20 18 11
--------- 45%  41%  61%  64%  71% 55%  62%5 443 36%  50% 55%  35%
UNFAVORABLE 409 358 27 5 5 41 29 28 26 20 14 19
——————————— 51%  55%  31%  36%  19% 435 33%  50%  64% 50%  45%  58%

VERY FAVORABLE 141 109 23 1 5 22 23 10
185 175 27% 8%  23% 23%  26%  18% 143 195  17%  10%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 215 158 30 8 11 31 31 14 9 12 12 8
27%  24%  35%  57%  48% 325 36%  26% 22%  31%  39%  25%

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 142 116 18 3 1 22 6 13
185 18%  21%  25% 5% 23% 7% 23% 243 15%  21%  22%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 268 242 9 1 3 19 23 15 16 14 7 12
33%  37%  10%  10%  14% 20%  26%  27%  40%  35%  23%  36%
NEVER HEARD OF 5 1 4 - - - - 1 - - - -
1% - 4 - - - - 2% - - - -
UNSURE 29 21 3 - 2 2 5 2 - - - 2
4% 3% 4% - 10% 2% 6% 3% - - - 7%
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Table 56-1
QUESTION PAPR:
Please select the following individuals you would like to see run for president in 2024.

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

DONALD TRUMP 268 134 134 24 50 194 31 73 101 63 49 141 78 80 102 52
33% 32% 35% 8% 27% 64% 30% 40% 34% 29% 28% 31% 44% 33% 40% 34% 17%

JOE BIDEN 229 100 128 174 42 13 25 43 90 70 61 130 38 73 65 40
29% 24% 33% 56% 23% 4% 24% 23% 30% 32% 34% 29% 22% 29% 25% 26% 39%
RON DeSANTIS 218 85 133 15 39 164 14 52 77 75 36 130 51 42 7 58 32
27% 20% 35% 5% 21% 54% 13% 28% 26% 35% 21% 29% 29% 17% 31% 38% 28%
ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR. 158 70 88 45 48 65 15 38 58 47 37 91 30 54 5 29 2
20% 17% 23% 14% 26% 21% 15% 20% 20% 22% 21% 20% 17% 22% 21% 19% 17%
MIKE PENCE 151 72 79 27 30 94 12 34 64 42 25 85 41 34 6 30 1
19% 17% 21% 9% 16% 31% 11% 18% 22% 20% 14% 19% 23% 14% 24% 20% 15%
NIKKI HALEY 101 37 64 15 217 59 5 18 36 42 22 57 21 18 3 22 2
13% 9% 17% 5% 14% 19% 5% 10% 12% 20% 13% 13% 12% 7% 15% 14% 17%
CHRIS CHRISTIE 92 38 54 34 24 34 6 14 30 41 18 61 13 29 2 15 19
11% 9% 14% 11% 13% 11% 6% 8% 10% 19% 11% 14% 7% 12% 10% 10% 16%

TIM SCOTT 82 37 45 10 18 54 7 14 30 31 15 53 14 18 28 21
10% 9% 12% 3% 10% 18% 7% 8% 10% 14% 8% 12% 8% 7% 11% 13% 12%
VIVEK RAMASWAMY 79 36 43 6 59 3 37 25 49 16 20 2 19 8
10% 9% 11% 2% 8% 19% 3% 8% 13% 11% 8% 11% 9% 8% 11% 12% 6%
MARIANNE WILLIAMSON 26 13 13 16 6 3 4 6 10 5 8 13 4 7 11 5 4
3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
ASA HUTCHINSON 20 9 12 8 8 5 5 3 5 7 2 16 2 3 11 2 4
3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4%
LARRY ELDER 19 6 13 2 6 11 1 6 5 6 6 10 4 4 5 5 4
2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
DOUG BURGUM 10 4 6 2 3 5 2 1 4 2 2 7 1 2 1 4 2
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 2%
FRANCIS SUAREZ 9 7 3 4 6 - 2 2 3 2 3 6 - 3 3 2 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2%
OTHER 68 41 8 8 17 14 14 12 22 21 10 46 13 22 25 8 13
9% 10% 7% 12% 9 5% 13% 7 7% 10% 6% 10% 7% 9% 10% 5% 11%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 65 42 23 36 23 5 12 22 2 10 13 34 1 24 18 12 10
8% 10% 6% 12% 13% 2% 11% 12% 7% 5% 7% 8% 10% 10% 7% 8% 8%
UNSURE 59 42 17 33 17 9 16 1 16 13 21 3 8 27 17 6 4
7% 10% 4% 10% 9% 3% 15% 8% 5% 6% 12% 7% 5% 11% 6% 4% 4%
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Table 56-2
QUESTION PAPR:
Please select the following individuals you would like to see run for president in 2024.

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
DONALD TRUMP 268 236 22 2 1 23 18 15 14 13 6 11
33%  36%  25%  18% 5% 245  21% 26%  34%  32%  20% 352
JOE BIDEN 229 183 31 5 7 31 29 16 11 14 12 7
29%  28%  35% 35%  29% 328 33% 28%  27%  35%  37% 22%
RON DeSANTIS 218 204 6 1 1 1 16 16 1 1
27%  31% 7% 18% 4% 17%  20% 28%  40%  27%  29% 30%
ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR. 158 127 13 3 7 22 18 17 6 9 5 3
20%  20% 15%  23%  30% 23%  21% 31%  14%  22%  16% 11%
MIKE PENCE 151 131 13 1 5 10 14 10 9 8 9 10
19%  20% 15%  10%  20% 11%  16% 17%  23%  20%  28% 308
NIKKI HALEY 101 83 8 1
135 13% 9% 10%  16% 125 12% 1% 12%  14%  13% 16%
CHRIS CHRISTIE 92 81 4 1 4 9 10 7 4
118 12% 5% 8 15% 9% 11% 13 11%  12%  18% 23%
TIM SCOTT 82 73 3 - 11 8 3 2 3
105 11% 43 - 10% 11% 9% 13% 7% 18% 7% 9%
VIVEK RAMASWAMY 79 71 2 - 1 10 3 4 2 9 3 1
108 11% 2% - 45 10% 4% 7% 5% 23%  10% 4%
MARIANNE WILLIAMSON 26 15 5 - 4 5 1 1 2 3 1 2
3% 2% 6% - 16% 5% 1% 2% 45 7% 3% 7%
ASA HUTCHINSON 20 12 6 - - 1 5 1 3 2 3 -
3% 2% 6% - - 1% 6% 2% 7% 5% 9% -
LARRY ELDER 19 12 4 - 2 4 2 3 - 2 - -
2% 2% 45 - 10% 43 2% 6% - 45 - -
DOUG BURGUM 10 9 - 1 - 1 1 - - 1 - 1
1% 1% - 8% - 1% 1% - - 2% - 3%
FRANCIS SUAREZ 9 5 1 - 4 1 1 1 - 1 1 1
1% 1% 1% - 15% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 45 3%
OTHER 68 59 2 1 6 8 5 4 - 5 3
9% 9% 2% 85 16% 7% 9% 9% 9% - 173 10%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 65 41 15 2 11 7 5 4 1 2
8% 65 18% 15%  10% 12% 7% 9% 9% 12% 3% 6%
UNSURE 59 36 13 1 1 11 5 2 - 1 2
7% 65 15% 9% 15% 108 132 9% 45 - 3% 6%
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Table 57-1
QUESTION EGEN:
Moving on to your opinions about jobs and the economy...
Which political party's policies do you think are better for the economy?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (REPUBLICAN - 48 8 40 -233 18 263 - 7 24 17 -26 24 50 -14 27 29 -
DEMOCRAT) 6% 2% 10% -75% 10% 87% - 4% 8% 8% -15% 5% 28% -5% 11% 19% -1%
REPUBLICAN 362 178 185 16 75 271 40 82 137 103 61 201 100 91 124 81 52
45% 43% 48% 5% 41% 89% 38% 45% 46% 48% 35% 45% 57% 37% 48% 53% 44%
DEMOCRAT 314 170 144 250 57 8 39 75 113 87 87 176 51 104 97 53 54
39% 41% 38% 80% 31% 3% 38% 41% 38% 40% 49% 39% 29% 42% 38% 35% 45%
OTHER 28 13 15 6 14 8 9 7 10 3 7 13 7 10 11 4 1
3% 3% 4% 2% 8% 2% 9% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1%
UNSURE 95 55 40 17 16 20 36 23 20 58 17 41 25 14 11
12% 13% 11% 13% 21% 6% 16% 11% 12% 11% 12% 13% 10% 17% 10% 9% 9%
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Table 57-2
QUESTION EGEN:
Moving on to your opinions about jobs and the economy...
Which political party's policies do you think are better for the economy?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (REPUBLICAN - 48 107 -43 -7 -10 -21 -21 3 5 -1 -4 5
DEMOCRAT) 6% 16% -49% -53% -41% -22% -23% 5% 12% -3% -13% 17%
REPUBLICAN 362 334 14 1 3 30 28 27 21 17 12 16
45% 52% 15% 10% 15% 31% 31% 47% 52% 42% 36% 51%
DEMOCRAT 314 227 57 8 13 50 48 24 16 18 16 11
39% 35% 64% 63% 56% 53% 55% 42% 40% 45% 49% 34%
OTHER 28 16 2 1 4 4 3 1 2 - - 1
3% 3% 2% 11% 16% 4% 4% 2% 4% - - 3%
UNSURE 95 70 16 2 3 12 9 5 2 5 5 4
12% 11% 18% 16% 14% 13% 10% 9% 4% 13% 15% 13%
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Table 58-1
QUESTION JE:
Would you say that you and your family are financially better off, about the same, worse off as you were two years ago?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (BETTER - WORSE) -310 -190 -120 -45 -73 -192 -38 -81 -108 -83 -50 -177 -83 -118 -118 -50 -14
-39% -46% -31% -14% -40% -63% -37% -44% -37% -38% -28% -39% -47% -48% -46% -33% -12%
BETTER OFF 96 46 49 58 18 20 15 20 42 19 33 12 23 2 22
12% 11% 13% 19% 10% 6% 14% 11% 14% 9% 19% 11% 7% 10% 11% 13% 19%
ABOUT THE SAME 292 127 165 150 72 70 32 63 102 95 58 165 69 80 80 62 58
37% 31% 43% 48% 39% 23% 31% 34% 35% 44% 33% 37% 39% 33% 31% 41% 49%
WORSE OFF 406 237 169 103 91 212 53 101 150 102 83 228 95 142 147 70 36
51% 57% 44% 33% 49% 70% 51% 55% 51% 47% 47% 51% 54% 58% 57% 46% 31%
UNSURE 7 6 1 1 3 2 4 1 2 - 3 3 1 1 1 - 2
1% 1% - - 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2%



Table 58-2
QUESTION JE:

Would you say that you and your family are financially better off,

BANNER 2
TOTAL
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%
**D/S (BETTER - WORSE) -310
-39%
BETTER OFF 96
12%
ABOUT THE SAME 292
37%
WORSE OFF 406
51%
UNSURE

a0 3
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COUNTY

worse off as you were two years ago?
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Table 59-1
QUESTION EC:

How would you rate the economic conditions in Pennsylvania today?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (EXCELLENT/GOOD - NOT
SO GOOD/POOR)

EXCELLENT/GOOD

EXCELLENT

GOOD

NOT SO GOOD

POOR

UNSURE

TOTAL

800

100%

-311
-39%

226
28%

537
67%

12
2%

214
27%

359
45%

178
22%
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GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
-201 -110 -25 =77 =209 -48 -100 -107 -56 -65 -137 -110 -134 -124 -40 -9
-48% -29% -8% -42% -69% -46% -54% -36% -26% -37% -30% -62% -55% -48% -26% -8%
97 129 138 48 40 39 72 53 146 217 49 63 54 51
23% 34% 44% 26% 13% 25% 21% 30% 33% 30% 33% 16% 20% 24% 36% 43%
298 239 162 125 250 4 139 196 128 118 282 137 184 186 94 6
72% 62% 52% 68% 82% 71% 76% 66% 59% 67% 63% 78% 75% 73% 62% 51%
5 7 9 - 4 1 2 5 4 3 5 4 1 5 4 1

1% 2% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 3% 1%
92 122 129 48 37 25 37 84 68 50 141 24 48 58 50 50
22% 32% 41% 26% 12% 24% 20% 29% 31% 28% 31% 13% 20% 22% 33% 43%
187 172 132 85 142 4 84 133 95 77 194 87 107 133 61 52
45% 45% 42% 46% 47% 46% 45% 45% 44% 44% 43% 50% 43% 52% 40% 44%
112 66 30 40 108 56 63 33 40 88 49 77 53 33 9
27% 17% 10% 22% 36% 25% 30% 21% 15% 23% 20% 28% 31% 21% 22% 7%
20 16 12 11 14 3 6 11 16 5 20 12 14 8 4 7
5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 8% 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% 2% 6%
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Table 59-2
QUESTION EC:
How would you rate the economic conditions in Pennsylvania today?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (EXCELLENT/GOOD - NOT -311 -236 -44 -2 -6 -44 -13 -17 -13 -5 -4 -13
SO GOOD/POOR) -39% -36% -50% -19% -25% -46% -14% -31% -32% -13% -12% -39%
EXCELLENT/GOOD 226 189 21 5 8 24 3 17 11 17 13 8
—————————————— 28% 29% 24% 41% 35% 25% 41% 31% 28% 44% 41% 24%
NOT SO GOOD/POOR 537 425 65 8 14 6 48 35 24 23 17 20
———————————————— 67% 66% 74% 59% 60% 71% 55% 62% 60% 56% 53% 63%
EXCELLENT 12 12 - - - 1 1 1 - 2 1 -
2% 2% - - - 1% 1% 2% - 6% 3% -
GOOD 214 177 21 5 23 35 16 11 15 12
27% 27% 24% 41% 35% 24% 40% 29% 28% 38% 38% 24%
NOT SO GOOD 359 284 50 7 45 2 217 19 16 15 14
45% 44% 57% 49% 35% 47% 32% 47% 47% 41% 47% 42%
POOR 178 141 15 1 23 2
22% 22% 17% 10% 25% 23% 23% 14% 14% 15% 6% 20%
UNSURE 37 34 1 - 1 4 4 4 - 2 4
5% 5% 1% - 5% 4% 4% 7% 11% - 5% 14%
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Table 60-1
QUESTION EC2:
Currently, do you think economic conditions in Pennsylvania are getting better or worse for you personally?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (BETTER - WORSE) -281 -191 -90 =27 -56 -198 -51 -86 -98 -45 -61 -126 -94 -116 -120 -40 3
-35% -46% -23% -9% -31% -65% -49% -47% -33% -21% -34% -28% -53% -47% -47% -27% 2%
BETTER 213 90 123 122 55 37 42 85 64 52 133 29 53 57 45 52
—————— 27% 22% 32% 39% 30% 12% 20% 23% 29% 30% 29% 30% 16% 22% 22% 29% 44%
WORSE 494 281 213 149 111 234 72 129 183 110 112 259 122 170 177 85 50
————— 62% 68% 55% 48% 60% T7% 70% 70% 62% 51% 64% 58% 70% 69% 69% 56% 42%
MUCH BETTER 16 8 8 13 1 1 5 2 6 3 7 5 4 4 7 2 1
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% - 5% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
SOMEWHAT BETTER 198 83 115 109 53 35 16 40 79 1 45 128 25 9 50 43 51
25% 20% 30% 35% 29% 12% 16% 22% 27% 28% 25% 29% 14% 20% 19% 28% 43%
SOMEWHAT WORSE 338 176 162 115 72 151 44 86 122 85 71 184 84 106 123 62 41
42% 42% 42% 37% 39% 50% 43% 47% 41% 39% 40% 41% 48% 43% 48% 41% 34%
MUCH WORSE 156 105 50 34 39 83 28 42 61 25 42 75 39 64 54 23 9
19% 25% 13% 11% 21% 27% 27% 23% 20% 11% 24% 17% 22% 26% 21% 15% 8%
UNSURE 93 44 48 41 18 33 10 13 28 42 12 56 25 23 2 22 1
12% 11% 13% 13% 10% 11% 10% 7% 9% 19% 7% 12% 14% 9% 9% 15% 13%



Table 60-2
QUESTION EC2:

Currently, do you think economic conditions in Pennsylvania are getting better or worse for you personally?

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

HISP

PHILA-
DELPHIA

ALLE-
GHENY

BANNER 2
RACE

TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13
100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (BETTER - WORSE) -281 -230 -22 -3
-35% -36% -25% -22%
BETTER 213 169 31 3
______ 27%  26%  35%  24%
WORSE 494 400 52 6
----- 62%  62%  59%  46%
MUCH BETTER 16 12 2 -
2% 2% 2% -

SOMEWHAT BETTER 198 157 28
25%  24%  32%  24%
SOMEWHAT WORSE 338 279 36 6
42%  43%  41% 463
MUCH WORSE 156 121 16 -
19 19%  18% -
UNSURE 93 79 5 4
128 12% 6% 31%

24
100%

-10
-44%

96
100%

-43
-45%

88
100%

-11
-12%

COUNTY
MONT-
GOMERY BUCKS
56 40
100% 100%
-18 -12
-32% -31%
13 11
24% 28%
31 24
55% 60%
13 11
24% 28%
23 19
42% 46%
14% 13%
12
21% 12%
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Table 61-1
QUESTION IC:
How much have inflation and recent price increases impacted you or your household's ability to maintain your standard of living?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (GREAT DEAL/FAIR - 268 191 77 68 47 153 44 108 109 7 86 110 73 147 111 27 -22
ONLY A LITTLE/NOT AT ALL) 34% 46% 20% 22% 26% 50% 42% 59% 37% 3% 49% 25% 41% 60% 43% 17% -19%
GREAT DEAL/FAIR 529 301 228 187 114 228 73 144 202 110 129 278 123 196 184 88 47
——————————————— 66% 72% 59% 60% 62% 75% 70% 78% 68% 51% 73% 62% 70% 79% 71% 58% 40%
ONLY A LITTLE/NOT AT ALL 261 110 151 120 67 75 29 36 93 103 43 168 50 48 72 62 70
———————————————————————— 33% 26% 39% 38% 36% 25% 28% 20% 31% 48% 24% 37% 29% 20% 28% 41% 59%
A GREAT DEAL 254 162 92 86 55 113 35 77 99 43 64 129 61 107 78 48 16
32% 39% 24% 27% 30% 37% 34% 42% 33% 20% 36% 29% 35% 43% 30% 32% 13%
A FAIR AMOUNT 276 140 136 102 59 115 38 68 103 67 65 149 62 89 106 40 32
34% 34% 35% 33% 32% 38% 36% 37% 35% 31% 37% 33% 35% 36% 41% 26% 27%
ONLY A LITTLE 198 90 108 89 48 60 26 29 75 68 34 128 36 37 60 46 49
25% 22% 28% 29% 26% 20% 25% 16% 25% 31% 19% 29% 20% 15% 23% 30% 42%

NOT AT ALL 63 2 43 30 1 2 7 1 35 9 40 4 12 1 1
8% 5% 11% 10% 10% 5% 2% 4% 6% 16% 5% 9% 8% 5% 5% 11% 17%
UNSURE 9 4 5 5 3 1 2 3 1 3 4 2 3 2 1 2 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1%
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Table 61-2
QUESTION IC:
How much have inflation and recent price increases impacted you or your household's ability to maintain your standard of living?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

**D/S (GREAT DEAL/FAIR - 268 200 36 1 1 4 17 12 3 8
ONLY A LITTLE/NOT AT ALL)  34%  31%  41% 8% 43% 46%  19% 228 27% 8% 243 -7%
GREAT DEAL/FAIR 529 421 61 7 1 6 5 34 25 22 2 1
——————————————— 665 65% 69% 543  72% 718 60% 61%  64%  54%  62% 475
ONLY A LITTLE/NOT AT ALL 261 221 24 6 7 25 36 22 15 18 12 17
------------------------ 33%  34%  27%  46%  28% 26%  40% 39%  36%  46%  38% 53%
A GREAT DEAL 254 198 29 2 11 34 29 15 15 8 6 10
325 31% 33% 18%  45% 365 33% 265 38%  19%  18% 318
A FATR AMOUNT 276 222 32 5 6 34 24 19 10 14 14 5
34%  34%  36%  36%  27% 363 27% 35%  26%  35%  44% 15%
ONLY A LITTLE 198 170 16 6 5 22 23 18 12 12 7 12
25%  26%  18%  46%  20% 23%  26% 31%  29%  30%  22% 395
NOT AT ALL 63 51 8 - 2 3 1 4 3 5
8% 8% 9% - 9% 3% 143 8% 7% 16% 163 15%
UNSURE 9 6 3 - - 3 - - - - - -
1% 1% 45 - - 3% - - - - - -
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Table 62-1
QUESTION TB:
Would you say that compared to other states, Pennsylvania taxes are too high, about average, too low?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (HIGH - LOW) 384 189 195 111 82 191 41 88 155 100 79 210 95 130 130 73 41
48% 46% 51% 36% 45% 63% 39% 48% 53% 47% 45% 47% 54% 53% 51% 48% 35%
TOO HIGH 396 193 203 117 87 192 42 93 159 102 82 217 97 136 131 76 43
50% 46% 53% 38% 47% 63% 40% 50% 54% 47% 47% 48% 55% 55% 51% 50% 36%
ABOUT AVERAGE 344 186 158 165 82 97 49 76 121 98 81 200 63 90 108 6 68
43% 45% 41% 53% 45% 32% 47% 41% 41% 45% 46% 45% 36% 37% 42% 44% 58%
TOO LOW 12 4 8 6 5 1 1 5 4 2 3 7 2 6 1 3 2
1% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2%
UNSURE 48 33 15 24 0 13 12 10 12 14 9 24 14 14 17 7 5
6% 8% 4% 8% 6% 4% 11% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 7% 5% 4%
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Table 62-2
QUESTION TB:
Would you say that compared to other states, Pennsylvania taxes are too high, about average, too low?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (HIGH - LOW) 384 313 39 6 9 41 43 24 16 20 17 14
48%  48%  44%  48%  38% 42%  49% 433 40%  49%  53%  45%
TOO HIGH 396 323 41 6 9 43 44 24 16 20 17 16
50%  50%  46%  48%  38% 45%  50%  43%  40%  51% 53%  50%

ABOUT AVERAGE 344 273 42 7 14 45 36 25 22 19 14
43% 425 47%  52%  58% 47%  41%  45%  55%  47%  44% 343
TOO LOW 1210 2 - - 3 1 - - 1 - 2
15 1% 2% - - 3% 1% - - 23 - 6%
UNSURE 48 42 3 - 1 5 7 7 2 - 1 3
65 7% 4% - 5% 5% 8% 12% 4% - 3% 10%
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Table 63-1
QUESTION JS:
Thinking about the job situation in Pennsylvania today, would you say that it is now a good time or a bad time to find a quality job?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (GOOD - BAD) 120 36 84 95 25 - -6 -13 57 82 20 80 20 1 31 29 51
15% 9% 22% 31% 14% - -6% -7% 19% 38% 12% 18% 12% - 12% 19% 43%
GOOD TIME 360 174 186 166 79 115 37 66 136 121 77 214 69 83 116 76 73
45% 42% 48% 53% 43% 38% 36% 36% 46% 56% 44% 48% 39% 34% 45% 50% 62%
BAD TIME 240 138 102 71 54 114 43 79 79 39 57 135 48 82 85 47 22
30% 33% 27% 23% 30% 38% 41% 43% 27% 18% 32% 30% 27% 33% 33% 31% 19%
UNSURE 200 104 96 75 50 75 24 39 81 56 42 99 59 81 56 30 23

25% 25% 25% 24% 27% 25% 23% 21% 28% 26% 24% 22% 33% 33% 22% 20% 20%



Table 63-2
QUESTION JS:
Thinking about the job situation in Pennsylvania today, would you

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

say that it is now a good time or a bad time to find a quality job?

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

COUNTY

BANNER 2
RACE
PHILA-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (GOOD - BAD) 120 103 26 -2 -2 12
15% 16% 30%  -12% -9% 12%
GOOD TIME 360 294 47 5 7 43
45% 45% 53% 36% 28% 45%
BAD TIME 240 191 21 6 9 31
30% 29% 23% 49% 37% 33%
UNSURE 200 163 20 2 8 21

25% 25% 23% 15% 35% 22%

ALLE-
GHENY

MONT-

GOMERY BUCKS

40
100%

PAGE 138



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023

Table 64-1
QUESTION PB:

Do you think the state of Pennsylvania is worse for businesses than it was 10 years

was 10 years ago?

ago, about the same for businesses than it

was 10 years ago,

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (BETTER - WORSE) -253 -142 -111 -19 -66 -168 -35 -84 -83 -51 -59 -126 -69 -81 -93 -52 -23
-32% -34% -29% -6% -36% -55% -34% -46% -28% -24% -33% -28% -39% -33% -36% -34% -20%
WORSE FOR BUSINESSES THAN 349 191 158 87 80 182 46 100 125 78 78 184 87 115 119 67 38
IT WAS 10 YEARS AGO 44% 46% 41% 28% 44% 60% 45% 54% 42% 36% 45% 41% 49% 47% 46% 44% 32%
ABOUT THE SAME FOR 241 97 145 108 59 75 22 48 99 72 57 138 46 66 73 51 47
BUSINESSES THAN IT WAS 10 30% 23% 38% 35% 32% 25% 21% 26% 34% 33% 33% 31% 26% 27% 29% 34% 40%
YEARS AGO
BETTER FOR BUSINESSES THAN 95 49 46 68 14 14 11 16 42 2 2 58 18 3 2 15
IT WAS 10 YEARS AGO 12% 12% 12% 22% 8% 5% 11% 9% 14% 12% 11% 13% 10% 14% 10% 10% 13%
UNSURE 114 79 35 49 32 34 25 20 31 67 26 32 38 18
14% 19% 9% 16% 17% 11% 24% 11% 10% 18% 12% 15% 15% 13% 15% 12% 15%
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Table 64-2
QUESTION PB:
Do you think the state of Pennsylvania is worse for businesses than it was 10 years ago, about the same for businesses than it was 10 years ago, better for businesses than it

was 10 years ago?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (BETTER - WORSE) -253 -221 -16 -2 1 -26 -17 -14 -16 -9 -3 -12
-32% -34% -18% -18% 4% -27% -19% -24% -41% -21% -10% -38%
WORSE FOR BUSINESSES THAN 349 289 33 3 6 43 26 22 20 17 9 14
IT WAS 10 YEARS AGO 44% 45% 37% 26% 25% 45% 30% 39% 50% 43% 27% 44%
ABOUT THE SAME FOR 241 196 27 6 7 28 37 15 8 13 13
BUSINESSES THAN IT WAS 10 30% 30% 30% 42% 31% 29% 42% 28% 21% 31% 41% 19%
YEARS AGO
BETTER FOR BUSINESSES THAN 95 69 17 1 3 2
IT WAS 10 YEARS AGO 12% 11% 19% 8% 29% 17% 10% 15% 9% 21% 17% 6%
UNSURE 114 94 12 3 4 9 1 10 8 2 5 10
14% 14% 13% 24% 15% 9% 18% 18% 21% 5% 14% 31%
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Table 65-1
QUESTION PE:
Thinking a moment about Pennsylvania's state economy... How would you rank Pennsylvania’s economic conditions compared to other states?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (BEST STATES - WORST -133 -90 -44 32 -36 -130 =22 -36 -45 -30 -28 -53 -53 =72 -46 -17 4
STATES) -17% -22% -11% 10% -19% -43% -21% -19% -15% -14% -16% -12% -30% -29% -18% -11% 4%
BEST STATES 145 64 81 91 31 22 17 29 64 35 34 88 23 35 47 29 31
——————————— 18% 15% 21% 29% 17% 7% 16% 16% 21% 16% 19% 20% 13% 14% 18% 19% 26%
WORST STATES 278 153 125 59 67 152 39 65 109 65 61 141 76 107 93 47 26
———————————— 35% 37% 33% 19% 36% 50% 38% 35% 37% 30% 35% 32% 43% 43% 36% 31% 22%
AMONG THE BEST STATES 15 6 9 7 1 6 8 - 5 2 4 9 2 3 6 2 4
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 7% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
BETTER THAN AVERAGE 131 58 73 84 30 16 10 29 59 33 30 80 21 32 42 27 27
16% 14% 19% 27% 16% 5% 9% 16% 20% 15% 17% 18% 12% 13% 16% 18% 23%
ABOUT AVERAGE 329 163 165 142 71 115 40 74 109 105 73 192 64 88 103 73 51
41% 39% 43% 46% 39% 38% 39% 40% 37% 48% 41% 43% 37% 36% 40% 48% 43%
WORSE THAN AVERAGE 223 119 104 44 55 124 29 50 88 55 46 113 64 80 77 39 23
28% 28% 27% 14% 30% 41% 28% 27% 30% 26% 26% 25% 37% 33% 30% 25% 20%
AMONG THE WORST STATES 56 35 21 15 12 29 10 15 21 10 15 29 12 27 16 8 3
7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 9% 10% 8% 7% 5% 9% 6% 7% 11% 6% 5% 3%
UNSURE 48 36 12 20 14 14 7 15 14 11 9 27 13 16 14 3 10
6% 9% 3% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5% 2% 9%



Table 65-2
QUESTION PE:
Thinking a moment about

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

Pennsylvania's state economy...

RACE

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

How would you rank Pennsylvania’s economic conditions compared to other states?

TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN

HISP

PHILA-
DELPHIA

ALLE-
GHENY

800 648 88 13
100% 100% 100% 100%

**D/S (BEST STATES - WORST -133 ~-108 -5 1

STATES)

BEST STATES

AMONG THE BEST STATES

BETTER THAN AVERAGE

ABOUT AVERAGE

WORSE THAN AVERAGE

AMONG THE WORST STATES

UNSURE

-17%  -17% -6% 7

145 118 19 3
18% 18% 21% 23%

278 226 24 2
35% 35% 27% 15%

15 15 - -
25 2% - -
131 104 19

3
16% 16% 21% 23%

329 269 36 7
41% 42% 41% 55%

223 187 19 2
28% 29% 22% 15%
56 39 5 -
7% 6% 5% -
48 35 9 1
6% 5% 10% 7%

96
100%

COUNTY
MONT-

GOMERY BUCKS

56 40

100%  100%

-6 -6

-11%  -14%
11

205 15%

17 12

315 29%

2 -

45 -

17%  15%

23 19

405 473

16 9

29% 223

1 3

2% 73

5 4

9% 9%

w
a0 N

ol
o° N
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Table 66-1
QUESTION PEC:
Which, if any, of the following states do you believe have a better economic outlook than Pennsylvania?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FLORIDA 224 92 132 34 47 144 23 52 81 68 38 123 63 61 83 42 32
28% 22% 34% 11% 25% 47% 23% 28% 27% 31% 22% 28% 36% 25% 32% 28% 27%
TEXAS 186 60 126 37 39 110 22 49 71 45 35 107 45 45 62 45 29
23% 14% 33% 12% 21% 36% 21% 27% 24% 21% 20% 24% 26% 18% 24% 30% 24%
NORTH CAROLINA 144 64 80 40 33 71 15 32 59 38 29 79 36 46 51 21 20
18% 15% 21% 13% 18% 24% 14% 17% 20% 18% 16% 18% 20% 19% 20% 14% 17%
DELAWARE 130 60 70 55 38 37 15 24 56 35 33 74 23 33 45 25 24
16% 14% 18% 18% 21% 12% 14% 13% 19% 16% 19% 16% 13% 13% 17% 17% 20%
NEW YORK 127 63 64 72 32 23 19 42 47 19 40 67 21 43 38 25 18
16% 15% 17% 23% 17% 8% 19% 23% 16% 9% 22% 15% 12% 17% 15% 17% 15%
VIRGINIA 118 59 59 32 38 48 16 217 48 217 217 59 32 37 42 20 15
15% 14% 15% 10% 21% 16% 15% 15% 16% 13% 15% 13% 18% 15% 17% 13% 13%
SOUTH CAROLINA 117 55 62 24 28 65 21 26 48 23 18 64 35 35 45 21 14
15% 13% 16% 8% 15% 21% 20% 14% 16% 11% 10% 14% 20% 14% 18% 14% 12%
CALIFORNIA 115 60 54 76 23 15 15 35 43 22 30 63 22 34 40 20 17
14% 15% 14% 24% 13% 5% 15% 19% 14% 10% 17% 14% 12% 14% 15% 13% 15%
MARYLAND 99 52 47 39 25 35 2 4 15 28 55 1 30 28 22 16
12% 13% 12% 13% 14% 11% 13% 14% 15% 7% 16% 12% 9% 12% 11% 15% 14%
CONNECTICUT 89 46 42 41 23 24 8 16 40 24 28 42 19 26 32 18 1
11% 11% 11% 13% 12% 8% 8% 9% 14% 11% 16% 9% 11% 11% 12% 12% 8%
OHIO 81 28 53 21 17 43 7 24 32 17 15 45 20 21 25 23 9
10% 7% 14% 7% 9% 14% 7% 13% 11% 8% 9% 10% 12% 9% 10% 15% 8%
NEW JERSEY 72 33 39 36 20 16 10 22 2 1 2 37 11 21 19 24 6
9% 8% 10% 11% 11% 5% 10% 12% 10% 5% 14% 8% 6% 9% 7% 15% 5%
WEST VIRGINIA 52 26 26 12 13 27 9 11 20 12 14 29 9 21 14 8 6
6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 9% 5% 5% 5%
MICHIGAN 51 21 30 26 10 15 9 19 7 13 28 11 12 1 10 1
6% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5% 8% 9% 6% 3% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 10%
ALL OF THE ABOVE 20 12 8 10 3 7 5 6 7 2 12 6 2 10 6 1 3
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 7% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 43 25 18 21 7 15 5 8 13 17 8 25 10 13 15 7 5
5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4%
UNSURE 234 147 87 106 58 70 35 45 8 73 44 135 55 75 70 43 37
29% 35% 23% 34% 32% 23% 34% 24% 27% 34% 25% 30% 31% 30% 27% 28% 31%
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Table 66-2
QUESTION PEC:
Which, if any, of the following states do you believe have a better economic outlook than Pennsylvania?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
1008 100% 100% 100% 100% 1008 100% 1003 100% 100% 100%  100%

FLORIDA 224 196 8 2 2 2 13 12 1

28%  30% 9% 15%  30% 25%  23% 23% 343  30%  10% 39%
TEXAS 186 161 10 - 5 15 17 13 10 11 6 11

235 25%  12% - 21 16% 19%  23% 253  28% 209 33%
NORTH CAROLINA 144 116 13 - 9 21 10 9 3 2

18%  18%  15% - 373 21%  11% 173 7% 233 7% 26%
DELAWARE 130 99 17 6 5 16 5 11 6 17 8

16%  15%  20%  43% 213 17% 6% 20% 143 443 269 16%
NEW YORK 127 103 11 3 4 18 7 4

165 16%  13%  22% 169 19% 8% 7% 19%  25%  20% 17%
VIRGINIA 118 92 12 - 5 14 9 6

155 14%  14% - 208 15%  11% 105 16%  18%  13%  23%
SOUTH CAROLINA 117 99 9 - 5 12 6

15%  15%  10% - 228 125 7% 135 19% 195 10%  23%
CALIFORNTA 115 89 8 7 5 15 12

145 14% 9% 503  21% 15%  14% 105  14%  21%  12% 10%
MARYLAND 99 77 11 1 12 7 4 3

125 12% 123 9% 233 125% 8% 8% 143 15%  12% 9%
CONNECTICUT 89 76 6 - 5 11 7 7 2 10 4 4

118 12% 7% - 23% 125 8% 132 6% 263 123 13%
OHIO 81 67 9 - 1 7 9 2 5 2 2

105 10%  10% - 4% 7% 11% 4% 123 5% 7% 11%
NEW JERSEY 72 56 11 2 - 13 6 4 3 2

9% 9% 13%  17% - 14% 7% 125 11% 163 93 6%
WEST VIRGINIA 52 39 8 - 1 10 7 2 2 3 1 2

6% 6% 9% - 5% 10% 8% 4% 5% 7% 3% 7%
MICHIGAN 51 36 4 1 5 3 4 1 2 2 3 1

6% 6% 5% 8% 23% 3% 5% 23 62 5% 103 3%
ALL OF THE ABOVE 20 12 8 - - 9 1 1 1 - - 1

2% 2% 9% - - 9% 1% 2% 2% - - 4%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 43 37 3 1 - 3 6 9 1 - -

5% 6% 43 7% - 33 6% 163 23 - 128 -
UNSURE 234 194 25 2 8 21 37 13 11 9 12 10

29%  30%  28% 16%  35% 21%  42%  23%  28%  22%  38% 32%



Table 67-1
QUESTION ES:
Now, thinking a moment about the educational systems in Pennsylvania...

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

How would you grade the quality of Pennsylvania’s K-12 school system?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

UNSURE

TOTAL

180
22%

314
39%

150
19%

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
19 14 19 9 5 10 7 11 5 9 17 6 12 11 4 5
4% 4% 6% 5% 2% 9% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4%
89 90 87 41 52 15 44 71 50 33 113 34 43 49 42 39
21% 24% 28% 22% 17% 15% 24% 24% 23% 19% 25% 19% 17% 19% 28% 33%
154 159 128 72 113 40 66 120 88 61 181 72 92 111 54 50
37% 42% 41% 39% 37% 39% 36% 41% 41% 35% 40% 41% 37% 43% 35% 42%
73 77 35 38 77 19 38 49 44 36 75 39 46 53 32 15
18% 20% 11% 21% 25% 18% 21% 17% 21% 21% 17% 22% 19% 21% 21% 13%
48 26 21 13 40 13 20 26 15 28 33 13 37 16 15 4
12% 7% 7% 7% 13% 12% 11% 9% 7% 16% 7% 8% 15% 6% 10% 4%
33 18 23 11 17 7 10 20 14 8 29 12 17 18 5 5
8% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 3% 4%
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Table 67-2
QUESTION ES:
Now, thinking a moment about the educational systems in Pennsylvania...
How would you grade the quality of Pennsylvania’s K-12 school system?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
A 32 26 5 - 1 3 2 1 2 3 2 1
4% 4% 5% - 6% 3% 2% 2% 4% 6% 6% 3%
B 180 153 13 5 7 12 30 10 9 8 13 8
22% 24% 15% 35% 29% 12% 34% 17% 24% 19% 42% 25%
C 314 257 39 4 7 31 31 31 17 16 8 12
39% 40% 44% 31% 31% 33% 36% 55% 42% 39% 25% 39%
D 150 121 16 - 4 24 11 6 1
19% 19% 18% - 16% 25% 13% 19% 16% 22% 3% 14%
F 74 50 11 3 2 0 6 3 4 4 1 1
9% 8% 12% 26% 10% 21% 7% 5% 10% 10% 3% 4%
UNSURE 5 41 5 1 2 6 7 1 2 2 7 5
6% 6% 6% 9% 9% 6% 8% 2% 4% 5% 20% 16%
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Table 68-1
QUESTION PAED:
What, if any, would you say are reasons you are dissatisfied with the quality of education that students in Pennsylvania receive?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=DISSATISFIED WITH THE 768 397 370 293 175 299 94 177 285 211 167 431 170 234 246 148 113

QUALITY OF PENNSYLVANIA’S 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
K-12 SCHOOL SYSTEM

NOT LEARNING LIFE SKILLS 371 200 171 128 86 157 55 80 148 89 70 208 93 113 134 65 46
48% 50% 46% 43% 49% 53% 58% 45% 52% 42% 42% 48% 54% 48% 54% 44% 41%
STUDENT SAFETY CONCERNS 299 178 122 142 62 96 53 71 109 66 75 164 60 94 106 55 37
39% 45% 33% 48% 35% 32% 56% 40% 38% 31% 45% 38% 35% 40% 43% 37% 32%
LACK OF TEACHING BASICS/ 291 155 136 84 68 139 29 56 108 98 64 155 72 99 98 49 36
READING/WRITING/ 38% 39% 37% 29% 39% 47% 31% 32% 38% 47% 38% 36% 42% 42% 40% 33% 32%
ARITHMETIC
LEARNING LOSS FROM COVID 275 147 128 96 59 120 29 62 98 87 57 152 65 68 97 53 47
SHUTDOWNS 36% 37% 35% 33% 34% 40% 30% 35% 34% 41% 34% 35% 38% 29% 40% 36% 42%
TOO MUCH EMPHASIS ON 272 167 105 116 74 82 38 66 110 58 57 152 63 77 88 51 43
STANDARDIZED TESTING/ 35% 42% 28% 40% 42% 27% 40% 37% 39% 27% 34% 35% 37% 33% 36% 35% 38%
GRADES
POLITICAL AGENDAS BEING 262 112 149 37 69 155 22 62 105 72 37 153 72 73 93 56 34
TAUGHT 34% 28% 40% 13% 40% 52% 24% 35% 37% 34% 22% 36% 42% 31% 38% 38% 30%
LACK OF RESOURCES, OR 255 140 115 124 67 64 42 61 82 69 68 134 53 82 76 55 35
RESOURCES NOT BEING 33% 35% 31% 42% 38% 21% 45% 34% 29% 33% 41% 31% 31% 35% 31% 37% 31%

EFFECTIVELY ADMINISTERED

POOR ADMINISTRATION 251 136 115 81 64 106 35 63 88 65 51 141 59 76 89 53 29
33% 34% 31% 28% 37% 35% 37% 35% 31% 31% 31% 33% 35% 32% 36% 36% 25%
TOO MUCH GOVERNMENT 218 94 124 33 63 123 20 47 85 67 40 122 57 69 69 45 217
INTERFERENCE 28% 24% 33% 11% 36% 41% 21% 26% 30% 32% 24% 28% 33% 29% 28% 30% 24%
UNEQUAL ACCESS/ 215 117 98 122 54 39 36 49 76 55 59 119 37 57 72 37 43
OPPORTUNITIES FOR 28% 29% 26% 42% 31% 13% 38% 27% 26% 26% 35% 28% 22% 24% 29% 25% 38%
LOW-INCOME STUDENTS
MORE INVOLVEMENT OR INPUT 196 102 94 59 39 98 16 39 77 64 36 110 51 64 73 35 20
NEEDED FROM PARENTS 26% 26% 25% 20% 22% 33% 17% 22% 27% 30% 22% 26% 30% 27% 30% 24% 18%
QUALITY OF EDUCATION IS 186 91 95 57 46 83 25 47 70 44 56 87 43 53 66 37 24
POOR/OUTRANKED BY OTHER 24% 23% 26% 20% 26% 28% 27% 26% 24% 21% 34% 20% 25% 22% 27% 25% 21%
STATES
POOR/OUTDATED CURRICULUM 176 95 80 79 37 59 27 57 65 26 52 87 36 59 56 35 19
23% 24% 22% 27% 21% 20% 29% 32% 23% 12% 31% 20% 21% 25% 23% 23% 17%
NOT UP TO COMPETITIVE 153 66 88 49 35 69 6 33 63 50 36 78 39 48 50 23 30
STANDARDS 20% 16% 24% 17% 20% 23% 6% 19% 22% 24% 22% 18% 23% 21% 20% 15% 26%
PARENTS LACK EDUCATIONAL 143 68 75 40 37 67 17 44 46 36 37 67 39 47 50 27 16
OPTIONS FOR CHILDREN 19% 17% 20% 14% 21% 22% 18% 25% 16% 17% 22% 16% 23% 20% 21% 18% 14%
OUTDATED APPROACH/LACK OF 140 73 68 52 39 49 23 37 53 28 43 70 27 45 49 21 18
INNOVATION 18% 18% 18% 18% 22% 16% 24% 21% 18% 13% 26% 16% 16% 19% 20% 14% 16%

Continued
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Table 68-1
QUESTION PAED:
What, if any, would you say are reasons you are dissatisfied with the quality of education that students in Pennsylvania receive?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
OTHER 27 1 16 1 6 9 3 3 11 7 14 6 8 10 3 6
4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5%
I AM NOT DISSATISFIED WITH 29 19 10 13 7 9 4 9 5 12 5 19 5 11 11 6 -
THE QUALITY OF EDUCATION 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% -
STUDENTS IN PENNSYLVANIA
RECEIVE
UNSURE 27 1 14 1 4 13 2 6 10 9 6 14 7 10 6 4 4
4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%



Table 68-2
QUESTION PAED:

What, if any, would you say are reasons you are dissatisfied with

BANNER 2

TOTAL

BASE=DISSATISFIED WITH THE 768
QUALITY OF PENNSYLVANIA’S 100%
K-12 SCHOOL SYSTEM

NOT LEARNING LIFE SKILLS 371
48%
STUDENT SAFETY CONCERNS 299
39%
LACK OF TEACHING BASICS/ 291
READING/WRITING/ 38%
ARITHMETIC
LEARNING LOSS FROM COVID 275
SHUTDOWNS 36%
TOO MUCH EMPHASIS ON 272
STANDARDIZED TESTING/ 35%
GRADES
POLITICAL AGENDAS BEING 262
TAUGHT 34%
LACK OF RESOURCES, OR 255
RESOURCES NOT BEING 33%
EFFECTIVELY ADMINISTERED
POOR ADMINISTRATION 251
33%
TOO MUCH GOVERNMENT 218
INTERFERENCE 28%
UNEQUAL ACCESS/ 215
OPPORTUNITIES FOR 28%
LOW-INCOME STUDENTS
MORE INVOLVEMENT OR INPUT 196
NEEDED FROM PARENTS 26%
QUALITY OF EDUCATION IS 186
POOR/OUTRANKED BY OTHER 24%
STATES
POOR/OUTDATED CURRICULUM 176
23%
NOT UP TO COMPETITIVE 153
STANDARDS 20%
PARENTS LACK EDUCATIONAL 143
OPTIONS FOR CHILDREN 19%
OUTDATED APPROACH/LACK OF 140
INNOVATION 18%
OTHER 27

4%

Continued

RACE

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

the quality of education that students in Pennsylvania receive?

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

WHITE

622
100%

305

49%

221
36%

235
38%
227
36%
234
38%
228
37%
200
32%
201
32%

187
30%

160
26%
157
25%
142
23%
126
20%

119
19%

107
17%

111
18%

BLACK ASIAN
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13
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HISP
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Table 68-2
QUESTION PAED:

What, if any, would you say are reasons

you are dissatisfied with the quality of education that students in Pennsylvania receive?

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
I AM NOT DISSATISFIED WITH 29 23 5 - - 4 5 - 3 1 2 1
THE QUALITY OF EDUCATION 4% 4% 6% - - 4% 6% - 7% 2% 7% 3%
STUDENTS IN PENNSYLVANIA
RECEIVE
UNSURE 27 23 4 - - 4 7 1 2 1 1
4% 4% 5% - - 4% 8% 2% 5% 3% 14% 4%
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Table 69-1
QUESTION ES 1:

If financial costs were of no concern, what type of school would you select to obtain the best education for your child?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

DISTRICT SCHOOL

PRIVATE SCHOOL (RELIGIOUS)

PRIVATE SCHOOL

(NON-RELIGIOUS)

CHARTER SCHOOL

CYBER SCHOOL OR REMOTE

LEARNING

HOME SCHOOL

OTHER

UNSURE / NOT APPLICABLE

TOTAL

800

100%

148
18%

178
22%

251
31%

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE

DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64

312 184 304 104

8 36 26 25
27% 20% 9% 24%
24 107 9

15% 13% 35% 9%
9 68 84 37
32% 37% 28% 36%
23 12 5
7% 7% 9% 5%
9 14 9 4
3% 8% 3% 4%
6 10 20 8
2% 5% 7% 8%
- 3 1 2

- 2% - 2%
43 17 28 13
14% 9% 9% 12%

65+

URBAN

SUB RURAL $40K

$79.9K $124.9 $125+
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Table 69-2
QUESTION ES 1:

If financial costs were of no concern, what type of school would you select to obtain the best education for your child?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

DISTRICT SCHOOL

PRIVATE SCHOOL (RELIGIOUS)

PRIVATE SCHOOL

(NON-RELIGIOUS)

CHARTER SCHOOL

CYBER SCHOOL OR REMOTE

LEARNING

HOME SCHOOL

OTHER

UNSURE / NOT APPLICABLE

TOTAL

800

100%

148
18%

178
22%

251

RACE

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

COUNTY

WHITE

648

100%

125
19%

150
23%

192

BLACK ASIAN

88
100%

13
100%

HISP

2
100

4

o
S

PHILA-
DELPHIA

o
o° U1

N
ae DN

o0

ALLE-
GHENY

MONT-

GOMERY BUCKS

56
100%

9
16%

40
100%

\S]
o =

N
oe

N

N
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o N

N
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16%
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Table 70-1
QUESTION 4US:
Do you consider yourself proud to be an American?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

**D/S (YES - NO) 562 252 310 173 127 262 42 122 223 176 124 311 127 le4 173 122 82

70% 60% 81% 55% 69% 86% 40% 66% 75% 81% 70% 69% 72% 67% 67% 80% 69%
YES 636 305 330 221 141 274 63 140 247 186 139 353 144 189 199 132 92

79% 73% 86% 71% 77% 90% 60% 76% 83% 86% 79% 79% 82% 77% 78% 87% 78%
NO 74 54 20 48 14 12 21 18 24 10 15 42 16 25 27 0 10

9% 13% 5% 15% 7% 4% 21% 10% 8% 5% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 7% 9%
UNSURE 80 50 30 36 26 17 20 22 1 2 45 15 2 2 8 1

10% 12% 8% 12% 14% 6% 19% 12% 7% 8% 11% 10% 9% 12% 11% 5% 11%
OTHER 11 7 4 7 3 1 - 4 5 2 2 8 1 3 3 2 3

1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 3%
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Table 70-2
QUESTION 4US:
Do you consider yourself proud to be an American?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) 562 469 64 11 10 65 57 45 23 24 28 21
70% 2% 2% 81% 40% 67% 64% 80% 57% 60% 89% 66%
YES 636 528 68 11 13 75 65 48 30 30 29 22
79% 81% 78% 81% 54% 78% 74% 87% 74% 74% 91% 69%
NO 7 59 5 - 10 8 4 1 1
9% 9% 5% - 13% 11% 9% 6% 17% 14% 3% 4%
UNSURE 80 53 15 1 8 11 11 3 3 4 2 9
10% 8% 17% 11% 33% 11% 13% 5% 8% 10% 6% 27%
OTHER 11 9 - 1 - - 4 1 - 1 - -
1% 1% - 8% - - 4% 2% - 2% - -



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
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Table 71-1
QUESTION 4PA:
Do you consider yourself proud to be a Pennsylvanian?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

**D/S (YES - NO) 379 169 210 175 84 120 26 75 150 127 77 226 76 93 121 81 63

47% 41% 55% 56% 45% 40% 25% 41% 51% 59% 44% 50% 43% 38% 47% 53% 53%
YES 522 255 266 221 116 185 57 114 194 157 111 300 110 145 168 103 83

65% 61% 69% 71% 63% 61% 55% 62% 66% 72% 63% 67% 63% 59% 65% 68% 70%
NO 143 87 56 46 33 65 31 39 44 30 34 75 35 52 47 22 20

18% 21% 15% 15% 18% 21% 30% 21% 15% 14% 19% 17% 20% 21% 18% 14% 17%
UNSURE 126 70 55 42 31 52 15 28 53 29 29 68 29 46 37 26 15

16% 17% 14% 14% 17% 17% 14% 15% 18% 13% 17% 15% 16% 19% 15% 17% 13%
OTHER 9 3 6 4 4 2 1 3 4 1 2 5 2 4 4 1 -

1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% -
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Table 71-2
QUESTION 4PA:
Do you consider yourself proud to be a Pennsylvanian?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) 379 317 41 9 9 41 46 32 23 21 20 11
47% 49% 47% 71% 40% 43% 52% 57% 56% 52% 64% 35%
YES 522 430 56 11 14 60 58 40 28 28 24 16
65% 66% 63% 81% 59% 63% 66% 71% 69% 70% 74% 51%
NO 143 113 14 1 5 19 12 8 5 7 3 5
18% 17% 16% 11% 20% 20% 14% 15% 13% 17% 10% 16%
UNSURE 126 99 16 1 4 15 15 10
16% 15% 18% 8% 15% 16% 17% 14% 18% 10% 16% 32%
OTHER 9 6 2 - 1 1 2 - - 1 - -
1% 1% 3% - 6% 1% 2% - - 3% - -
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Table 72-1
QUESTION 4DA:
When you think about the future of the United States -- which do you agree with more -- [the country's best days are ahead of us (or) the country's best days are behind us]?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (AHEAD OF US - BEHIND -80 -56 -25 32 -28 -84 -20 9 -36 -33 -2 -26 -52 -18 -40 -14 -2
Us) -10% -13% -6% 10% -15% -28% -19% 5% -12% -15% -1% -6% -30% -7% -15% -9% -2%
BEST DAYS AHEAD OF US 263 125 138 138 53 72 30 717 92 64 72 148 42 85 76 51 43
33% 30% 36% 44% 29% 24% 29% 42% 31% 30% 41% 33% 24% 34% 30% 34% 36%
BEST DAYS BEHIND US 343 181 162 106 82 156 50 69 128 97 74 175 95 102 116 66 45
43% 43% 42% 34% 44% 51% 48% 37% 43% 45% 42% 39% 54% 42% 45% 43% 38%
UNSURE/OTHER 194 110 84 68 49 77 24 38 76 55 30 125 39 59 65 35 30

24% 27% 22% 22% 27% 25% 23% 21% 26% 26% 17% 28% 22% 24% 25% 23% 25%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
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[the country's best days are ahead of us

June 2023
Table 72-2
QUESTION 4DA:
When you think about the future of the United States -- which do you agree with more --
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (AHEAD OF US - BEHIND -80 -81 10 1 -6 10 4 -2 -3 - -5
Us) -10% -13% 12% 4% 13% -6% 12% 8% -5% -9% 1% -14%
BEST DAYS AHEAD OF US 263 203 39 5 10 38 38 20 13 15 10 6
33% 31% 45% 35% 43% 40% 43% 35% 31% 38% 32% 19%
BEST DAYS BEHIND US 343 285 29 44 28 16 15 19 10 11
43% 44% 33% 31% 31% 46% 32% 28% 37% 47% 31% 34%
UNSURE/OTHER 194 160 19 5 6 14 22 21 13 12 15
24% 25% 22% 34% 26% 14% 25% 37% 32% 15% 37% 47%

(or)
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Table 73-1
QUESTION 4NH:
What is your favorite national holiday?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CHRISTMAS DAY 342 184 159 122 70 150 47 91 121 83 63 205 74 101 105 68 56
43% 44% 41% 39% 38% 49% 45% 49% 41% 39% 36% 46% 42% 41% 41% 45% 47%
THANKSGIVING DAY 178 95 83 80 35 63 13 32 83 49 36 101 41 48 57 38 30
22% 23% 22% 26% 19% 21% 13% 18% 28% 23% 21% 22% 23% 20% 22% 25% 26%
INDEPENDENCE DAY 102 46 55 34 24 43 14 18 34 36 23 53 25 34 34 19 11
13% 11% 14% 11% 13% 14% 13% 10% 12% 17% 13% 12% 14% 14% 13% 12% 10%
MEMORIAL DAY 32 16 16 10 8 13 3 3 12 5 1 10 7 13 7 4
4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3%
NEW YEAR'S DAY 2 12 15 15 5 7 8 6 5 7 8 15 3 11 7 6 4
3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 8% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3%
VETERANS' DAY 25 7 17 4 1 3 6 7 9 6 11 8 8 12 3 2
3% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1%
JUNETEENTH DAY 22 19 3 14 5 3 5 11 3 2 11 9 2 12 5 4 1
3% 5 1% 5% 2% 1% 5% 6% 1% 1% 6% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1%
LABOR DAY 11 6 5 6 5 - - 1 7 3 4 5 2 3 2 3 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 3% - - - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
MARTIN LUTHER KING DAY 9 4 4 5 4 - 5 2 2 - 5 4 - 2 5 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 4% 1% 1% - 3% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1%
COLUMBUS DAY 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1
- - - - - - - - - - 1% - - - - - 1%
PRESIDENTS' DAY - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
UNSURE/OTHER 53 27 26 22 17 13 6 1 18 1 1 28 1 2 18 4 6
7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 3% 5%
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Table 73-2
QUESTION 4NH:
What is your favorite national holiday?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CHRISTMAS DAY 342 291 28 2 8 27 37 26 16 13 16 16
43% 45% 32% 17% 32% 28% 42% 46% 39% 32% 49% 51%
THANKSGIVING DAY 178 149 13 7 5 21 19 11 12 10
22% 23% 15% 50% 22% 22% 21% 20% 31% 25% 24% 26%
INDEPENDENCE DAY 102 87 9 2 2 1 5 3 2
13% 13% 10% 18% 8% 12% 12% 8% 8% 16% 11% 6%
MEMORIAL DAY 32 27 2 - 1 3 4 4 2 2 1 1
4% 4% 2% - 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4%
NEW YEAR'S DAY 27 21 2 - 4 6 3 4 1 2 2
3% 3% 3% - 15% 6% 4% 6% 2% 6% - 7%
VETERANS' DAY 25 21 1 - 1 3 - 4 - 1 2 -
3% 3% 1% - 5% 3% - 7% - 2% 6% -
JUNETEENTH DAY 22 4 8 - - 0 4 - 1 1 - -
3% 1% 21% - - 10% 5% - 2% 3% - -
LABOR DAY 11 6 2 - 2 2 3 - - 1 - -
1% 1% 2% - 9% 2% 4% - - 2% - -
MARTIN LUTHER KING DAY 9 2 6 - - 4 1 - - 1 1 -
1% - 7% - - 4% 1% - - 3% 4% -
COLUMBUS DAY 1 1 - - - 1 - - - - - -
- - - - - 1% - - - - - -
PRESIDENTS' DAY - - - - - - - - - - - -
UNSURE/OTHER 53 39 7 2 1 8 6 3 5 3 1 2
7% 6% 8% 15% 5% 9% 7% 6% 13% 7% 3% 6%
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Table 74-1
QUESTION 4PD:
What do you plan to do on the Fourth of July weekend and holiday?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

COOKOUT/PICNIC/BBQ 380 203 178 139 87 155 58 98 147 77 92 194 94 119 125 76 52

48% 49% 46% 44% 47% 51% 56% 53% 50% 36% 52% 43% 54% 48% 49% 50% 44%
GATHER WITH FAMILY 371 198 172 124 87 160 59 85 134 93 81 206 84 103 116 79 59

46% 48% 45% 40% 47% 53% 56% 46% 45% 43% 46% 46% 48% 42% 45% 52% 50%
STAY HOME 317 162 156 126 70 121 25 67 125 100 65 176 76 110 104 53 38

40% 39% 41% 40% 38% 40% 24% 36% 42% 46% 37% 39% 43% 44% 41% 35% 32%
ATTEND A FIREWORKS DISPLAY 209 118 91 76 42 91 44 62 71 32 53 111 45 52 80 46 25

26% 28% 24% 24% 23% 30% 43% 34% 24% 15% 30% 25% 25% 21% 31% 30% 21%
ATTEND A PARADE 76 3 37 2 17 3 12 2 26 13 1 3 18 27 2 19 9

9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 12% 12% 13% 9% 6% 10% 9% 10% 11% 8% 12% 7%
WORK 57 30 27 28 14 15 15 2 11 7 11 3 12 0 19 11 5

7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 5% 15% 13% 4% 3% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 4%
TRAVEL 45 22 23 15 17 13 8 16 12 9 12 27 6 7 1 14

6% 5% 6% 5% 9% 4% 8% 9% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7% 11%
VISIT A HISTORIC SITE 21 5 16 7 3 11 3 7 6 4 4 10 6 5 5 3 6

3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5%
OTHER 18 11 7 9 4 6 2 2 9 5 6 10 3 5 5 5 2

2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
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Table 74-2
QUESTION 4PD:
What do you plan to do on the Fourth of July weekend and holiday?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
COOKOUT/PICNIC/BBQ 380 314 38 5 12 48 38 20 16 16 13
48% 48% 43% 41% 51% 50% 43% 36% 41% 41% 42% 29%
GATHER WITH FAMILY 371 304 37 4 11 44 36 30 12 17 12 10
46% 47% 42% 33% 47% 45% 41% 53% 31% 43% 39% 32%
STAY HOME 317 256 35 6 9 33 35 22 21 16 16 17
40% 40% 40% 45% 40% 34% 40% 38% 51% 39% 50% 54%
ATTEND A FIREWORKS DISPLAY 209 174 19 2 5 28 19 12 8 10 8
26% 27% 21% 17% 20% 29% 21% 22% 20% 26% 25% 15%
ATTEND A PARADE 76 64 7 - - 3 10 5 3 3 2 1
9% 10% 8% - - 3% 11% 9% 7% 7% 7% 4%
WORK 57 40 12 1 2 6 7 2 5 2 2 1
7% 6% 13% 7% 9% 6% 8% 4% 13% 4% 5% 3%
TRAVEL 45 38 5 2 - 6 4 3 2 2 3 2
6% 6% 5% 17% - 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7%
VISIT A HISTORIC SITE 21 16 2 - 2 4 2 1 1 3 1 1
3% 2% 3% - 8% 4% 2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 4%
OTHER 18 15 2 1 - 7 - 1 1 - 1 1
2% 2% 2% 7% - 7% - 2% 2% - 3% 3%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 163

Table 75-1

QUESTION 4BF:

Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

BURN AN AMERICAN FLAG IN PROTEST

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -512 -276 -236 -121 -131 -260 -56 -101 -202 -153 -116 -268 ~-127 -169 -147 -89 -87
-64% -66% -61% -39% -71% -85% -54% -55% -68% -71% -66% -60% -72% -69% -57% -59% -73%
YES 123 59 64 85 22 17 19 35 40 28 25 79 19 33 47 28 13
15% 14% 17% 27% 12% 6% 18% 19% 14% 13% 14% 18% 11% 14% 18% 18% 11%
NO 635 335 301 206 153 2717 75 137 242 181 141 347 147 203 194 117 100
79% 80% 78% 66% 83% 91% 72% 74% 82% 84% 80% 78% 83% 82% 76% 77% 85%
UNSURE 42 23 19 22 9 10 10 12 14 7 1 2 10 1 1 8 5
5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 9% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4%
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Table 75-2

QUESTION 4BF:
Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

BURN AN AMERICAN FLAG IN PROTEST

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -512 -427 -47 -3 -16 -62 =43 =40 -25 -20 -25 =20
-64% -66% -53% -26% -68%  -64% -48% -71% -62% -50% <-79%  -62%

YES 123 96 17 4 3 14 19 7 710 3
15%  15%  19%  32%  11% 14% 225 12%  17%  24% 9% 13%
NO 635 523 64 8 19 75 62 47 32 30 28 24
79%  81%  72%  58%  79% 79% 705 83% 79%  74%  88%  75%

UNSURE 42 28 7 1 2 7 7 2 2 1 1
5% 4% 8% 113 10% 7% 8% 4% 4% 2% 3% 12%
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Table 76-1
QUESTION 4PP:
Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the

PARTICIPATE IN PEACEFUL PROTESTS

following statements,

please answer

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) 655 336 320 275 153 228 75 141 260 179 132 390 134 196 213 137 93
82% 81% 83% 88% 83% 75% 72% 77% 88% 83% 75% 87% 76% 80% 83% 90% 79%
YES 713 367 346 289 164 260 86 159 273 195 151 412 150 215 231 143 104
89% 88% 90% 93% 89% 85% 83% 86% 92% 90% 86% 92% 85% 87% 90% 94% 88%
NO 58 32 26 14 11 32 1 13 6 22 19 18 6 11
7% 8% 7% 5% 6% 11% 11% 10% 4% 7% 11% 5% 10% 8% 7% 4% 9%
UNSURE 29 17 12 8 8 12 7 7 10 5 6 15 9 12 7 3 3
4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3%

‘yes’

‘no’

or

‘unsure’ .
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Table 76-2

QUESTION 4PP:
Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

PARTICIPATE IN PEACEFUL PROTESTS

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

**D/S (YES - NO) 655 543 66 8 20 68 75 48 38 36 28 30

82%  84%  75%  58%  83% 71%  85% 85%  96% 89%  87% 93%

YES 713 585 74 11 21 80 79 51 39 37 30 30

89%  90%  84% 793  89% 84%  90% 905 98%  92%  94% 93%

NO 58 42 8 3 1 13 4 3 1 1 2 -

7% 6% 9% 21% 6% 13% 5% 6% 2% 3% 6% -

UNSURE 29 21 6 - 1 3 4 2 2 2

43 3% 6% - 5% 3% 5% 43 - 5% - 7%



Table 77-1
QUESTION 4PV:

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After

PARTICIPATE IN PROTESTS THAT DESTROY PROPERTY

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

UNSURE

TOTAL

800

100%

-606
-76%

each of the

following statements,

please answer

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
-299 -307 -210 -127 -269 -51 -113 =-252 -189 -112 -351 -143 -176 -187 -116 -103
-72% -80% -67% -69% -88% -49% -62% -85% -87% -63% -78% -81% -72% -73% -76% -87%
43 33 40 24 12 20 28 16 11 28 36 12 27 28 15 6
10% 8% 13% 13% 4% 20% 15% 6% 5% 16% 8% 7% 11% 11% 10% 5%
342 339 250 151 281 71 141 269 200 139 387 155 203 215 131 108
82% 88% 80% 82% 92% 69% 77% 91% 93% 79% 86% 88% 82% 84% 86% 92%
31 12 23 9 12 12 15 11 5 9 25 9 16 13 6 4
7% 3% 7% 5% 4% 12% 8% 4% 2% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 3%

‘yes’

‘no’

or

‘unsure’ .
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Table 77-2

QUESTION 4PV:
Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

PARTICIPATE IN PROTESTS THAT DESTROY PROPERTY

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -606 =-525 -43 -9  -10 -57 -59  -47 -35 =31 -28  -25
-76% -81% -49% ~-67% ~-40%  -59% -66% -84% -86% -78% -87%  -78%
YES 76 50 17 1 1 12 4 3 3 1 1
9% 8% 19% 7% 27% 17% 143 7% 7% 7% 43 3%
NO 681 574 60 10 16 73 71 51 37 34 29 26
85%  89%  68% 74%  67% 765  80%  91%  93%  84% 913  8l1%
UNSURE 43 24 11 2 1 6 5 1 - 4 2 5
5% 4% 13%  18% 6% 7% 6% 2% - 9% 6% 17%



Table 78-1
QUESTION 4EO:

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After

CRITICIZE OUR ELECTED OFFICIALS

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

UNSURE

TOTAL

800

100%

503
63%

622
78%

119
15%

each of the following statements,

please answer

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
240 264 194 123 186 47 97 210 149 82 326 96 126 167 110 92
58% 69% 62% 67% 61% 46% 53% 71% 69% 46% 73% 54% 51% 65% 12% 78%
309 313 242 146 234 68 132 245 176 120 375 127 175 204 126 101
74% 81% 77% 79% T7% 66% 72% 83% 82% 68% 84% 72% 71% 79% 83% 86%
70 49 47 23 49 21 36 35 217 38 49 31 49 37 16 9
17% 13% 15% 12% 16% 20% 19% 12% 13% 22% 11% 18% 20% 14% 11% 8%
37 22 23 15 21 15 16 16 12 17 24 18 22 16 10 8
9% 6% 7% 8% 7% 15% 9% 5% 6% 10% 5% 10% 9% 6% 6% 6%

‘yes’

‘no’

or

‘unsure’ .
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Table 78-2

QUESTION 4EO:
Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

CRITICIZE OUR ELECTED OFFICIALS

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) 503 434 39 8 7 35 64 31 35 30 27 23
63% 67% 44% 63% 30% 37% 73% 55% 87% 75% 84% 72%
YES 622 523 57 9 13 59 72 42 37 34 29 27
78% 81% 64% 71% 55% 62% 82% 76% 94% 86% 91% 83%

NO 119 89 17 1 24 8 11 3 2
15% 14% 20% 8% 25% 25% 9% 21% 6% 12% 6% 11%
UNSURE 59 37 14 3 13 7 2 1 1 2
7% 6% 16% 21% 20% 13% 8% 4% - 2% 3% 7%
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Table 79-1

QUESTION 4DE:
Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

DISRUPT AN EVENT SPEAKER THEY FIND OFFENSIVE

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -286 -128 -158 -84 -68 -134 =27 -53 -90 -116 -61 -147 -78 -69 =71 -61 -63
-36% -31% -41% -27% -37% -44% -26% -29% -30% -54% -35% -33% -44% -28% -30% -40% -54%
YES 204 111 94 89 44 72 25 51 86 41 46 121 37 72 70 38 20
26% 27% 24% 28% 24% 24% 25% 28% 29% 19% 26% 27% 21% 29% 27% 25% 17%
NO 490 239 251 173 111 206 52 104 176 158 108 268 115 141 147 99 84
61% 57% 65% 56% 61% 68% 50% 57% 59% 73% 61% 60% 65% 57% 57% 65% 71%
UNSURE 105 66 39 50 29 27 26 28 34 17 22 59 24 33 40 16
13% 16% 10% 16% 16% 9% 25% 15% 11% 8% 13% 13% 14% 13% 15% 10% 12%
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Table 79-2

QUESTION 4DE:

Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

DISRUPT AN EVENT SPEAKER THEY FIND OFFENSIVE

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -286 -251 -13 -5 -12 -39 -14  -23 -23 -7 -13 -9
-36% -39% -15% -36% -49%  -41% -16% -42% -57% -19% ~-40%  -28%
YES 204 160 29 3 4 20 33 14 8 4 6 8
26%  25% 32%  23%  15% 21%  37%  25% 193  36% 20% 263
NO 490 412 42 8 15 59 47 37 31 22 19 17
61%  64%  48%  59%  64% 615 53% 665 77%  55% 59%  55%

UNSURE 105 76 17 2 5 17 9 5 2 4 7
135 125 20%  18%  21% 185 10% 9% 43 9% 21% 193
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Table 80-1

QUESTION 4CS:
Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the

CANCEL OR CENSOR SOMEONE’S SPEECH THAT THEY FIND DANGEROUS/OFFENSIVE

following statements,

please answer

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -271  -119 -152 -60 -63 ~-148 -14 -60 -100 -96 -46 ~-157 -67 -59  -91  -63  -44
-34%  -29% -39% -19% -34% -49% -14% -33% -34% -45% -26% -35% -38% -24% -35%  -42% -37%
YES 201 109 92 96 46 59 36 48 72 45 53 106 41 71 64 33 28
25%  26% 24% 31%  25% 19%  34%  26% 24% 213  30% 24%  23%  29%  25%  22%  23%
NO 471 228 244 156 109 207 50 108 172 142 100 263 108 130 155 97 72
59%  55%  64%  50%  59%  68%  48% 59% 58% 665 57% 59%  61% 53%  60%  63%  61%
UNSURE 128 80 48 60 29 38 19 29 51 29 23 78 27 45 38 22 19
165 19% 123 19%  16% 13% 18% 16% 17%  14% 13% 17% 15% 18%  15%  15% 163

‘yes’

‘no’

or

‘unsure’ .
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Table 80-2

QUESTION 4CS:

Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

CANCEL OR CENSOR SOMEONE’S SPEECH THAT THEY FIND DANGEROUS/OFFENSIVE

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -271 -254 -1 1 =7 -26 -25  -26 -26 -17 ~-13 -8
-34% -39%  -1% 9% -29%  -27% -28% -46% -64% -42% -41%  -26%
YES 201 149 36 4 5 30 23 12 4 8 6 5
25%  23%  41%  33%  22% 315 263 21%  11%  21%  19%  17%
NO 471 403 37 3012 56 48 3 30 25 19 14
59% 623 42%  24%  51% 58%  54%  68%  75%  63%  60%  42%
UNSURE 128 96 15 6 6 10 17 6 5 7 7 13
165 15%  17%  44%  27% 11% 20%  11% 143 17%  21% 413
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Table 81-1

QUESTION 4IU:
Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the

DISOBEY A LAW THEY BELIEVE IS IMMORAL/UNJUST

following statements,

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) =170 -83 -87 -57 -24 -89 6 -28 -64 -83 -33 -93 -43 -44 -43 -37 -32
-21% -20% -23% -18% -13% -29% 6% -15% -22% -39% -19% -21% -25% -18% -17% -24% -27%
YES 259 130 129 104 68 87 47 65 92 56 61 143 55 82 9 52 32
32% 31% 34% 33% 37% 29% 45% 35% 31% 26% 35% 32% 31% 33% 35% 34% 27%
NO 429 213 216 lel 92 176 41 92 156 139 95 236 98 126 133 8 6
54% 51% 56% 52% 50% 58% 40% 50% 53% 65% 54% 53% 56% 51% 52% 58% 55%
UNSURE 111 72 39 47 24 41 15 27 49 21 20 69 23 38 3 12
14% 17% 10% 15% 13% 13% 15% 15% 16% 10% 11% 15% 13% 15% 13% 8% 18%

please answer

‘yes’

‘no’

or

‘unsure’ .
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Table 81-2

QUESTION 4IU:

Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

DISOBEY A LAW THEY BELIEVE IS IMMORAL/UNJUST

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -170 -163 -2 -4 1 -17  -16  -16 -12 -15 -9 -6
-21% -25% -3% -28% 4%  -18% ~-18%  -28% -30% -37% -29% -18%
YES 259 201 37 210 32 31 17 11 10 8 8
325 31%  42%  17%  42% 33%  35%  30% 27 25%  24%  25%
NO 429 364 39 6 9 50 47 33 23 25 17 14
54%  56%  44%  45%  38% 52%  53%  58%  57%  62%  52%  43%
UNSURE 111 83 12 5 5 14 10 6 6 5 8 10

14% 13% 14% 39% 21% 15% 11% 12% 16% 12% 24% 32%
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Table 82-1

QUESTION 4RT:
Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the

REFUSE TO PAY TAXES AS A PROTEST

following statements,

please answer

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -388 -203 -184 -156 =77 =154 -35 -46 -157 -149 -83 -227 -78 -101 -115 -74 -78
-48% -49% -48% -50% -42% -51% -34% -25% -53% -69% -47% -51% -44% -41% -45% -49% -66%
YES 157 76 81 60 38 58 24 56 49 28 37 86 34 53 57 31 15
20% 18% 21% 19% 21% 19% 23% 30% 17% 13% 21% 19% 19% 21% 22% 20% 13%
NO 544 279 265 217 115 212 59 102 206 177 119 313 111 154 172 105 93
68% 67% 69% 69% 63% 70% 57% 55% 70% 82% 68% 70% 63% 62% 67% 69% 79%
UNSURE 99 61 38 35 31 33 21 26 41 11 20 48 31 40 28 17 10
12% 15% 10% 11% 17% 11% 20% 14% 14% 5% 11% 11% 18% 16% 11% 11% 9%

‘yes’

‘no’

or

‘unsure’ .
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Table 82-2

QUESTION 4RT:

Is it possible for someone to do the following things and still be considered patriotic? After each of the following statements, please answer ‘yes’ ‘no’ or ‘unsure’.

REFUSE TO PAY TAXES AS A PROTEST

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -388 -328 -33 -12 -8 -44 -39 -31 -18 -23 -16  -17
-48% -51% -37% -92% ~-33%  -45% -44% -56% -46% -58% <-50%  -52%
YES 157 124 19 - 6 17 20 10 10 8 6 3
20%  19% 223 - 243 185 225 183 24%  19%  19% 9%
NO 544 451 52 12 13 61 58 41 28 31 22 20
68%  70%  59%  92%  56% 645 66%  73%  70% 77%  69%  61%

UNSURE 99 73 17 1 5 18 10 5 3 2 4
125 11%  19% 8%  20% 185 113 9% 6% 5% 12%  29%
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Table 83-1

QUESTION 4FS:
Over the last year, have you or someone you know held back from freely speaking or expressing your opinions because you were concerned about retaliation or harsh criticism?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -97 =22 =75 -85 6 -19 6 9 -40 =72 -21 -44 -32 -31 -23 -19 -15
-12% -5% -20% -27% 3% -6% 5% 5% -14% -33% -12% -10% -18% -13% -9% -12% -12%
YES 329 185 144 105 87 136 52 91 119 67 74 188 67 100 112 62 48
41% 44% 38% 34% 47% 45% 50% 49% 40% 31% 42% 42% 38% 41% 44% 41% 40%
NO 426 207 219 190 81 155 46 81 159 139 94 233 99 131 135 81 62
53% 50% 57% 61% 44% 51% 45% 44% 54% 64% 54% 52% 56% 53% 53% 53% 53%
UNSURE 45 25 20 1 1 13 6 1 17 1 8 217 1 15 10 9 8
6% 6% 5% 5% 9% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7%
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Table 83-2

QUESTION 4FS:
Over the last year, have you or someone you know held back from freely speaking or expressing your opinions because you were concerned about retaliation or harsh criticism?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -97 -83 -13 -8 3 -11 -14 -12 -13 -20 1 -5
-12% -13% -15% -62% 11% -11%  -16% -22% -33% -49% 4% -16%
YES 329 265 35 2 12 41 33 20 13 8 17 12
41% 41% 40% 15% 50% 43% 38% 35% 31% 21% 52% 37%
NO 426 348 48 10 9 52 48 32 26 28 15 17
53% 54% 55% TT7% 39% 54% 54% 58% 64% 70% 48% 54%
UNSURE 45 35 5 1 3 3 7 4 2 4 - 3
6% 5% 5% 8% 11% 3% 8% 7% 5% 9% - 9%
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Table 84-1
QUESTION 4IP:
Have inflation and gas prices made you more or less likely to travel for the 4th of July or summer vacation?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (MORE LIKELY - LESS -385 -204 -181 -123 -78 -184 -49 -99 -148 -89 -83 -215 -87 -134 -136 -69 -33
LIKELY) -48% -49% -47% -39% -42% -61% -47% -54% -50% -41% -47% -48% -50% -55% -53% -45% -28%
MORE LIKELY TO TRAVEL 35 20 15 14 12 9 12 12 8 4 14 17 5 15 9 6 6
4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 11% 6% 3% 2% 8% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5%
LESS LIKELY TO TRAVEL 420 224 196 137 90 193 61 110 156 94 96 232 92 149 145 75 39
53% 54% 51% 44% 49% 64% 58% 60% 53% 43% 55% 52% 53% 60% 57% 49% 33%
INFLATION AND GAS PRICES 303 152 151 147 70 87 23 51 119 110 53 179 71 67 91 67 67
HAVE HAD NO BEARING ON MY 38% 37% 39% 47% 38% 29% 22% 28% 40% 51% 30% 40% 41% 27% 35% 44% 57%
TRAVEL PLANS
UNSURE/OTHER 41 19 22 14 13 14 8 11 14 8 13 21 7 15 12 4 7
5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 6%
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Table 84-2
QUESTION 4IP:
Have inflation and gas prices made you more or less likely to travel for the 4th of July or summer vacation?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (MORE LIKELY - LESS -385 -316 -34 -8 -10 -44 -33 -29 -19 -13 -11 -12
LIKELY) -48% -49% -38% -59% -44% -45% -37% -51% -47% -33% -34% -37%
MORE LIKELY TO TRAVEL 35 21 1 - 3 9 5 1 1 2 1
4% 3% 13% - 14% 10% 5% 2% 2% 6% 10% 4%
LESS LIKELY TO TRAVEL 420 337 45 8 14 53 38 29 20 16 14 13
53% 52% 51% 59% 57% 55% 43% 53% 49% 39% 44% 41%
INFLATION AND GAS PRICES 303 260 24 5 6 25 40 22 15 20 14 17
HAVE HAD NO BEARING ON MY 38% 40% 27% 41% 24% 26% 46% 39% 38% 51% 44% 52%
TRAVEL PLANS
UNSURE/OTHER 41 30 8 - 1 5 4 2 1 1
5% 5% 9% - 5% 10% 6% 7% 11% 5% 3% 4%
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Table 85-1

QUESTION 4RS:
Do you think the right to free speech in America is more restricted than it was 10 years ago, about the same as it was 10 years ago,

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (MORE RESTRICTED - 342 169 173 52 94 195 32 85 147 79 57 187 98 103 112 74 45
FREER) 43% 41% 45% 17% 51% 64% 30% 46% 50% 36% 32% 42% 56% 42% 44% 49% 39%
MORE RESTRICTED THAN IT WAS 451 232 219 116 114 221 55 106 178 113 87 244 120 145 146 89 0
10 YEARS AGO 56% 56% 57% 37% 62% 73% 53% 57% 60% 52% 50% 54% 68% 59% 57% 58% 51%
ABOUT THE SAME AS IT WAS 10 191 89 101 109 39 43 21 43 69 58 49 117 24 44 66 43 4
YEARS AGO 24% 21% 26% 35% 21% 14% 20% 23% 23% 27% 28% 26% 14% 18% 26% 28% 29%
FREER THAN IT WAS 10 YEARS 110 63 46 64 19 26 23 21 31 34 30 57 22 41 34 14
AGO 14% 15% 12% 20% 11% 9% 23% 11% 11% 16% 17% 13% 13% 17% 13% 9% 13%
UNSURE 48 3 17 23 12 1 5 15 17 11 9 29 10 17 11 6 9
6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 4% 4% 8%

freer than it was 10 years ago?
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Table 85-2
QUESTION 4RS:

Do you think the right to free speech in America is

BANNER 2
TOTAL
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%
**D/S (MORE RESTRICTED - 342
FREER) 43%
MORE RESTRICTED THAN IT WAS 451
10 YEARS AGO 56%
ABOUT THE SAME AS IT WAS 10 191
YEARS AGO 24%
FREER THAN IT WAS 10 YEARS 110
AGO 14%
UNSURE 48

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023
more restricted than it was 10 years ago, about the
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
309 8 11 23 26 22 19 14 11 17
48% 9% 20% 47% 24% 29% 39% 48% 35% 33% 53%
382 35 5 12 40 42 30 25 21 16 19
59% 39% 38% 52% 42% 48% 53% 64% 53% 50% 59%

157 21 34 26 14
24% 24% 27% 22% 35% 29% 25% 18% 24% 27% 18%
73 27 1 17 16 7 5 2
11% 31% 17% 5% 18% 19% 14% 16% 18% 17% 7%
36 5 2 5 5 4 5 1 2 2 5
6% 6% 18% 21% 6% 4% 9% 2% 5% 6% 16%

same as it was 10 years ago,

freer than it was 10 years ago?
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Table 86-1
QUESTION EL:
Do you support or oppose modernizing Pennsylvania election laws to include voter identification, clear voting deadlines, and limits on private, third-party funding of
elections?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 435 221 214 97 107 231 50 90 157 138 77 246 111 118 138 94 68
54% 53% 56% 31% 58% 76% 48% 49% 53% 64% 44% 55% 63% 48% 54% 62% 58%
SUPPORT 555 278 2717 170 129 255 63 121 206 165 113 309 133 155 179 115 87
——————— 69% 67% 72% 55% 70% 84% 61% 66% 70% 76% 64% 69% 75% 63% 70% 76% 74%
OPPOSE 120 57 63 73 22 25 13 31 49 27 36 63 21 37 41 21 18
—————— 15% 14% 16% 23% 12% 8% 13% 17% 17% 12% 20% 14% 12% 15% 16% 14% 16%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 302 138 164 59 66 178 26 64 111 101 54 173 75 88 95 67 48
38% 33% 43% 19% 36% 58% 25% 35% 37% 47% 31% 39% 42% 36% 37% 44% 41%
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 252 140 113 111 64 78 37 56 95 64 58 136 58 68 84 49 39
32% 34% 29% 36% 35% 26% 36% 31% 32% 30% 33% 30% 33% 27% 33% 32% 33%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 7 32 38 47 12 12 8 22 26 1 2 3 12 24 2 13 9
9% 8% 10% 15% 6% 4% 7% 12% 9% 7% 11% 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 7%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 49 25 24 26 11 13 6 9 2 1 16 25 9 1 17 8 10
6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 6% 5% 8% 5% 9% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 8%
UNSURE 125 81 45 69 32 24 217 33 41 24 217 76 22 54 36 16 13
16% 19% 12% 22% 18% 8% 26% 18% 14% 11% 16% 17% 13% 22% 14% 10% 11%
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Table 86-2
QUESTION EL:
Do you support or oppose modernizing Pennsylvania election laws to include voter identification, clear voting deadlines, and limits on private, third-party funding of
elections?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 435 376 30 8 7 44 41 38 20 20 20 18
54% 58% 34% 63% 31% 46% 46% 69% 50% 49% 62% 57%
SUPPORT 555 468 47 10 12 62 55 43 217 29 25 20
——————— 69% 72% 54% T7% 50% 65% 63% 77% 66% 72% 77% 64%
OPPOSE 120 92 17 2 4 18 14 5 2
—————— 15% 14% 20% 15% 19% 19% 16% 9% 16% 23% 14% 7%
STRONGLY SUPPORT 302 266 19 2 4 31 31 21 18 13 14 12
38% 41% 21% 17% 18% 32% 36% 38% 44% 33% 45% 39%

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 252 202 28 8 7 32 24 22 9 16
32% 31% 32% 61% 31% 33% 27% 40% 22% 39% 32% 25%
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 71 53 13 - 3 11 4 3 6 2 1
9% 8% 15% - 14% 12% 10% 6% 9% 15% 6% 3%
STRONGLY OPPOSE 49 40 5 2 1 7 6 1 3 3 3 1
6% 6% 5% 15% 5% 8% 7% 2% 7% 8% 9% 4%
UNSURE 125 88 23 1 7 15 18 8 2 3 9
16% 14% 27% 8% 31% 16% 21% 14% 18% 5% 9% 29%
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Table 87-1
QUESTION NT:
Now just a few questions to make sure we have a representative sample -
In general, how much trust and confidence do you have in the mass media -- such as newspapers, TV and radio -- when it comes to reporting the news fully, accurately and
fairly?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (GREAT DEAL/FAIR -176 -112 -64 64 -69 -171 -34 -67 -65 -10 -9 -101 -65 -45 -74 -42 -2
AMOUNT - NOT VERY MUCH/ -22% -27% -17% 21% -37% -56% -33% -36% -22% -5% -5% -23% -37% -18% -29% -28% -2%
NONE AT ALL)
GREAT DEAL/FAIR AMOUNT 303 145 158 184 55 64 33 55 112 102 82 167 53 98 89 54 56
—————————————————————— 38% 35% 41% 59% 30% 21% 32% 30% 38% 47% 47% 37% 30% 40% 35% 36% 47%
NOT VERY MUCH/NONE AT ALL 478 257 221 120 124 235 67 122 177 112 92 269 118 143 163 97 58
————————————————————————— 60% 62% 58% 38% 67% 77% 65% 66% 60% 52% 52% 60% 67% 58% 64% 64% 49%
A GREAT DEAL 46 19 27 34 7 5 7 7 1 1 14 2 9 1 15 1 8
6% 5% 7% 11% 4% 2% 7% 4% 5% 8% 8% 5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7%
A FAIR AMOUNT 257 126 131 150 48 59 26 49 98 84 69 144 44 87 74 43 48
32% 30% 34% 48% 26% 19% 25% 26% 33% 39% 39% 32% 25% 35% 29% 28% 41%
NOT VERY MUCH 285 165 120 93 76 116 41 81 104 59 57 16l 67 81 99 58 37

36% 40% 31% 30% 41% 38% 40% 44% 35% 27% 32% 36% 38% 33% 39% 38% 31%

NONE AT ALL 193 92 101 27 48 119 26 41 73 54 35 107 51 62 64 39 21
24% 22% 26% 9% 26% 39% 25% 22% 25% 25% 20% 24% 29% 25% 25% 25% 18%

UNSURE 19 14 5 8 5 6 4 7 7 2 2 12 5 6 4 1 4
2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
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Table 87-2
QUESTION NT:
Now just a few questions to make sure we have a representative sample -
In general, how much trust and confidence do you have in the mass media -- such as newspapers, TV and radio -- when it comes to reporting the news fully, accurately and
fairly?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (GREAT DEAL/FAIR -176 -146 -1 -4 =7 -9 -6 -8 -13 -3 - -8
AMOUNT - NOT VERY MUCH/ -22% -23% -2% -31% -31% -9% -7% -14% -33% -8% 1% -24%
NONE AT ALL)
GREAT DEAL/FAIR AMOUNT 303 243 41 5 8 42 40 24 13 18 16 11
—————————————————————— 38% 38% 47% 34% 35% 44% 45% 43% 32% 46% 50% 33%
NOT VERY MUCH/NONE AT ALL 478 389 43 9 15 51 46 32 26 22 16 18
————————————————————————— 60% 60% 49% 66% 65% 53% 52% 57% 65% 54% 50% 57%
A GREAT DEAL 46 39 4 - 10 5 4 3 3 1
6% 6% 5% - 10% 11% 5% 7% 8% 7% 18% 3%
A FAIR AMOUNT 257 204 37 5 6 32 35 20 10 16 10 10
32% 32% 42% 34% 24% 33% 40% 36% 24% 39% 32% 30%
NOT VERY MUCH 285 225 27 4 12 28 28 18 13 14 11 6
36% 35% 31% 33% 51% 30% 32% 31% 33% 36% 33% 20%
NONE AT ALL 193 164 16 4 3 23 18 14 13 7 5 12
24% 25% 18% 32% 15% 24% 20% 25% 33% 18% 16% 37%
UNSURE 19 16 4 - - 2 3 - 1 - -
2% 2% 4% - - 3% 3% - 2% - - 10%
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Table 88-1
QUESTION D1:
In what year were you born?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
18 TO 29 104 79 25 41 35 28 104 - - - 39 50 15 33 44 14 6

13% 19% 6% 13% 19% 9% 100% - - - 22% 11% 8% 14% 17% 9% 5%
30 TO 44 184 101 83 75 50 58 - 184 - - 49 90 44 60 48 51 22

23% 24% 22% 24% 27% 19% - 100% - - 28% 20% 25% 24% 19% 33% 19%
45 TO 64 296 159 137 116 57 124 - - 296 - 54 181 61 100 86 50 54

37% 38% 36% 37% 31% 41% - - 100% - 31% 40% 35% 40% 34% 33% 45%
65 OR OLDER 216 717 139 80 43 94 - - - 216 33 127 56 54 78 37 36

27% 18% 36% 26% 23% 31% - - - 100% 19% 28% 32% 22% 30% 24% 31%
MEAN 54 49 59 53 50 57 24 37 55 83 48 55 56 52 54 53 58
MEDIAN 52 48 57 51 47 55 24 37 55 83 44 54 54 51 53 49 56
STANDARD DEVIATION 20 19 20 20 21 20 - - - - 20 20 20 19 21 19 18

STANDARD ERROR 1 1 1 1 2 1 - - - - 2 1 2 1 1 2 2
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Table 88-2
QUESTION D1:
In what year were you born?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
18 TO 29 104 63 23 3 11 25 12 2 2 3 2 4
13% 10% 26% 20% 48% 26% 13% 4% 5% 7% 7% 11%
30 TO 44 184 133 34 5 2 26 17 7 8 6 3 7
23% 21% 39% 40% 9% 27% 19% 12% 19% 14% 11% 21%
45 TO 64 296 248 23 4 9 27 32 23 19 14 13 13
37% 38% 26% 33% 38% 29% 36% 40% 48% 36% 41% 40%
65 OR OLDER 216 204 8 1 1 1 2 24 11 17 13
27% 31% 9% 7% 5% 18% 32% 445 28% 43% 41% 28%
MEAN 54 57 42 43 39 47 56 63 58 62 62 55
MEDIAN 52 55 39 41 33 42 54 61 55 60 60 53
STANDARD DEVIATION 20 20 17 16 17 20 21 18 18 20 19 20

STANDARD ERROR 1 1 2 4 4 2 2 2 3 3 3 4
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Table 89-1
QUESTION D2:
What is your gender?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FEMALE 416 416 - 173 89 154 79 101 159 77 92 231 94 141 130 78 3
52% 100% - 55% 49% 51% 76% 55% 54% 36% 52% 51% 53% 57% 50% 51% 45%
MALE 384 - 384 139 95 150 25 83 137 139 84 217 82 105 127 4 5

48% - 100% 45% 51% 49% 24% 45% 46% 64% 48% 49% 47% 43% 50% 49% 55%
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Table 89-2
QUESTION D2:
What is your gender?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
FEMALE 416 326 50 5 18 52 51 31 20 19 18 16
52% 50% 57% 37% 76% 54% 58% 56% 49% 47% 56% 49%
MALE 384 322 38 8 6 44 37 25 20 21 14 16

48% 50% 43% 63% 24% 46% 42% 44% 51% 53% 44% 51%
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Table 90-1
QUESTION D3:
Did you vote in the most recent November 2022 election?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) 244 121 122 144 51 49 29 47 78 90 58 133 52 84 67 44 37
30% 29% 32% 46% 28% 16% 28% 26% 26% 42% 33% 30% 29% 34% 26% 29% 32%
TOTAL YES 709 356 353 282 149 278 66 168 265 209 145 404 160 204 231 143 111
————————— 89% 85% 92% 90% 81% 91% 64% 91% 90% 97% 83% 90% 91% 83% 90% 94% 94%
YES, I VOTED IN PERSON ON 465 234 231 138 99 229 37 121 188 119 87 271 108 121 165 99 73
ELECTION DAY 58% 56% 60% 44% 54% 75% 36% 66% 63% 55% 49% 60% 61% 49% 64% 65% 62%
YES, I VOTED IN PERSON 30 18 12 18 9 4 9 13 6 3 1 12 4 8 8 12 2
EARLY 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 1% 8% 7% 2% 1% 8% 3% 2% 3% 3% 8% 2%
YES, I VOTED ABSENTEE 32 1 14 1 7 9 5 6 13 8 7 17 8 12 8 6 5
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4%
YES, I VOTED BY MAIL-IN 181 85 96 110 34 36 15 28 59 9 37 104 40 6 51 26 30
BALLOT 23% 21% 25% 35% 19% 12% 14% 15% 20% 37% 21% 23% 23% 26% 20% 17% 26%
NO, I DID NOT VOTE 91 60 31 30 35 2 3 1 3 7 31 4 16 42 2 9 7
11% 15% 8% 10% 19% 9% 36% 9% 10% 3% 17% 10% 9% 17% 10% 6% 6%
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Table 90-2
QUESTION D3:
Did you vote in the most recent November 2022 election?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) 244 195 32 3 4 38 29 16 15 14 15 5
30% 30% 36% 26% 17% 40% 32% 29% 37% 36% 48% 15%
TOTAL YES 709 588 73 12 14 80 82 54 35 40 31 30
————————— 89% 91% 83% 89% 60% 84% 93% 96% 89% 100% 96% 93%
YES, I VOTED IN PERSON ON 465 393 41 8 10 42 53 37 21 26 15 25
ELECTION DAY 58% 61% 47% 64% 43% 44% 60% 67% 51% 64% 48% 78%
YES, I VOTED IN PERSON 30 19 9 1 1 9 2 - 1 3 1 1
EARLY 4% 3% 10% 9% 6% 9% 2% - 2% 7% 3% 3%
YES, I VOTED ABSENTEE 32 24 6 - 1 6 2 3 - 1 2 1
4% 4% 7% - 6% 6% 2% 6% - 3% 5% 3%
YES, I VOTED BY MAIL-IN 181 152 17 2 1 24 25 13 14 10 13 3
BALLOT 23% 23% 19% 16% 5% 25% 28% 23% 35% 26% 40% 9%
NO, I DID NOT VOTE 91 60 15 1 9 16 6 2 5 - 1 2
11% 9% 17% 11% 40% 16% 7% 4% 11% - 4% 7%
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Table 91-1
QUESTION D3A:
How likely are you to vote in next year's Pennsylvania primary?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (LIKELY - UNLIKELY) 677 344 334 283 119 276 84 152 251 191 145 387 146 200 230 138 94
85% 83% 87% 91% 65% 91% 80% 83% 85% 88% 82% 86% 83% 81% 90% 90% 80%
LIKELY 728 375 353 294 147 287 92 166 269 202 159 411 158 218 242 144 104
—————— 91% 90% 92% 94% 80% 94% 88% 90% 91% 93% 90% 92% 90% 89% 94% 94% 88%
UNLIKELY 51 31 20 12 28 11 8 14 18 10 14 24 12 18 12 6 10
———————— 6% 7% 5% 4% 15% 4% 8% 7% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 7% 5% 4% 9%
VERY LIKELY 625 317 309 263 106 256 57 135 241 193 128 355 142 178 212 123 94
78% 76% 80% 84% 58% 84% 55% 73% 81% 89% 73% 79% 81% 72% 83% 81% 80%
SOMEWHAT LIKELY 102 58 45 31 40 31 35 31 28 9 31 5 15 40 10
13% 14% 12% 10% 22% 10% 34% 17% 9% 4% 18% 13% 9% 16% 12% 14% 9%
SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY 19 14 5 6 10 3 4 7 7 1 9 6 5 13 3 2 2
2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 4% 4% 2% - 5% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 2%
VERY UNLIKELY 31 17 15 5 18 8 5 6 11 9 6 18 8 5 9 4 8
4% 4% 4% 2% 10% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 7%
UNSURE 22 11 11 6 10 6 4 5 9 4 3 12 6 10 2 3 3
3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3%
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Table 91-2
QUESTION D3A:
How likely are you to vote in next year's Pennsylvania primary?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (LIKELY - UNLIKELY) 677 558 70 11 16 85 79 52 34 28 26 23
85% 86% 80% 85% 69% 88% 90% 93% 84% 69% 81% 72%
LIKELY 728 595 79 12 19 89 84 53 36 33 29 26
—————— 91% 92% 89% 92% 79% 92% 95% 95% 91% 84% 91% 81%
UNLIKELY 5 37 8 1 4 4 1 3 3 3
———————— 6% 6% 9% 8% 11% 4% 5% 2% 7% 14% 9% 8%
VERY LIKELY 625 520 63 11 12 69 74 50 32 33 27 20
78% 80% 72% 82% 51% 72% 84% 88% 80% 81% 85% 62%
SOMEWHAT LIKELY 102 75 16 1 7 19 10 3 1 2
13% 12% 18% 11% 28% 20% 11% 6% 11% 2% 5% 19%
SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY 19 12 6 - 1 2 1 1 1 - - -
2% 2% 7% - 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% - - -
VERY UNLIKELY 31 25 2 1 1 2 3 - 2 3 3
4% 4% 2% 8% 5% 2% 4% - 5% 14% 9% 8%
UNSURE 22 16 1 - 2 3 - 2 1 1 - 3
3% 2% 1% - 10% 3% - 4% 2% 2% - 11%
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Table 92-1
QUESTION D3B:
How likely are you to vote your 2023 Pennsylvania municipal elections?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (LIKELY - UNLIKELY) 604 278 325 257 112 235 52 130 227 194 121 346 137 164 198 133 96
75% 67% 85% 82% 61% 77% 50% 71% 77% 90% 69% 77% 78% 67% 77% 88% 81%
LIKELY 678 332 346 276 138 264 70 152 254 202 144 381 153 194 224 139 104
—————— 85% 80% 90% 89% 75% 87% 68% 83% 86% 93% 82% 85% 87% 79% 87% 91% 88%
UNLIKELY 75 5 2 1 27 2 18 23 27 7 23 36 16 29 26 6 9
———————— 9% 13% 5% 6% 15% 9% 18% 12% 9% 3% 13% 8% 9% 12% 10% 4% 7%
VERY LIKELY 540 265 275 226 101 213 45 112 202 183 112 301 127 145 178 106 97
68% 64% 72% 73% 55% 70% 43% 61% 68% 85% 64% 67% 72% 59% 69% 70% 82%
SOMEWHAT LIKELY 138 67 71 50 38 50 26 41 52 1 32 8 2 48 46 33 7
17% 16% 18% 16% 20% 17% 25% 22% 18% 9% 18% 18% 15% 20% 18% 22% 6%
SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY 43 32 1 12 17 15 13 12 1 3 16 16 11 18 17 4 5
5% 8% 3% 4% 9% 5% 12% 7% 5% 1% 9% 4% 7% 7% 7% 2% 4%
VERY UNLIKELY 31 22 1 7 1 14 6 11 4 7 20 5 12 9 2 4
4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3%
UNSURE 47 3 17 16 19 12 15 9 16 7 9 31 7 23 7 7 5
6% 7% 4% 5 10% 4% 15% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 9% 3% 5% 4%
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Table 92-2
QUESTION D3B:
How likely are you to vote your 2023 Pennsylvania municipal elections?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
**D/S (LIKELY - UNLIKELY) 604 505 69 13 -1 75 68 50 31 36 27 20
75% 78% 79% 100% -6% 78% 77% 90% 78% 90% 84% 64%
LIKELY 678 559 76 13 9 82 75 52 36 38 29 23
—————— 85% 86% 87% 100% 37% 86% 86% 93% 89% 95% 91% 73%
UNLIKELY 75 54 7 - 10 7 7 2 2 2
———————— 9% 8% 8% - 43% 8% 8% 3% 11% 5% 7% 10%
VERY LIKELY 540 459 53 7 4 56 65 45 26 34 24 15
68% 71% 60% 55% 18% 58% 74% 80% 65% 85% 76% 47%
SOMEWHAT LIKELY 138 100 24 6 4 27 10 8 10 4 5 8
17% 15% 27% 45% 19% 28% 11% 13% 24% 10% 14% 26%
SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY 43 30 4 - 8 6 4 2 2 1 - 2
5% 5% 4% - 34% 7% 5% 3% 4% 2% - 7%
VERY UNLIKELY 31 25 4 - 2 1 3 3 1 2 1
4% 4% 4% - 9% 1% 4% - 7% 3% 7% 3%
UNSURE 47 34 5 - 5 6 5 2 - - 1 6
6% 5% 5% - 20% 7% 6% 4% - - 3% 17%
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Table 93-1
QUESTION D4:
Are you or is anyone in your household a member of a trade, teacher or labor union?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY 1D AGE AREA INCOME

BET.  BET.

BELOW $40-  $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -562 -279 -283 -218 -126 -218 -65 -113 -221 ~-163 -141 -305 -116 -210 ~-155 -85  -86
-70%  -67% -74% -70% -69% -72% -62% -62% -75% -75% -80% -68% -66% -85% -60% -56% -73%

YES 111 62 49 44 26 42 15 33 37 1 2 1 49 32
14% 15%  13%  14%  14% 143 14%  18%  12%  12% 9% 15%  17% 62 19% 215 13%
NO 674 341 333 261 152 260 79 147 258 189 157 371 145 226 204 117 101
84% 82%  87% 84% 83% 85% 76% 80% 87% 88%  89%  83%  83%  92% 79% 77%  86%
UNSURE 11 1 1 5 4 1 9 2 - - 2 8 - 5 4 2 -
1% 2% - 2% 2% - 9% 1% - - 1% 2% - 2% 1% 13 -
PREFER NOT TO SAY 4 3 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 - - 3 1 - 1 1 1
1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - - 1% 1%
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Table 93-2
QUESTION D4:
Are you or is anyone in your household a member of a trade, teacher or labor union?

BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY

PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -562 -444 -67 -13  -18 -68 -65  -43 -24 -31 -30  -28
-70% -69% -76% -100% ~-75%  -71% ~-74% -77% -60% -77% -95%  -87%
YES 111 98 8 - 2 1 1 1 1
145 15% 9% - 10% 13%  13%  12%  20%  12% 3% 43
NO 674 542 75 13 20 81 77 49 32 35 31 29
84%  84%  85% 100%  85% 843 87% 88s  80% 883 9732 903
UNSURE 11 4 4 - 1 2 - - - - - 1
15 1% 43 - 5% 3% - - - - - 3%
PREFER NOT TO SAY 4 3 1 - - - - - - - - 1
1% -1 - - - - - - - - 3%



Table 94-1
QUESTION D5:

In politics today, and regardless

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

REPUBLICAN

STRONG REPUBLICAN

NOT SO STRONG REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT LEANING
REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT LEANING

DEMOCRAT

DEMOCRAT

NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT

STRONG DEMOCRAT

OTHER

PREFER NOT TO SAY

TOTAL

800

100%

304
38%

167
21%

137
17%

184
23%

312
39%

111
14%

201
25%
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June 2023

of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican, Independent, or Democrat?

GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
154 150 - - 304 28 58 124 94 45 177 82 72 113 70 36
37% 39% - - 100% 27% 32% 42% 43% 26% 39% 47% 29% 44% 46% 31%
79 88 - - 167 21 32 65 49 24 96 48 43 63 40 13
19% 23% - - 55% 20% 17% 22% 23% 14% 21% 27% 18% 25% 26% 11%
74 62 - - 137 7 26 58 45 21 81 34 29 50 30 23
18% 16% - - 45% 7% 14% 20% 21% 12% 18% 19% 12% 19% 20% 19%
89 95 - 184 - 35 50 57 43 44 99 42 66 47 30 35
21% 25% - 100% - 33% 27% 19% 20% 25% 22% 24% 27% 18% 20% 30%
23 23 - 46 - 7 15 14 11 8 29 10 15 16 6 9
6% 6% - 25% - 6% 8% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 8%
43 51 - 95 - 19 30 26 20 23 48 24 38 21 17 16
10% 13% - 51% - 19% 16% 9% 9% 13% 11% 13% 15% 8% 11% 14%
23 20 - 43 - 8 6 17 12 14 22 8 13 10 7 10
6% 5% - 24% - 8% 3% 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 9%
173 139 312 - - 41 75 116 80 87 172 52 108 97 52 47
42% 36% 100% - - 40% 41% 39% 37% 50% 38% 30% 44% 38% 34% 39%
60 51 111 - - 12 30 40 29 30 58 23 40 34 23 12
14% 13% 36% - - 11% 16% 14% 14% 17% 13% 13% 16% 13% 15% 11%
113 88 201 - - 30 45 76 50 58 114 29 68 63 29 34
27% 23% 64% - - 29% 25% 26% 23% 33% 25% 17% 28% 25% 19% 29%
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Table 94-2
QUESTION D5:
In politics today, and regardless

BANNER 2
TOTAL
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%
REPUBLICAN 304
---------- 383%
STRONG REPUBLICAN 167
21%
NOT SO STRONG REPUBLICAN 137
17%
INDEPENDENT 184
——————————— 23%
INDEPENDENT LEANING 46
REPUBLICAN 6%
INDEPENDENT 95
12%
INDEPENDENT LEANING 43
DEMOCRAT 5%
DEMOCRAT 312
———————— 39%
NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT 111
143
STRONG DEMOCRAT 201
25%
OTHER -

PREFER NOT TO SAY -

of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a Republican,

RACE

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023

WHITE BLACK ASIAN

648
100%

284
44%

162
25%

122
19%

139
21%

13
100%

3
21%

PHILA-
DELPHIA

ALLE-
GHENY

COUNTY
MONT-

GOMERY BUCKS

56 40

100% 100%

24 17

42% 44%
16

28% 19%

10

14% 24%
8

14% 23%

3 3

5% 6%

3 5

5% 12%

3 2

5% 4%

24 13

44% 34%

17% 12%
15

27% 22%

Independent,

or Democrat?

PAGE 202



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters
June 2023 PAGE 203
Table 95-1
QUESTION D6:
Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?

BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
1008 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 1003 100%  100%  100% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -693  -341 -353 -271 -145 -278 -66 ~-160 -262 =-205 -136 -398 ~-160 -203 -222 -144 -101
-87%  -82% -92% -87% -79% -91% -64% -87% -88% -95% -77% -89% -91% -82% -87%  -95% -86%
YES 52 37 15 20 19 13 19 11 17 5 20 25 721 17 4 8
6% 9% 43 62 109 4% 183 62 65 23 113 62 4% 8% 72 3% 7%
NO 745 377 368 291 164 290 85 172 278 210 155 422 168 224 240 148 110
933 91%  96% 93%  89%  95% 823  93%  94%  97%  88%  94%  95%  91% 933 97% 933
UNSURE 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - -
- - - - 1% - - - - -1 - - - - - -

PREFER NOT TO SAY 2 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 - - -



Table 95-2
QUESTION D6:
Do you consider yourself to be of

Hispanic or Latino descent,

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters

such as Mexican,

June 2023

Puerto Rican,

Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?

PHILA-
DELPHIA

ALLE-
GHENY

BANNER 2
TOTAL
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800
100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -693
-87%
YES 52
6%
NO 745
93%
UNSURE 1
PREFER NOT TO SAY 2

RACE

WHITE BLACK ASIAN
648 88 13
100% 100% 100%
-608 -78  -13
-94% -88% -100%
20 5 -
3% 5% -
628 82 13
97%  93% 100%
- 1 -

- 1% -

96
100%

-74
-77%

88
100%

-76

a° o

COUNTY
MONT-

GOMERY BUCKS

56 40

100% 100%

-54 -36

-97% -91%

1 2

2% 4%

55 38

98% 96%
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Table 96-1
QUESTION D7:
And which of the following best describes your racial background?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
WHITE OR CAUCASIAN 648 326 322 225 139 284 63 133 248 204 106 383 159 170 220 134 102
81% 78% 84% 72% 75% 93% 61% 72% 84% 94% 60% 85% 90% 69% 86% 88% 86%
BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN 88 38 6 3 3 23 8 5 33 9 21 5
11% 12% 10% 19% 13% 2% 22% 18% 8% 4% 26% 7% 5% 21% 8% 6% 4%
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 13 5 8 10 1 3 3 5 4 1 5 8 - 1 5 4 3
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% - 3% 2% - - 2% 3% 3%
HISPANIC 24 18 6 12 9 3 1 2 9 1 12 9 3 14 5 1 3
3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 11% 1% 3% 1% 7% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3%
NATIVE AMERICAN 5 4 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 - - 4 1 - 4 - 1
1% 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - 1%
MIDDLE EASTERN 3 2 1 - 2 1 - 1 2 - - 2 1 2 - 1
- 1% - - 1% - - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% -
OTHER 13 7 6 3 6 4 1 7 3 1 5 6 1 7 2 2 2
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
PREFER NOT TO SAY 6 4 2 3 1 2 1 - 4 1 3 2 1 1 - - 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1%
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Table 96-2
QUESTION D7:
And which of the following best describes your racial background?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
WHITE OR CAUCASIAN 648 648 - - - 42 65 33 31
81% 100% - - - 44% 74% 83% 92% 83% 92% 97%
BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN 88 - 88 - - 38 1 5 2 1 1
11% - 100% - - 40% 12% 9% 5% 11% 4% 3%
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 13 - - 13 - 4 2 2 1 1 - -
2% - - 100% - 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% - -
HISPANIC 24 - - - 24 7 3 1 - - - -
3% - - - 100% 7% 4% 2% - - - -
NATIVE AMERICAN 5 - - - - - 1 - - - - -
1% - - - - - 1% - - - - -
MIDDLE EASTERN 3 - - - - - - - 1 - -
- - - - - - - - - 3% - -
OTHER 13 - - - - 4 5 2 - - 1 -
2% - - - - 4% 5% 4% - - 4% -
PREFER NOT TO SAY 6 - - - - 1 1 - - - - -
1% - - - - 1% 1% - - - - -
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Table 97-1
QUESTION D8:
We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be...?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
BELOW $40,000 246 141 105 108 66 72 33 60 100 54 79 109 58 246 - - -
31% 34% 27% 35% 36% 24% 32% 32% 34% 25% 45% 24% 33% 100% - - -
BETWEEN $40,000 AND $79,999 257 130 127 97 47 113 44 48 86 78 48 154 55 - 257 - -
32% 31% 33% 31% 26% 37% 43% 26% 29% 36% 27% 34% 31% - 100% - -
BETWEEN $80,000 AND 152 78 74 52 30 70 14 51 50 37 25 95 32 - - 152 -
$124,999 19% 19% 19% 17% 17% 23% 14% 28% 17% 17% 14% 21% 18% - - 100% -
ABOVE $125,000 118 53 65 47 35 36 6 22 54 36 19 76 23 - - - 118
15% 13% 17% 15% 19% 12% 6% 12% 18% 17% 11% 17% 13% - - - 100%
UNSURE 6 2 3 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 - - - -
1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% - - - -
PREFER NOT TO SAY 21 12 9 7 4 11 5 2 4 10 3 12 6 - - - -
3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% - - - -
MEAN (IN THOUSAND $) 94.1 87.4 101.5 91.8 102.4 91.5 67.8 89.6 100.3 102.0 76.5 103.2 88.7 20.0 60.0 102.5 312.5
MEDIAN 61.9 58.4 65.4 58.1 59.9 65.9 54.0 65.5 61.0 65.0 45.6 68.0 58.8 20.0 60.0 102.5 312.5
STANDARD DEVIATION 97.1 92.5 101.3 98.2 108.2 88.0 67.9 89.2 105.0 101.5 89.3 100.1 93.7 - - - -

STANDARD ERROR 3.5 4.6 5.3 5.6 8.1 5.2 6.9 6.6 6.2 7.1 6.8 4.8 7.2 - - - -
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Table 97-2
QUESTION D8:
We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be...?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
BELOW $40,000 246 170 51 1 14 36 24 13 5
31% 26% 58% 8% 61% 37% 28% 24% 13% 15% 21% 23%
BETWEEN $40,000 AND $79,999 257 220 21 5 29 33 13 16 13 12
32% 34% 24% 35% 22% 30% 37% 24% 40% 33% 20% 36%
BETWEEN $80,000 AND 152 134 10 4 1 18 12 15 12
$124,999 19% 21% 11% 31% 4% 18% 14% 28% 29% 20% 13% 16%
ABOVE $125,000 118 102 5 3 3 11 15 13 6 1 1
15% 16% 6% 26% 13% 11% 17% 23% 16% 26% 44% 21%
UNSURE 6 3 1 - - 2 1 - - - - -
1% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - - - - -
PREFER NOT TO SAY 21 19 - - - 1 3 1 1 2 1 1
3% 3% - - - 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4%
MEAN (IN THOUSAND $) 94.1 99.3 56.4 135.4 71.3 81.3 100.1 121.2 108.3 131.6 170.7 112.8
MEDIAN 61.9 66.0 34.2 90.4 33.0 54.8 61.7 82.3 76.2 8.3 108.1 67.8
STANDARD DEVIATION 97.1 98.2 70.3 107.3 97.1 88.0 103.1 109.6 93.5 113.9 130.5 108.9
STANDARD ERROR 3.5 3.9 7.5 29.4 19.9 9.1 11.2 14.8 14.9 18.5 23.4 19.6
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Table 98-1
QUESTION D9:

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

BANNER 1

TOTAL

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800

100%

LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 15

2%

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 183

23%

SOME COLLEGE 151

19%

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 86

ASSOCIATES OR 2 YEAR 11%
DEGREE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 201

BACHELORS OR 4 YEAR 25%
DEGREE

POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 123

15%

TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 39

SCHOOL GRADUATE 5%

DON'T KNOW / PREFER NOT TO 1

Pennsylvan

ia Registered Voters
June 2023
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GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-

FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
9 6 8 2 5 4 4 7 - 4 6 5 12 1 2 -
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 1% 3% 5% - 2% -
94 89 62 4 73 38 37 67 42 51 81 51 93 6 17 6
23% 23% 20% 26% 24% 36% 20% 23% 19% 29% 18% 29% 38% 24% 11% 5%
86 65 55 36 60 26 36 53 37 32 89 31 55 5 20 15
21% 17% 18% 20% 20% 25% 19% 18% 17% 18% 20% 17% 22% 20% 13% 13%
53 33 31 22 34 11 21 36 18 13 53 20 29 27 1 8
13% 9% 10% 12% 11% 10% 11% 12% 9% 7% 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 7%
87 114 92 36 73 20 44 72 65 38 130 34 34 7 49 44
21% 30% 30% 19% 24% 19% 24% 24% 30% 22% 29% 19% 14% 27% 32% 37%
61 62 51 33 39 3 25 48 47 27 71 2 12 28 38 43
15% 16% 16% 18% 13% 3% 13% 16% 22% 15% 16% 15% 5% 11% 25% 36%
24 15 13 8 18 3 16 13 7 12 19 8 11 16 9 2
6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 9% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 2%
1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - - -
- - - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - - - -

SAY -
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Table 98-2
QUESTION D9:
What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 15 12 - - 3 1 1 - - - - -
2% 2% - - 11% 1% 1% - - - - -
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 183 144 29 - 8 28 12 10 9 8 4 5
23% 22% 32% - 35% 29% 14% 18% 22% 20% 12% 16%
SOME COLLEGE 151 118 17 2 4
19% 18% 19% 18% 12% 21% 10% 14% 9% 23% 27% 21%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 86 69 10 - 5 8 14 4 4 3 1 1
ASSOCIATES OR 2 YEAR 11% 11% 12% - 20% 8% 16% 7% 11% 7% 4% 4%
DEGREE
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 201 173 16 6 1 2 20 14 12 8 12
BACHELORS OR 4 YEAR 25% 27% 18% 47% 14% 18% 27% 35% 36% 30% 26% 38%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 123 103 8 5 1 18 13
15% 16% 9% 35% 4% 17% 21% 24% 17% 19% 27% 15%
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 39 29 8 - 1 5 10 1 2 - 1 2
SCHOOL GRADUATE 5% 4% 9% - 5% 5% 11% 2% 5% - 3% 6%
DON'T KNOW / PREFER NOT TO 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -

SAY - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 99-1
QUESTION D10:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
URBAN 176 92 84 87 44 45 39 49 54 33 176 - - 79 48 25 19
22% 22% 22% 28% 24% 15% 38% 27% 18% 15% 100% - - 32% 19% 16% 16%
SUBURBAN 448 231 217 172 99 177 50 90 181 127 - 448 - 109 154 95 76
56% 55% 57% 55% 54% 58% 48% 49% 61% 59% - 100% - 44% 60% 63% 64%
RURAL 176 94 82 52 42 82 15 44 61 56 - - 176 58 55 32 23
22% 23% 21% 17% 23% 27% 14% 24% 21% 26% - - 100% 24% 22% 21% 20%

DON'T KNOW/PREFER NOT TO - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
SAY - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 99-2
QUESTION D10:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
URBAN 176 106 45 5 12 82 28 2 - 2 - 1
22% 16% 52% 36% 49% 86% 32% 4% - 6% - 4%
SUBURBAN 448 383 33 8 9 10 58 48 37 38 25 21
56% 59% 38% 64% 38% 10% 66% 86% 93% 94% 79% 65%
RURAL 176 159 9 - 3 4 2 3 - 7 1
22% 25% 11% - 13% 4% 2% 10% 7% - 21% 31%

DON'T KNOW/PREFER NOT TO - - - - - - - - - - - -
SAY - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 100-1
QUESTION D11:
Thinking for a moment about your social, economic, and political views...Do you consider yourself to be a conservative, moderate or liberal...?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
CONSERVATIVE 294 130 163 22 49 222 30 65 110 89 53 159 81 77 107 62 35
———————————— 37% 31% 43% 7% 27% 73% 29% 35% 37% 41% 30% 36% 46% 31% 42% 41% 30%
VERY CONSERVATIVE 111 51 60 4 3 104 15 17 44 35 18 58 35 27 41 31 10
14% 12% 16% 1% 1% 34% 14% 9% 15% 16% 10% 13% 20% 11% 16% 20% 8%
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 183 80 103 18 47 118 15 48 66 53 35 101 47 50 67 32 25
23% 19% 27% 6% 25% 39% 15% 26% 22% 25% 20% 23% 27% 20% 26% 21% 22%
MODERATE 235 120 116 89 90 57 24 54 92 66 53 130 53 81 68 40 39
29% 29% 30% 29% 49% 19% 23% 29% 31% 30% 30% 29% 30% 33% 27% 26% 33%
LIBERAL 237 137 100 189 31 17 44 50 84 58 57 148 32 67 75 49 40
——————— 30% 33% 26% 61% 17% 6% 43% 27% 28% 27% 32% 33% 18% 27% 29% 32% 34%
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 136 78 59 100 25 11 24 25 48 39 26 91 19 37 44 29 23
17% 19% 15% 32% 14% 3% 23% 13% 16% 18% 15% 20% 11% 15% 17% 19% 20%
VERY LIBERAL 101 60 41 89 5 7 25 3 19 56 13 2 3
13% 14% 11% 28% 3% 2% 20% 14% 12% 9% 18% 13% 8% 12% 12% 13% 15%
LIBERTARIAN 5 4 1 3 2 - 3 2 1 - 3 2 1 2 - - 3
1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% - - 3%
DO NOT KNOW/PREFER NOT TO 29 24 4 8 13 8 3 13 9 3 0 10 9 19 6 1 -
SAY 4% 6% 1% 3% 7% 3% 3% 7% 3% 1% 6% 2% 5% 8 3% 1% -



Table 100-2
QUESTION D11:

Thinking for a moment about your social,

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CONSERVATIVE

VERY CONSERVATIVE

SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE

MODERATE

LIBERAL

SOMEWHAT LIBERAL

VERY LIBERAL

LIBERTARIAN

DO NOT KNOW/PREFER NOT TO
SAY

TOTAL

800

100%

294
37%

111
14%

183
23%

235
29%

237
30%

136
17%

ae Ul

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023
economic, and political views...Do you consider yourself to be
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
264 13 1 3 26 23 18 16 10 15 11
41% 15% 10% 12% 27% 26% 32% 39% 25% 45% 34%
107 1 - 1 8 8 5
16% 2% - 6% 8% 9% 15% 15% 12% 10% 15%
158 12 1 1 18 15 10 5 11
24% 14% 10% 6% 19% 17% 17% 24% 13% 35% 19%
179 33 4 9 38 23 22 11 16 12
28% 37% 34% 38% 39% 26% 39% 26% 40% 18% 37%
183 33 7 10 28 35 16 14 14 11
28% 37% 56% 41% 30% 40% 29% 35% 34% 34% 28%
101 18 7 14 22 11 8
16% 20% 56% 34% 15% 25% 19% 15% 22% 26% 19%
82 1 - 1 14 14 3
13% 17% - 6% 15% 16% 11% 19% 12% 8% 10%
3 2 - - 1 1 - - - 1 -
- 2% - - 1% 1% - - - 3% -
19 7 - 3 6 - - - - -
3% 8% - 10% 3% 7% - - - - -

a conservative,

moderate or liberal...?
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Table 101-1
QUESTION D12:

Do you or anyone in your household own a gun?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

UNSURE

TOTAL

800

100%

-302
-38%

243
30%

545
68%

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
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GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME

BET. BET.

BELOW $40- $80-
FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246 257 152 118
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
-165 -137 -195 -57 -50 -35 -56 -117 -95 -105 -177 -20 -127 -87 -24 -54
-40% -36% -62% -31% -17% -33% -30% -39% -44% -60% -39% -11% -51% -34% -16% -46%
123 120 58 62 123 3 6 88 59 36 132 5 8 62 32
30% 31% 19% 33% 41% 33% 33% 30% 28% 20% 29% 43% 24% 32% 41% 27%
287 258 253 118 174 69 117 205 154 140 309 96 185 170 8 86
69% 67% 81% 64% 57% 66% 63% 69% 71% 80% 69% 54% 75% 66% 57% 73%
6 6 1 4 7 1 6 2 2 - 8 4 3 3 3 -
1% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% -



Table 101-2
QUESTION D12:
Do you or anyone in your household own a gun?

BANNER

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S

YES

NO

UNSURE

2

(YES - NO)

TOTAL

800

100%

-302
-38%

243
30%

545
68%

Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll

Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
-229 -44 -8 -12 -58 -46 -26 -17 -34 -18 -10
-35% -50% -62% -50% -60% -52% -47% -42% -86% -58% -32%
206 21 2 19 21 14 12 3 11
32% 24% 15% 25 20 24% 25% 29% 7% 21% 34%
435 6 1 18 77 6 40 28 37 25 21
67% 74% 77% 75 80 75% 72% 71% 93% 79% 66%
8 2 1 1 2 - - - -
1% 2% 7% 1% 3% - - - -
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Table 102-1

QUESTION D13:

Which county in Pennsylvania do you currently reside?

BANNER 1

AGE AREA INCOME

PARTY ID

GENDER

BET.

BET.

BELOW $40-

SUB RURAL $40K

$80-
$79.9K $124.9 $125+

URBAN

65+

GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64

IND

DEM

TOTAL FEMALE MALE

118
100%

152

100%

257
100

416 384 312 184 304 104 184 296 216 176 448 176 246
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

100%

800
100

TOTAL SAMPLE
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Table 102-1

QUESTION D13:

Which county in Pennsylvania do you currently reside?

BANNER 1

AGE AREA INCOME

PARTY ID

GENDER

BET.

BET.

BELOW $40-

SUB RURAL $40K

$80-
$79.9K $124.9 $125+

URBAN

65+

GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64

IND

DEM

TOTAL FEMALE MALE
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Table 102-1

QUESTION D13:

Which county in Pennsylvania do you currently reside?

BANNER 1

AGE AREA INCOME

PARTY ID

GENDER

BET.

BET.

BELOW $40-

SUB RURAL $40K

$80-
$79.9K $124.9 $125+

URBAN

65+

GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64

IND

DEM

TOTAL FEMALE MALE
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Table 102-1
QUESTION D13:
Which county in Pennsylvania do you currently reside?
BANNER 1
GENDER PARTY ID AGE AREA INCOME
BET. BET.
BELOW $40- $80-
TOTAL FEMALE MALE DEM IND GOP 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ URBAN SUB RURAL $40K $79.9K $124.9 $125+
WYOMING 3 3 - - 1 2 - 3 - - - 1 2 1 1 1 -
- 1% - - - 1% - 2% - - - - 1% - - 1% -
YORK 23 11 12 7 4 12 3 7 9 4 5 14 4 12 7 2 1
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 1%



Common Ground in the Commonwealth Poll
Pennsylvania Registered Voters

June 2023 PAGE 221
Table 102-2
QUESTION D13:
Which county in Pennsylvania do you currently reside?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 800 648 88 13 24 96 88 56 40 40 32 32
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
ADAMS 9 7 - - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% - - - - - - - - - -
ALLEGHENY 88 65 11 2 3 - 88 - - - - -
11% 10% 12% 15% 13% - 100% - - - - -
ARMSTRONG 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
BEAVER 12 9 2 - 1 - - - - - - -
2% 1% 2% - 6% - - - - - - -
BEDFORD 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
BERKS 29 24 1 - 3 - - - - - - -
4% 4% 2% - 12% - - - - - - -
BLAIR 9 8 - 1 - - - - - - - -
1% 1% - 9% - - - - - - - -
BRADFORD 6 5 1 - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% 1% - - - - - - - - -
BUCKS 40 37 2 1 - - - - 40 - - -
5% 6% 2% 7% - - - - 100% - - -
BUTLER 14 14 - - - - - - - - - -
2% 2% - - - - - - - - - -
CAMBRIA 12 11 2 - - - - - - - - -
2% 2% 2% - - - - - - - - -
CAMERON 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
CARBON 6 4 1 - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% 2% - - - - - - - - -
CENTRE 5 5 - - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% - - - - - N N N - -
CHESTER 32 30 1 - - - - - - - 32 -
4% 5% 1% - - - - - - - 100% -
CLARION 3 3 - - - - - - - - - -
CLEARFIELD 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
CLINTON 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
COLUMBIA 2 - - 1 - - - - - - - -
- - - 8% - - - - - - - -

Continued
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Table 102-2
QUESTION D13:
Which county in Pennsylvania do you currently reside?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
CRAWFORD 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
CUMBERLAND 16 16 - - - - - - - - - -
29 29 - - - - - - - - - -
DAUPHIN 18 9 5 - 4 - - - - - - -
2% 1% 5% - 16% - - - - - - -
DELAWARE 40 33 5 1 - - - - - 40 - -
5% 5% 5% 8% - - - - - 100% - -
ERIE 20 14 4 - - - - - - - - -
3% 2% 4% - - - - - - - - -
FAYETTE 10 8 1 - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% 2% - - - - - - - - -
FRANKLIN 9 9 - - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% - - - - - - - - - -
GREENE 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
HUNTINGDON 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
INDIANA 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
JEFFERSON 3 3 - - - - - - - - - -
- 1% - - - - - - - - - -
LACKAWANNA 21 18 1 - 2 - - - - - - -
3% 3% 1% - 10% - - - - - - -
LANCASTER 32 31 1 - - - - - - - - 32
4% 5% 1% - - - - - - - - 100%
LAWRENCE 2 1 - - - - - - - - - -
LEBANON 12 12 - - - - - - - - - -
1% 2% - - - - - - - - - -
LEHIGH 18 17 - - - - - - - - - -
29 39 - - - - - - - - - -
LUZERNE 20 20 - - - - - - - - - -
3% 3% - - - - - - - - - -
LYCOMING 13 13 - - - - - - - - - -
29 29 - - - - - - - - - -
MCKEAN 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
MERCER 9 7 2 - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% 2% - - - - - - - - -

Continued
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Table 102-2
QUESTION D13:
Which county in Pennsylvania do you currently reside?
BANNER 2
RACE COUNTY
PHILA- ALLE- MONT- DELA- CHES- LAN-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK ASIAN HISP DELPHIA GHENY GOMERY BUCKS WARE TER CASTER
MIFFLIN 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
MONROE 13 10 2 - - - - - - - - -
2% 2% 3% - - - - - - - - -
MONTGOMERY 56 46 5 2 1 - - 56 - - - -
7% 7% 5% 15% 4% - - 100% - - - -
MONTOUR 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
NORTHAMPTON 15 13 - 1 - - - - - - - -
2% 2% - 10% - - - - - - - -
NORTHUMBERLAND 2 1 - - 1 - - - - - - -
- - - - 5% - - - - - - -
PERRY 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
PHILADELPHIA 96 42 38 4 7 96 - - - - - -
12% 7% 43% 27% 29% 100% - - - - - -
PIKE 6 5 - - 1 - - - - - - -
1% 1% - - 5% - - - - - - -
SCHUYLKILL 7 7 - - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% - - - - - - - - - -
SNYDER 6 5 1 - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% 1% - - - - - - - - -
SOMERSET 4 4 - - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% - - - - - - - - - -
SUSQUEHANNA 3 3 - - - - - - - - - -
UNION 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
WASHINGTON 12 12 - - - - - - - - - -
1% 2% - - - - - - - - - -
WAYNE 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
WESTMORELAND 21 20 - - - - - - - - - -
3% 3% - - - - - - - - - -
WYOMING 3 3 - - - - - - - - - -

YORK 23 22 1 - - - - - - - - -



